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Dear Clerk Gunn:

Enclosed for filing please find the original and five copies of a NOTICE OF FILING,
MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT and MEMORANDUM OF LAW AND
ARGUMENT IN SUPPORT OF COMPLAINANT’S MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY
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BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

CLERK S OFFICE

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, ) JUN 1 3

Complainant, ) STATE OF ILLINOISControl Board

v. . ) PCBNO.0?~ ~‘

(Enforcement)
BLUE RIDGE CONSTRUCTION CORPORATION,)
an Illinois corporation,

)
Respondent.

NOTICE OF FILING

To: William R. Kohlhase
Miller, Hall & Triggs
1125 Commerce Bank Building
416 Main Street
Peoria, IL 61602

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on this date I mailed for filing with the Clerk of the Pollution

Control Board of the State of Illinois, a MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT and

MEMORANDUM OF LAW AND ARUGMENT IN SUPPORT OF COMPLAINANT’S MOTION FOR

PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT, copies of which are attached hereto and herewith served upon

you.

Respectfully submitted,

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS

LISA MAD IGAN
Attorney General of the
State of Illinois

MATTHEW J. DUNN, Chief
Environmental Enforcement/Asbestos
Litigati ivision

500 South Second Street BY DELBEA D. HASCHEMEY-E~’
Springfield, Illinois 62706 Assistant Attorney General
217/782-9031 Environmental Bureau
Dated: June 12, 2003



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I did on June 12, 2003: send by First Class Mail, with postage thereon

fully prepaid, by depositing in a United States Post Office Box a true and correct copy of the

following instrument entitled NOTICE OF FILING, MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY

JUDGMENT and MEMORANDUM OF LAW AND ARGUMENT IN SUPPORT OF

COMPLAINANTS MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT

To: William R. Kohlhase
Miller, Hall & Triggs
1125 Commerce Bank Building
416 Main Street
Peoria, IL 61602

and the original and ten copies by Federal Express of the same foregoing instrument(s):

To: Dorothy Gunn, Clerk
Illinois Pollution Control Board
State of Illinois Center
Suite 1 1-500
100 West Randolph
Chicago, Illinois 60601

A copy was also sent by First Class Mail with postage thereon fully prepaid

To: Brad Halloran
Hearing Officer
Pollution Control Board
James R. Thompson Center, Ste. 11-500
100 West Randolph
Chicago, IL 60601

DPlbe~rtD.Hasche~&~
Assistant Attorney General

This filing is submitted on recycled paper.



CLERK’S OFFICE

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD JUN 1 3 2003
STATE OF ILLINOIS

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, - ) Pollution Control Board

Complainant,

v. ) PCB NO. 02-115
) (Enforcement)

BLUE RIDGE CONSTRUCTION CORPORATION,)
an Illinois corporation,

Respondent.

MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT

NOW COMES the Plaintiff, PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, by LISA MADIGAN,

Attorney General of the State of Illinois, and pursuant to Section 101.516 of the Illinois Pollution

Control Boards (“Board”) procedural rules, moves for a partial summaryjudgmentas to the alleged

violations contained in the Complaint filed herein and respectfully requests the Pollution Control

Board enter summary judgment finding Respondent has violated the provisions of the Illinois

Environmental Protection Act, the Pollution Control Board’s Rules and Regulations and the

regulations for National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants (“NESHAP”), 40 C.F.R.

61, Subpart M, et seq., as alleged herein. Plaintiff is not seeking summary judgment as to the

monetary penalty or other relief sought herein. In support of its Motion for Partial Summary

Judgment, Plaintiff states as follows:

FACT STIPULATION

Attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference is a Stipulation of Facts ‘Stipulation”

agreed to by the parties which sets forth the facts and the documentation which form the basis for

the instant lawsuit and which provide the basis for this Motion for Partial Summary Judgment. The

stipulated facts related to this Motion for Partial Summary Judgment can be summarized as follows:

Respondent, Blue Ridge Construction Company, is an Illinois corporation in good standing.

Respondent’s officers are David L. Krubac, President; Randall J. Palmer, Vice President; and John
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0. Palmer, Sr., Secretary-Treasurer. On April 13, 2000, Mr. Krubac, Mr. Palmer and Mr. Palmer,

Sr., acquired the Old Bartonville Mental Health Facility located in Bartonville, Illinois, with the

intention of converting the dining hall into a metal fabrication shop. After being advised by

Bartonville officials that permits were not necessary, on May 11, 2000, Respondent commenced

demolition of the dining hall. Between May 11, 2000, and May 17, 2000, Respondent opened an

approximate 40-foot hole in the east wall, removed roofing material which had caved in, removed

the rest of the roof that was near collapsing and cut off and removed steel pipe roof support

columns from six locations within the dining hall. From May 11, 2000, to May 17, 2000,

Respondent deposited demolition debris from its demolition activities in a ravine adjacent to the

facility. On May 17, 2000, Dennis Hancock, in response to a complaint, inspected the facility and

obtained seven samples of demolition materials, including insulation material from pipes within the

facility. The analyses for four of the samples taken showed asbestos Chrysotile concentration

ranged from 20% to 40% and asbestos amosite in concentrations ranging from 10% to 30%. Prior

to commencing demolition of the dining hall, Respondent did not inspect the facility for the

presence of asbestos, or submit a written notification of its intention to demolish the facility.

COUNT I

AIR POLLUTION VIOLATION

1. In Count I, paragraph 8 of the Complaint, Complainant alleges that during the

demolition of the dining hall at the Old Bartonville Mental Health Facility, Respondentfailed to utilize

asbestos emission control methods and properly remove, handle and dispose of all RACM and

regulated asbestos-containing waste material during the demolition activities causing, threatening

or allowing the emission of asbestos into the environment so as to cause air pollution in violation

of 35 III. Adm. Code 201.141 and Section 9(a) of the Illinois Environmental Protection Act (“Act”).

2. Paragraphs 6, 10, 11 and 13 of the Stipulation establish as fact that Respondent
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conducted demolition activities at the site and during the time of demolition from May 11, 2000 to

May 17, 2000, Respondent did not utilize asbestos emission control methods or properly remove,

handle and dispose of regulated asbestos-containing materials and did not wet or maintain as wet,

regulated ACM.

3. Paragraphs 15, 16 and 17, Exhibits A (Dennis Hancock’s inspection memo for his

May 17, 2000, inspection, Exhibit B (14 photos taken by Dennis Hancock on May 17, 2000) and

Exhibit C (analysis of samples taken from the facility for the presence of asbestos) establish the

presence of materials containing asbestos in addition to other demolition dust and debris which

could become airborne, thereby presenting a threat of air pollution, in violation of Section 9(a) of

the Act.

WHEREFORE, for the reason the uncontested material facts as set forth in the Stipulation

establish, Respondent from May 11, 2000 to May 17, 2000, conducted demolition activities at the

dining hall of the Old Bartonville Mental Health Center in such a manner as to threaten the release

of asbestos fibers and other dust in such a manner as to cause air pollution, Complainant

respectfully requests that the Board issue a summary judgment finding that Respondent violated

Section 9(a) of the Act as alleged in Count I, paragraph 8 of the Complaint filed herein.

NESHAP VIOLATIONS

4. In Count II, paragraphs 9 and 10 of the Complaint, Complainant alleges that

Respondent, prior to commencing demolition:

9. . . . failed to thoroughly inspect the facility for the presence
of asbestos in violation of 40 C.F.R. 61.145(a) and Section 9.1 of the Act;

10. . . . failed to submit a written notification of intention of
demolition of the former dining hall in violation of 40 C.F.R. 61.145(b)(1);
and Section 9.1 of the Act;

5. Paragraph 7 of the Stipulation provides:

Prior to commencing demolition of the dining hall at the facility,
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Respondent did not inspect the facility for the presence of asbestos,
including categories I and II, non-friendly, asbestos-containing material
(ACM) as defined by 40 C.F.R., Section 61.141.

6. Paragraph 8 of the Stipulation provides:

Prior to commencing demolition of the dining hall at the facility,
Respondent did not submit a written notification to the Illinois Environmental
Protection Agency (“Illinois EPA”) of its intention to demolish the dining hall
at the facility.

WHEREFORE, the uncontested material facts as set forth in the Stipulation establish that

Respondent failed to thoroughly inspect the facility for the presence of asbestos and failed to

submit a written notification of intention of demolition of the former dining hall. Complainant

respectfully requests the Board issue a summary judgment finding the Respondent violated 40

C.F.R. 61.145(a), 40 C.F.R. 61 .145(b)(1) and Section 9.1(d) of the Act as alleged in paragraphs

9 and 10 of the Complaint filed herein.

COUNT Ill

OPEN DUMPING VIOLATIONS

7. In Count III, paragraph 6 of the Complaint, Complainant alleges that Respondent

caused or allowed the open dumping of demolition debris generated by the demolition activities

within the former dining hall, including but not limited to, wooden desks, pipe, metal and other

debris in or near a ravine on property owned by the Respondent in violation of Section 21(a), (e),

(p)(1) and (p)(7) of the Act.

8. The Stipulation of Facts in paragraph 13 provides in relevant part:

During the course of the renovation of the Dining Hall, Respondent
dumped splintered boards, metal wiring, insulation and other demolition
debris from the collapsed roof and brick and mortar from the east wall in or
near a ravine on the Property.

9. Paragraph 18 of the Stipulation incorporating Exhibit 9 which contains Mr. Jones’

observations of the site on May 17, 2000, paragraph 19 incorporating Exhibit E containing 15
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photographs of the site taken on May 17, 2000, paragraph 23 incorporating Exhibit H which

contains Mr. Jones’ observations on October 19, 2000, and paragraph 24 incorporating Exhibit 1

containing 24 photographs of the site taken on October 19, 2000, all support the allegations in

paragraph 6 of Count UI.

WHEREFORE, for the reason the uncontested material facts as set forth in the Stipulation

establish Respondent from May 11, 2000, through May 17, 2000, during the renovation of the

dining hall, dumped splintered boards, metal wiring, insulation, other demolition debris from the

collapsed roof, and brick and mortar from the east wall in or near a ravine on the property.

Complainant respectfully requests the Board issue a summary judgment finding Respondent

violated Sections 21(a), (e), (p)(1) and (p)(7) of the Act as alleged in the Complaint filed herein.

COUNT IV

10. In Count IV of the Complaint, paragraph 6, Complainant alleges that Respondent

caused or allowed the open dumping of demolition debris generated by Respondent’s demolition

activities within and adjacent to a ravine owned by Respondent so as to create a water pollution

hazard in violation of Section 12(d) of the Act.

11. As noted earlier, paragraph 13 of the Stipulation of Facts provides in relevant part:

Respondent dumped splintered boards, metal wiring, insulation and
other demolition debris. . . in or near a ravine on the property.

12. Paragraph 14 of the Stipulation of Facts provides in relevant part:

Located at the bottom of the aforesaid ravine is an intermittent
stream.

13. Paragraph 18 of the Stipulation of Facts provides that on May 17, 2000, IEPA

inspector, James Jones, inspected Respondent’s facility. Mr. Jones’ observations are described

in his inspection memo, Exhibit 0. Mr. Jones in the narrative portion of his inspection memo states:

The open dumped demolition waste extended down into the ravine

where a small stream traversed across the property. This is significant
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because it began to rain during the investigation and the potential for water
pollution to occur was increased, in that, the rain could have washed
asbestos fiber down the ravine into the stream.

14. Paragraph 18 of the Stipulation incorporating Exhibit 9 which contains Mr. Jones’

observations of the site on May 17, 2000, paragraph 19 incorporating Exhibit E containing 15

photographs of the site taken on May 17, 2000, paragraph 23 incorporating Exhibit H which

contains Mr. Jones observations on October 19, 2000, and paragraph 24 incorporating Exhibit I

containing 24 photographs of the site taken on October 19, 2000, aD support the allegations in

paragraph 6 of Count IV.

WHEREFORE, for the reason the uncontested material facts as set forth in the Stipulation

filed herein establish that during the demolition of the facility from May 11, 2000, to May 17, 2000,

Respondent placed demolition waste in or near a ravine located adjacent to the facility so as to

create a water pollution hazard in violation hazard, Complainant respectfully requests the Board

issue a summary judgment finding Respondent violated Section 12(d) of the Act as alleged in the

Complaint filed herein.
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CONCLUSION

For the reasons stated herein, Complainant respectfully requests the Board issue a

Summary Judgment finding the Respondent has violated the Act and the regulations as requested

by the Complainant and as established by the Stipulation.

Respectfully submitted,

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS
LISA MADIGAN
Attorney General of the
State of Illinois

MATTE-JEW J. DUNN, Chief
Environmental Enforcement/Asbestos
Litigati n isio

BY:
DELBER . ASCHEMEY
Assistant Attorney General
Environmental Bureau

500 South Second Street
Springfield, Illinois 62706
217/782-9031
Dated: June 12, 2003
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BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS,
)

Complainant,
)

v. ) PCB NO. 02-115
(Enforcement)

BLUE RIDGE CONSTRUCTION CORPORATION,)
an Illinois corporation,

)
Respondent.

STIPULATION OF FACTS

Now comes the Complainant, PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, by LISA MADIGAN,

Attorney General of the State of Illinois, and Respondent, BLUE RIDGE CONSTRUCTION

CORPORATION, by William R. Kohlhase, counsel, and stipulates to the following facts~

1. Respondent, Blue Ridge Construction Corporation is an Illinois corporation,

registered with the Illinois Secretary of State in good standing. The officers of the corporation are

David L. Krubac, President, RandallJ. Palmer, Vice President, and John G. Palmer, Sr., Secretary-

Treasurer.

2. On or about April 13, 2000, David Krubac, Randall J. Palmer and John G. Palmer,

Sr., acquired certain real property known as the old Bartonville Mental Health facility (‘facility”)

located in Bartonville, Illinois including a building known as the Dining Hall (‘Dining Hall”). The

owners intended to convert the Dining Hall into a metal fabrication shop.

3. Sometime prior to April 13, 2000, part of the roof of the Dining Hall had collapsed

leaving the outer walls standing.

4. On or about April 19,2000, the Owners went to the Village of Bartonville offices and

consulted with Village officials concerning the need for permits for the work which they planned to

do at the Property. The Owners were advised by the Mayor, the Building Commissioner, and the

Village Clerk that no permits were required.

1



5. On May 11, 2000, Respondent commenced demolition of the Dining Hall for the

purpose of converting it to a metal fabrication shop. Respondent planned to open up the east end

of the Dining Hall and remove the partially collapsed roof. Respondent planned to put up steel

columns and a metal roof within the existing walls of the Dining Hall and install overhead doors on

the east end of the building.

6. From May11,2000 to May 17,2000, Respondent’s workers opened an approximate

40 foot hole in the east wall, removed the roofing material that had caved in, pulled down and

removed the rest of the roof that was near coflapsing and cut off and removed stee pipe roof

support columns from four to six locations within the dining hall.

7. Prior to commencing demolition of the dining hail at the facility, Respondent did not

inspect the facility for the presence of asbestos, including categories I and II, non-friendly,

asbestos-containing material (ACM) as defined by4O C.F.R., Section 61.141.

8. Prior to commencing demolition of the dining hail at the facility, Respondent did not

submit a written notification to the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency (“Illinois EPA”) of its

intention to demolish the dining hall at the facility.

9. Prior to commencing demolition of the dining hail at the facility, Respondentdid not

remove any regulated ACM.

10. During the demolition of the former dining hail at the facility up to May 17, 2000, the

date of an inspection by Dennis Hancock, an IEPA inspector, Respondent did not utilize asbestos

emission control methods and properly remove, handle and dispose of regulated asbestos-

containing material.

11. During the demolition of the dining hail at the facility up to May 17, 2000, the date

of an inspection by Dennis Hancock, an IEPA inspector, Respondent did not wet, or maintain as

wet, regulated ACM.
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12. During the demolition of the dining hall at the facility up to May 17, 2000, the date

of an inspection by Dennis Hancock, an IEPA inspector, Respondent did not have on site any

representative trained in the provisions of the National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air

Pollutants (NESPAP) for asbestos.

13. During the course of the renovation of the Dining Hall, Respondent dumped

splintered boards, metal wiring, insulation and other demolition debris from the collapsed roof and

brick and mortar from the east wall in or near a ravine on the property. Prior to Respondent’s

dumping of those rnater~aisand prior to the owners acquiring the properly, others had dumped

waste in the same area of the property.

14. Located at the bottom of the aforesaid ravine is an intermittent stream (i.e. storm

water runoff flows down the gully at the bottom of the ravine, but otherwise is dry).

15. On May 17,2000, Illinois EPA inspector, Dennis Hancock, conducted an inspection

of Respondent’s demolition of the dining hall at the facility. Mr. Hancock’s observations and a

summary of his conversation with those present are all described in his inspection memo attached

hereto as Exhibit A.

16. On May 17, 2000, Illinois EPA inspector, Dennis Hancock, during his inspection,

took 14 photographs. Those photographs which accurately portray the scene as observed by Mr.

Hancock at the time of the taking of the photographs are attached as Group Exhibit B.

17. During the course of his inspection of Respondent’s facility on May 17,2000, Dennis

Hancock obtained seven samples for analyses of asbestos content. Exhibit C attached hereto is

the report from the laboratory, Enviroheaith Technologies, Inc., reporting the results of the analyses

for asbestos for the samples obtained by Dennis Hancock on May 17, 2000, from Respondent’s

facility.

18. On May 17, 2000, Illinois EPA inspector, James Jones, from the Bureau of Land

Pollution Control, inspected Respondent’s facility. Mr. Jones’ activities, observations and a
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summary of his conversations with those present are all as described in his inspection memo

attached hereto as Exhibit 0.

19. On May 17, 2000, Illinois EPA inspector, James Jones, during his inspection, took

15 photographs. Those photographs, which accurately portray the scene as observed by Mr.

Jones at the time of the taking of the photographs, are attached as Group Exhibit E.

20. On June 22, 2000, the Illinois EPA sent to Mr. John Palmer a violation notice which

identified those violations of the Illinois Environmental Protection Act, the Code of Federal Register,

and state regulations wrãch the Agency alleged had been violat&d by Respondent, Blue Ridge

Construction Corporation, attached hereto as Exhibit F.

21. On August 2, 2000, Mr. John Palmer on behalf of Respondent, Blue Ridge

Construction Corporation, responded to the Agency’s violation notice (Exhibit F) setting forth a

history of Respondent’s activities both before and after Mr. Hancock’s visit of May 17,2000. A true

and correct copy of that letter is attached as Exhibit G.

22. Attached to Mr. Palmer’s letter of August 2, 2000, was a copy of a letter from Clark

Engineers, dated July 27, 2000, setting forth a brief description of their inspection results and a

remediation plan (part of Exhibit G).

23. On October 19,2000, Illinois EPA inspector, James Jones, inspected Respondent’s

facility. A summary of Mr. Jones’ observations are described in his inspection memo attached as

Exhibit P1

24. On October 19, 2000, Illinois EPA inspector, James Jones, took 24 photographs.

Those photographs which accurately portray the scene as observed by Mr. Jones at the time of the

taking of the photographs are attached as Group Exhibit I.

25. On September 7, October 10, and December 19, 2000, Clark Engineers submitted

a revised plan for the asbestos abatement activities at the facility. A true and correct copy of the

cover letters for those submittals are attached as Exhibit J.
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26. On March 27, 2001, Illinois EPA inspector, James Jones, inspected Respondent’s

facility. A summary of Mr. Jones’ observations are described in his inspection report (Exhibit K).

27. On or about April 16, 2001, Respondent, in compliance with all applicable

requirements, commenced asbestos removal and removal of the waste in the ravine. The asbestos

and waste removal was accomplished on April 19, 2001.

28. Commencing on May 19, 2000, Dan Borries, an employee of the Respondent, kept

a log of activities Respondent engaged in addressing the situation with the asbestos at the facility.

A true and correct copy of that tog is attached as Exhibit L.

29. Respondent expended a total of $59,965.67 to remove the asbestos from thefacility

and the waste in the ravine as follows $10,265.31 to Clark Engineers, $14,220.00 to N. E. Finch,

$15,446.36 to Sentry Asbestos, $1,055.00 to Bodine Environmental, and $18,979.00 to Tazewell

County Landfill, a true and correct copy of the invoices for the aforesaid amounts are attached as

Group Exhibit M.

30. The Village of Bartonville reimbursed the Respondent for the expenses associated

with the cleanup except for the expenses directly related to the asbestos on the pipes for a total

reimbursement of $56,000.00. A true and correct copy of the minutes of the Village of Bartonville

of Trustees’ meeting of April 11,2002 at which the Village approved that reimbursement is attached

as Exhibit N.

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOlS, BLUE RIDGE CONSTRUCTION CORP.
cx reL LISA MADIGAN, Attorney General
State of Illinois

BY: Q4ç~ By:_______
LBER1’ . HASCHEMEYE WILL’IAM R. KOI-ILHASE

Assistant Attorney General Miller, Hall & Triggs
Its Attorneys
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ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

5415 NoRni UF~vERSInSTREET, PEORIA, It.LINOIS 6161 4

THOMAS V. SKINNER, DIRECTOR

I.D.# 179.ASB
Old Bartonville MentalHealth
ComplaintInspection

AsbestosInspectionMemorandum

May 19, 2000 DateofInspection: May 17, 2000

DaleHalford LastInspectionDate:

DennisHancock Reg/Dist:II/ASB

Facility: Old Bartonville MentalHealth(old dinninghail)
Bartonville, Illinois 61607

Owner: JohnPalmer
Blue Ridge Construction
4004BeckerDrive
Bartonville, Illinois 61607

Contact: JohnPalmer
Telephone:309-633-0051

Purposeof Inspection:

309-633-9550

To follow up on acomplaintthat wascalledinto thePeoriaRegionalOffice and
relayedto mein theLaSalleOffice. Thecomplaintstatedthat therewas a company
doingdemolitionat theOld Bartonville MentalHealthFacility arid causingalot of dust.

Finding~j

On Wednesday,May 17, 2000,1arrivedattheOld Bartonville Mental Health
Facility in theIndustrialParkof theVillage ofBartonville. WhenI arrived,I did not
noticeany work beingdone in the immediatearea. The work sitewas on thebacksideof
thecomplex. I wentto a building that lookedlike thesouthportion hadbeen
demolished.Two menin thenorth sectionofthedemolishedareawere cutting up a

Date:

To:

From:

None

sectionof pipethatwas lying on thegroundwith cutting torchesandpaperrespirators.I



I.Dfi 1 79.ASB
Old BartonvilleMental Health
ComplaintInspection
Page2

took apictureofthis andthenwentover to the areato talk to thesetwo men. I askedif
theownerofthepropertywasthere. Onegentlemantold meno, buthe would gethim for
me. Theothergentlemanhad,by this time, putup thetorchandtakenoff thepaper
respirator.

Theownerofthepropertyarrived,andI introducedmyselfto him andpresented
identification. The ownerintroducedhimselfasMr. JohnPalmer. I askedMr. Palmerif
hehadfiled a notification in with the StateEPA Office in Springfield for thedemolition
ofthebuilding. Hestatedno. I thenaskedMr. Palmerif he hadanasbestosinspection
doneon this building beforethedemolition took place. He statedno to this also.

I explainedto Mr. Palmera surveyfor asbestosneedsto be doneand a 10
working day notification needs,to be sentinto theIEPA in Springfieldbeforea
demolitionor renovationprojecttakesplace. I gaveMr. Palmerthenotification form
with acopy of therulesand regulationsso he would be ableto seewhat I wastalking
about.

I askedMr. Palmerif he neededa permit from theVillage to do this demolition.
Hestatedthathe wentdownto theiroffice, andtheytold him thathe did notneed
anything. Mr. Palmerstatedthat heboughtthis building from theVillage ofBartonville.

I askedMr. Palmerif he would voluntarilystop this projectuntil I couldgetsome
samplesof suspiciousmaterialthat I sawandget theresultsofthese.Mr. Palmerstated
that he would volunteerto stop this project. I explainedto Mr. Palmerthat if theresults
camebackfor asbestosthat he wouldhaveto hire a licensedasbestosprojectdesignerto
conductan inspectionto determinetheextentof contamination.

I askedMr. Palmerwherethe demolitiondebriswas,andhe statedthatit was
pushedover the ravine in the backareaof theproperty. I explainedto Mr. Palmerthat I
neededto call Springfield andadvisethemof whatI haveseen. I contactedDale Halford
andexplainedthesituationto him, andhetried to getahold ofDennisBrown. I gave
Mr. Palmeratelephonenumberto contactDaleHalford if he had any otherquestions. I
explainedto Mr. Palmerthat I neededto getsamplesandphotographsfor my inspection,
andhe statedthat this wasokay and he left thesite.

I donnedaprotectivesuit anda PAPRandenteredthe demolitionarea.The first
sample (DHOO 1 -BMH) wastakenfrom thepipethat waslying on thegroundwherethe
two menwereworking on. Thematerialon thepipe waspowderyandwhite in color. It
appearedto be dry.

Thesecondsample (DHOO2-BIvfH) wastakenfrom thepipethat was lying on the
north sectionofthedemolitionareaandto the left of thefirst pipe section.This material
was identicalto thematerialon thefirst sample.



I.D.# I 79.ASB
Old Bartonville Mental Health
ComplaintInspection
Page3

Thethird sample(0H003-BM}1) wastakenfrom thewhite coloredmateriallying
on thegroundin front oftheentranceto thesecondbuilding not demolishedyet. This
materialappeareddry andcrumbledinto smallerpieces.

Thefourth sample(DHOO4-BMH)wastakenfrom inside ofthesecondbuilding.
Thematerialis from a brokenpipeextendingfrom a wall. The areathat appearedto be a
storageroomwas in thenorthwestsectionof thebuilding.

Thefifth sample(DHOO5-BMI-l) wastakenfrom themiddleofthe second
building that hadnot beendemolishedyet. This materialwasbrownishin color and
appearedto be atypeof mineral wool insulation.

Thesixth sample(DHOO6-BMH)wastakenfrom thecenterofthedemolition
area. This materialwasred in color and appearedto be aterrazzo-typetile andconcrete.

Theseventhsample(DHOO7-BMH) wastakenfrom apipethatappearedto be
brokenlocatedon thewestwall of thedemolishedbuilding. This materialwasbrownin
colorand lookedlike cardboard.

Picturesweretakenof all of theseareasas well asotheritemsthatrepresented
what was still in thebuilding. After taking thesesamples,I doffedthe PAPRand
protectivesuitsandsecuredthesamplebags.

Insideofthebuilding that wasstill standing,therewereseveralareasof the
ceiling that hadeitherfallen downor hadbeenpulled down. Picturesof theseareaswere
also taken. Otherareasinside ofthis sectionof thebuilding containedpipe with
insulationhangingdowntowardsthefloor areas. In thecenterofthis section,there
appearedto be alargeamountof insulationmaterial lying on thefloor. Samplenumber
DHOO5-BMH wastakenat this location.

In thefar northsectionofthis building, therewere severalareasthatcontained
pipewith white insulationaswell aswhite material on theelbowjoints. I wasunableto
takesamplesof theseareasdueto theirlocation. Theywereapproximately12 to 15 feet
high, andI did not haveaccessto a ladder.

Thematerialthat wasdumpedinto theravineareaappearedto be thesame
materialthat had comefrom thedemolitionofthebuilding, and Mr. Palmerstatedthat
this waswherehe put all thedemolitiondebris. LandPollution with theEPA in Peoria
was notified, andtheyarrivedat approximately12 noon..

Mr. JamesJones,of theBureauof Landin thePeoriaRegionalOffice,was told
that Mr. Palmerstatedthat thematerialwasdumpedover theravine. Mr. Jonesthen
inspectedthis areaandtookpictures.No samplesof the debrisin theravineweretaken
at this time dueto the rainy weatherandthepile appearedto be very unstable.
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I left thesite to returnto theLaSalleRegionalOffice to sendthe samplesoff to
the lab to be read. A one-dayturn aroundwasrequested.

On May 19, 2000,theresultsof thesampleswerereceivedby this office. Theresults
arestatedbelow, andacopyoftheresultsareattached:

1) DHOO1-BMH-—-20%-30%asbestos-Chrysotileoff white in color
I 0%-20%asbestos-Amosite

2) DH002-BMH---20%-30%asbestos-Chrysotilewhite in color
20%-30%asbestos-Amosite

3) DHOO3-BMH---30%-40%asbestos-Chrysotilewhite in color
I 0%-20%asbestos-Amosite

4) DHOO4-BMH---20%-30%asbestos-Chrysotilewhite in color
20%-30% asbestos-Arnosite

5) DHOO5-BMH---Traceasbestos-Chrysotile brownin color

6) DHOO6-BMH---No asbestosdetected red in color

7) DHOO7-BMH---5%-lO%asbestos-Chrysotile brownin color

Attachments: Photographs
Sampleresults
Violations
Recommendations

cc: DaleHalford, Original
DennisBrown, Copy
Casin,Violations Only
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ASBESTOS VIOLATIONS

Section 9(a)oftheAct and35111.Adm. Code201.141: BlueRidgeConstructioncausedthereleaseof
asbestosinto theenvironmentduringdemolitionsoas to causeor tend to causeair pollution.

40 CFR 61.145(a): BlueRidgeConsm~ctionfailedto conducta thorough inspectionof the old Bartonville
MentalHealthFacility dinninghail for thepresenceand location of asbestos-containingmaterialprior to
demolitionactivities.

40 CFR 6 [.145(b): Blue RidgeConstructionfailed to provide theStateof Illinois with a properly
completednotice of demolition and renovationat leastten (10)working daysbeforecommencingany such
activities at the Old Bartonville Mental HealthFacility dinninghall.

40 CFR 61.145(c)(l): Blue Ridgefailed to renioveallRACM prior to anyactivity that would breakup or
dislodgeanyof theRACM at the Old Bartonville MentalHealthFacility dinninghall.

40 CFR 61.145(c)(2)(i)(ii): Blue RidgeConstructionfailedto adequatelywet all RACM andprevent
damageor disturbanceto theRACM exposedduring cuttingor disjoining operationsatthe Old Bartonville
MentalHealthFacility dinninghall.

40 CFR 61. l45(c)(6): Blue Ridgefailedto adequatelywet andmaintainwet all RACM andregulated
asbestos-containingwastematerialgenerateduntil collectedandcontainedin preparationfor disposal.

40 CFR 61.150(a)(1)(iii)(iv)(v): BlueRidgefailed to wet, containerize,andlabel all asbestos-containing
wastematerial.

40 CFR 61.150(b): Blue Ridgefailedto deposit,assoonas practicable,all asbestos-containingwaste
materialgeneratedduring demolitionactivitieswithin a sitepermittedto acceptsuchwaste.

RECOMMENDATIONS

Prior to futuredemoLition andrenovationactivities:

• Submitto the Illinois EPA a properlycompletedwritten noticeof demolition and renovationat
leastten (10) working daysprior to the demolition or renovationof the facility.

• Ensurethat eachfacility is inspectedforasbestos-containingmaterial. If thefacility is foundto
haveasbestos-containingmaterial,comply with all therequirementsof theNESHAPregulations.

• Retainanasbestosabatementprojectdesigner,licensedby the Illinois Departmentof Public
Health(“IDPH”), to designand submit to the Illinois EPA for review andacceptance,within 10
workingdays,a projectdesignspecificationsettingforth the following:

1) Methodsandproceduresto beutilized to determinethepresenceof asbestos..

2) Work practicesandproceduresto beutilized to properlyhandle,remove,and disposeof all
asbestos-containingwastematerialand asbestoscontaminationfound within the site being
demolished,on any equipmentwhich hasbeenusedto conductdemolition activities at those
sites,and on adjacentproperties.
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• Within 10 daysfrom the dateofacceptanceby the Illinois EPA of theproject designspecification,
retainan asbestosabatementconb-actorlicensedby IDPH to removeall asbestos-containingwaste
materialand asbestoscontaminationin accordancewith theprojectdesignspecification.

• Implementmeasuresto adequatelywet andkeepwet all asbestos-containingwastematerialand
asbestoscontamination,postsignswarningofthe presenceofasbestos,consfructbarriersto
preventpublic accessto the sitementionedabove,and lock anddo notuseanypieceof equipment
which hasbeenusedto conductdemolitionactivitiesat that site,until analyticaltestdataindicates
asbestosis not presentor acceptablelevelsof asbestosexist at or on eachlocationor item.

• Within 10 daysof receiptof this Violation Notice, provide tothe Illinois EPA a written statement
containingdetailedsummaryof all the asbestosremovalanddemolitionactivities performedat the
site including the identityof eachworker utilized to conductsuchactivities, the locationsof all the
asbestos-containingwastematerialandasbestoscontamination,andthe equipmentutilized to
remove,handle,anddisposeof all suchmaterial.

• Providea written statementensuringall demolition and renovationactivities will beperformed,in
the future, in compliancewith the National EmissionStandardsfor HazardousAir Pollutants,40
CFR 61, SubpartM —National EmissionStandardsfor Asbestos.



2ol1~: 205—653 Framd: 11

Date: 05/17/00 Time: 11:30 am

tot: 179 asb Photo By: OHancock

Facility: Old Dinning Hall laid Bartonyille Mental R~alth)

kddress: Eartonville, Illinois 61607

DIrection of View: Rorthwest

Subject: View showing worken cutting length of pipe

Camera: Minolta Vectis Weathermatic Zoom



Date: 05/17/00 Time: 11:30 am

IO~:179 asb Photo By: O,Rancock

Facility: Old Dinning Hall (Old Bartonville Mental Health)

Address: Bartonviule, Illinois 61607

0urectio~of View: Rorthwest

Subject: View showing suspectpipe that workers were working on

Camera: Minolta Vectis WeathermattcZoom

Roll#: 205—053 Frame#: 12
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Roll!: 205—053 Frame!: 13

Date: 05/17(00 Time: 11:30 am

ID!: 179 ash Photo By: 0.Bancock

Facility: Old Dinning Mall (Old Bartonyille Mental Realtb)

Address: Bartonyille, Illinois 61607

Direction of View: Softtheast

Subject: View showing suspectpipe that was broken

Camera: Minolta Vectis WeathermaticZoom

• p



BolD: 205—053 Framet: 14

Date: 05(11(60 Time: ~11:30am

10$: 119 asb Photo By: D,Hancock

Facility: Old Dinning Rail (Old Bartonville Mental Health)

kddress: Bartonwille, illinois 61607

Direction of View: North

Subject: View showing suspectpipe that was broken and being worked on by
workers
Camera: Minolta Vectis WeathermaticZoom



Roll!: 205—653 ~rame#:15

Date: 05/17/00 Time: ~11:30am

ID!: 179 ash Photo By: D,Rancock

Facility: Old Dinning Hall (Old Eartonyille Mental Health)

Address: Bartonville, Illinois 61607

Direction of View: Xorth

Subject: View showing suspectpipe that was broken an~being worked on by
workers
Camera:Minolta Vectis WeathermaticZoom



Roll!: 205—053 Frame!: 16

Date: 05/17/00 Time: 11:30 am

ID!: 179 ash Photo By: fliancock

Facility: Old Dinning Rail (Old Bartonville Mental Health)

Address: Bartonville, illinois 61607

Direction of View: Mortheast

Subject: View showing suspectpipe that was broken

Camera: Minolta Vectis WeathermaticZoom



BolD: 205—053 Pramel: 17

Date: 05(17(00 Time: 11:30 am

10$: 179 ash Photo By: D,llancock

Facility: Old Dinning Rail (Old Bartonville Mental £ealth3

Address: Bartonville, Illinois 61607

Direction of View: )Iorth

Subject: View showing ceiling area that was broken or torn down

Camera: Minolta Vectis WeathermaticZoom



Date: 05/17/00 Time: 11:30 am

10$: 179 ash Photo By: Dilancock

facility: Old Dinning Rail (Old Rartonville Mental Health)

Address: Sartonville1 Illinois 61607

Direction of View: Southeast

Subject: View showing piping with suspect insulationon the elbows and straight
runs

— ~ ~p.t~s:~
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RoUt: 205—053 Framet: 18

Camera: Minolta Vectis WeathermaticZoom



BolD: 205—053 Pramet: 19

Date: 05117/90 Time: 11:30 am

ID!: 179 ash Photo By: D.Hancock

Facility: Old Dinning Rail (Old Bartonville Rental Health)

Address: Bartonville, illinois 61607

Direction of View: North

Subject: View showing piping with suspectinsulationsticking out of the wall be
tween the buildings
Camera: Minolta Vectis WeathermaticZoom



Roll!: 205—053 FrameS: 20

Date: 05117/00 Time: 11:30 am

ID!: 179 asb Photo By: D,Bancock

Facility: Old Dinning Ball (Old Bartonyille Mental Xealth)

Address: Bartonville, Illinois 61607

Direction of View: Northwest

Subject: View showing piping with suspect insulation laying on the ground

Canera: Itinolta Vectis Weathermatic Zoom



Roll!: 205—053 flame!: 11

Date: 05/17/00 Time: 11:3O am

ID!: 179 ash Photo By: 0,gancock

Facility: Old Dinning Ball (Old Bartonyille Mental Health)

&ddress: Bartonville, Illinois �1607

Direction of View: Southeast

Subject: View showing suspectinsulation debris laying in the middle of the
floor area
Camera: Minolta Vectis WeathermaticZoom



Roll!: 205—053 Frame): 22

Date: 05117/00 Time: ‘11~30am

ID): 179 ash Photo By: D,Bancock

Facility: Old Dinninq Rail (Old Bartonville Mental Health)

Address: Bartonville, Illinois 61607

Direction of View: Southeast

Subject: View showing red tile crushed inside area where building was demolished

Camera: Minolta Vectis Weatherimatic loom



Rolll: 205—053 FrameS: 23

Date: 05/17/DO Time: ~11:30am

ID): 179 ash Photo By: PHancock

Facility: Old Dinning Ball (Old Bartonville Rental Health)

Address: hrtonville, Illinois 61607

Direction of View: West

Subject: View showing pipe hanging from demolished area of the building

Camera: Minolta Yectis Weathermatic loom
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Boll!: 205—053 Framef: 24

Date: 05/11/00 time: 11:30 am

ID!: 179 asb Photo By: Oflancock

Facility: Old Dinning Hall (Old Bartonville Mental Health)

Address: Bartonville, Illinois 61607

Direction of View: West

Subiect: View showing pipe hanging from demolishedareaof the building

Camera: Minolta Vectis Weathermatic Zoom



Roll!: 205—053 Frame!: 25

Date: 05/17/00 Time: 11:30 am

ID!: 179 ash Photo By: DUancock

Facility: Old Dinning Hall (Old Bartonville Mental Health)

Address: Bartonville, Illinois 61607

Direction of View: Korthwest

Subject: View showing pipe banging from demolishedareaof the building

Camera: Minolta Vectis Neatbermatic Zoom
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EnviroHealthTechnologiesInc.

Laboratory& ConsultingServices

ReportNo.: 00-05-01011 May31, 2000

Illinois Env. Protection Agency -

?.O.Box1515 --

Lasalle, IL 61301 Attn: Mr. Dennis Hancock

Included in this report are test results obtained on seven (7) bulk samples submitted
on May 18,2000.

Thefollowing informationwas providedby theclient:

Project Name: Former Bartonville Mental Health
ProjectAddress: Old Bakery Bldg., Bartonville, IL

Theresultsarepresentedasfollows:

Exhibit A: Summaxyof material concentrations reported as a
percentageof theentiresamplesubmitted.

Exhibit B: Layer analysis reported separately with microscopist
observations and comments

Exhibits A and B should be evaluated for each sample submitted to obtain a complete
understanding of analysis performed.

The United States Environmental Protection Agency defines any sample containing
greater than one (1) percent asbestos as an asbestos-containing material (ACM) (40 CFR
Part 763). Samples determined to have asbestos concentrations greater than one (1)
percent are identified in the test results as asbestos-containing materials.

Material content is determined using polarized light microscopy with dispersion staining
in accordance with 40 CFR763, Appendix A to Subpart F, “Interim Method of the
DeterminationofAsbestosin Bulk InsulationSamples,”andall currentrevisions.

3830WashingtonBlvd. Suite 123 • St. Louis, Missouri 63108 • (314)531-9868 • Fax (31 4~ci O1OA



~0)
EnviroHealth TechnologiesInc.

Laboratory& ConsultingServices

Report No.: 00-05-01011

Results reported as trace indicate constituents found at concentrations of less than one (1)
percent.

EnviroHealth Technologies, Inc. is accredited in the National Voluntary Laboratory
Accreditation Program for Asbestos Fiber Analysis (Laboratory ID Number 200374-0).

This report may not be used to claim product endorsement by NVLAP or any agency of
the U.S. Government.

- This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of

EnviroHealth Technologies, Inc. -

This test report relates only to the item tested.

Analysis By: - -

Stuart Kinquist:t~~ ~kL~4a
Analyst

Analysis Completed: May 18, 2000 -

Respectfully submitted,

William 3. Lowry, OH -

President

LabNo.: 18083-18089

WL/SKJpr -

3830 Washington Blvd. • Suite 123 • St. Louis, Missouri 63108 (314) 531 ~986S Fax (314) 53 1.9t96



Section I of Two Sections

Summary

Analyst’s Approval : [S4~ 3

Client: Illinois Env.. Protection Agency
Report Number: 00-05-01011

TEST REPORT -

EHT Number Sample Identification

18083 DHOO1-BMH, 5/17/00, Insulation From Pipe Laying On
The Ground, South End Of Bldg.

Asbestos,Chrysotile 20-30%’
- Asbestos,Amosite 10-20%

Cellulose 5-10%
Unspecified Non-Fibrous Mat’l 40-50%

18084 DH0O2-BMH, 5/17/00, Pipe Insulation From Pipe On
Ground, South End Of Bldg.

Asbestos,Chrysotile 20-30%
Asbestos,Amosite 20-30%
Cellulose - 5-10%
Unspecified Non-Fibrous Mat ‘1 40-50%

18085 DHOO3-BMN, 5/17/00, Debris On Ground Besides Pipes,
- South End Of Bldg.

Asbestos,Chrysotile - 30-40%
Asbestos,Amosite 10-20%
Unspecified Non-Fibrous Mat’l 40-50% -

18086 DHOO4-BMH, 5/17/00, Pipe Hanging From Broken Ends
Inside Of Bldg.

Asbestos,Chrysotile 20-30%
Asbestos,Amosite 20-30%
Unspecified Non-Fibrous Mat’l 50-60%

18087 DHOOS-BMH, 5/17/00, Insulation On Floor In Center Of
Bldg. Area

- Asbestos,Chrysotile Trace
Mineral Wool 90-95%
Unspecified Non-Fibrous Mat’l 5-10%

18088 DHOOS-BMH, 5/17/00, Terrazzo Type Material (Red)
South End Of Bldg.

No asbestos detected (less than 1%- if present)
Cellulose Trace
Unspecified Non-Fibrous Mat’l Greater than 95%



Section I of Two Sections

Summary

Analyst’s Approval ~�Y.

Client: Illinois Env. Protection Agency
Report Number: 00-05-01011 - -

TEST REPORT

EHT Number . Sample Identification - -

18089 DH007-BMH, 5/17/00, Brown Paper Insulation Hanging
From Pipe, West Side Of Bldg.

Asbestos,Chrysotile 5-10%
Cellulose 80-90%
Unspecified Non-Fibrous Mat’l 10-20%



(0) Section II of Two Sections

Individual Layer Analysis

AnaJ.ysts’s Approval: ICY’.
Client: Illinois Env. Protection Agency -

Report Number: 00-05-01011

El-IT Number: 18083
Identification: DHOO1-BMH, 5/17/00, Insulation Erom Pipe Laying On

The Ground, South End Of Bldg.
Dominant Color: Off-White
Gross Sample Appearance: Heterogeneous, Mixed
Sample Type: Thermal Insulation

Layer Number: 2. General Description: Powder,Fibrous

Percent pf Total Sample: 100%

ASBESTOS CONTAINING MATERIAL

Material Content
Asbestos, Chrysotile 20-30%
Asbestos,Amosite 10-20%
Cellulose 5-10% -

- Unspecified Non-Fibrous Material 40-50%

Observations & comments: A portion of the sample was dried for analysis.



Section II of Two Sections
Individual Layer Analysis

- Analysts’s Approval: ~
Client: Illinpis Env. Protection Agency
Report Number: 00-05-01011

EHT Number: 18084
Identification: DHOO2-BMH, 5/17/00, Pipe Insulation From Pipe On

Ground, South End Of Bldg. -

Dominant Color: White
Gross Sample Appearance: Heterogeneous, Mixed
Sample Type: Thermal Insulation

Layer Number: 1 General Description: Powder,Fibrous

- Percent of Total Sample: 100%

ASBESTOS CONTAINING MATERIAL

Mat erial Content
Asbestos, Chrysotile 20-30%
Asbestos,Amosite - 20-30%
Cellulose - 5-10%
Unspecified Non-Fibrous Material 40-50%

Observations & comments: A portion of the sample was dried for analysis.



- - Section II of Two Sections
- Individual Layer Analysis

- Analysts’s Approval: [c%~
Client: Illinois Env. Protection Agency
Report Number: 00-05-01011

EHT Number: 18085 -

Identification: DHOOJ-BMH, 5/17/00, Debris øn Ground Besides Pipes,
South End Of Bldg.

Dominant Color: White
Gross Sample Appearance: Heterogeneous, Mixed
Sample Type: Thermal Insulation

Layer Number: 1 General Description: Powder,Fibrous

Percent of Total Sample: 100%

ASBESTOS CONTAINING MATERIAL

Material Content -

Asbestos,Chrysotile 30-40%
Asbestos,Amosite - 10-20%
Unspecified Non-Fibrous Material 40-50%

Observations & comments: •A portion of the sample was dried for analysis.



- ~)- Sec~ionII ofTwo Sections
Individual Layer Analysis

- Analysts’s Approval: [S)L\
Client: Illinois Env. Protection Agency
Report Number: 00-05-01011 -

EHT Number: 1808g . -

Identification: DHOO4-BMH, 5/17/00, Pipe Hanging From Broken Ends
Inside Of Bldg. -

Dominant Color: White -

Gross Sample Appearance: Heterogeneous, Mixed
Sample Type: Thermal Insulation

Layer Number: 1 General Description: Powder,Fibrous

Percent of Total Sample: 100%

ASBESTOS CONTAINING MATERIAL

Material Content
Asbestos,Chrysotile 20-30%
Asbestos,Amosite 20-30~
Unspecified Non-Fibrous Material 50-60%

Observations & comments: A portion of the sample was dried for analysis.



- Section II of Two Sections
- Individual Layer-Analysis

- Analysts’s Approval: [5\L~ 3
Client: Illinois Env. Protection Agency
Report Number: 00-05-01011

El-IT Number: 18087
Identification: DHOOS-BMN, 5/17/00, Insulation On Floor In Center Of

Bldg. Area -

Dominant Color: Brown
Gross Sample Appearance: Heterogeneous, Mixed
Sample Type: Thermal Insulation

Layer Number: 1 General Description: Fibrous
Percent of Total Sample: 97%

Material Content -

No asbestos detected (less than 1% if present)
Mineral Wool Greater than 95%
Unspecified Non-Fibrous Material 3-5%

Layer Number: 2 General Description: Tarlike
Percent of Total Sample: 3%

ASBESTOS CONTAINING MATERIAL

Material Content
Asbestos,Chrysotile 3..5?.
Unspecified Non-Fibrous Material Greater than 95%

Observations & comments: The Point-Counting Method of quantification as
required by the National Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants, (NESHAP),
wIll be performed at an additional charge at the request of the client.

A portion of the sample was dried for analysis.
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-- - -- --‘ SectiQn -fl~of Two Sections
- Individual Layer~Ana1ysis

Analysts’s Approval: IS~
Client: Illinois Env. Protection Agency -

Report Number: 00-05-01011

EHT Number: 18088
Identification: DHOO6-BMH, 5/17/00, Terrazzo Type Material (Red)

South End Of Bldg.
Dominant Color: Red
Gross Sample Appearance: Homogeneous, Non-Fibrous -

Sample Type: Brick -

Layer Number: 1 General Description: Cernentitious
Percent of Total Sample: 100%

Material Content
No asbestos detected (less than 1% if present)
Cellulose Trace -

Unspecified Non-Fibrous Material Greater than 95%

Observations & comments: A portion of the sample was dried and crushed for
analysis.



Section II of Two Sections

- Individual Layer Analysis

Analysts’s Approval: [5’~ç i
Client: Illinois Env. Protection Agency -

Report Number: 00-05-01011

EHT Number: 18089
Identification: DHOO7-BMH, 5/17/00, Brown Paper Insulation Hanging

From Pipe, West Side Of Bldg.
Dominant Color: Brown
Gross Sample Appearance: Heterogeneous, Mixed
Sample Type: Thermal Insulation -

Layer Number: 1 General Description: Powder,Fibrous

Percent of Total Sample: 100%

- =~====> ASBESTOS CONTAINING MATERIAL

Material Content -

Asbestos, Chrysotile 5-10%
cellulose - - 80-90%
Unspecified Non-Fibrous Material 10-20%

Observations & comments: The Point-Counting Method of quantification as
required by the National Standards for Hazardous Air PQllutants, (NESHAP),
will be performed at an additional charge at the request of the client.



ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
Open Dump Inspection Checklist

Region: Peoria -

Previous Inspection Date: None

Cloudy & raining, 67-F

Samples Taken:

C-00-067-P

Yes# No x

Responsible Party
Mailing Address(es)
and Phone Number(s):

Randall J.Palmer
do Blue Ridge Construction
P.O. Box 4151
Bartonville, Illinois 61607
309/633-0051

SECTION DESCRIPTION VIOL.

ILLINOIS_ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION ACTREQUIREMENTS

1. 9(a) CAUSE, ThREATEN ORALLOWAIR POLLUTION IN ILUNOIS

2. 9(c) CAUSE OR ALLOW OPEN BURNING

3. 12(a)

-

CAUSE, THREATENOR ALLOW WATER POLLUTION IN ILUNOIS

-

x

4. 12(d) CREATEA WATERPOLLUTION HAZARD - x

5. 21(a) CAUSE OR ALLOW OPEN DUMPING x

6. 21(d) CONDUCT ANY WASTE-STORAGE, WASTE-TREATMENT, OR WASTE- DISPOSAL
OPERATION:

(1) Without a Permit -.

(2) In Violation of Any Regulations or Standards Adopted by the Board

7. 21(e) DISPOSE, TREAT, STORE, OR ABANDON ANY WASTE, OR TRANSPORT ANY
WASTE INTO ThE STATE AT/TO SITES NOT MEETING REQUIREMENTS OF
ACT AND REGULATIONS

8. 21(p) CAUSE OR ALLOW THE OPEN DUMPING OF ANY WASTE IN A MANNER WHICH RESULTS
IN ANY OFTHE FOLLOWING OCCURRENCES ATThE DUMP SITE:

(1) Lifter

(2) Scavenging --

(3) Open Burning

(4~ negcsiticn of Wnste in Sthndinrt or Rowing W~ters

PEOPLE’S~-.~
-. - EXHIBIT~ (Open Dump - 1)

Attachment 3

County: Peoria LPC#: 1430055048

Location/Site Name: Bartonville/Palnier, Palmer, & Knilac Property

Date: May 17, 2000 Time: From 12 p.m. ___________

Inspector(s): James Jones

No. of Photos Taken: It 15 Est. Amt. of Waste: 40

Interviewed: John Palmer Sr.

To 12:20p.m.

Weather

yds3

Complaint #

John G. Palmer Sr.
do Blue Ridge Construction
P.O. Box 4151
Bartonville, Illinois 61607
309/633-0051

David Krulacc/o Blue Ridge Construction

P.O. Box 4151
Bartonville, Illinois 61607
309/633-0051 — -



LPC#: 1430055048
~lnspecth$nDate: M3y 17, 2000

(5) Proliferation of Disease Vectdrs - - - - - -

(6) Standing or Flowing Liquid Discharge from the Dump Site

(7) Deposition of General Construction or Demolition Debris; or Cean Construction or
Demolition Debris

9. 55(a) NO PERSON SHALL:

_______ (1), Cause orAllow Open Dumping of Any Used or Waste Tire

(2) Cause orAllow Open Burning of Any Used or Waste Tire

35 ILLINOIS ADMINISTRATIVECODEREQthREMENTS
SUBTITLEG:

10. 812.101(a) FAILURE TO SUBMIT AN APPLICATION FOR A PERMITTO DEVELOP AND
OPERATEA LANDFILL

11. 722.111 HAZARDOUSWASTEDETERMINATION -

12. 808.121 t- SPECIAL WASTE DETERMINATION

13. 809.302(a) ACCEPTANCE OF SPECIAL WASTE FROM A WASTE TRANSPORTER-
WITHOUT A WASTE HAULING PERMIT, UNIFORM WASTE PROGRAM
REGISTRATION AND PERMIT AND/OR MANIFEST

- OTHER REQUIREMENTS:

14. APPARENT VIOLATION OF: ( ) PCB; ( ) CIRCUIT COURT
CASE NUMBER: ORDER ENTERED ON:

15. OTHER: Section 815.201

Informational Notes
1. (Illinois] Environmental Protection Act: 415 ILCS 5/4.
2. Illinois Pollution Control Board: 35 III. Adm. Code, Subtitle G.
3. Statutory and regulatory references herein are provided for convenience only and should not be construed as legal

conclusions of the Agency or as limiting the Agency’s statutory or regulatory powers. Requirements of some statutes
and regulations cited are in summary format. Full text of requirements can be found in references listed in 1. and 2.
above.

4. The provisions of subsection (p) of Section 21 of the (Illinoisi Environmental Protection Act shall be enforceable either
by administrative citation under Section 31.1 of the Act or by complaint under Section 31 of the Act

5. This inspection was conducted in accordance with Sections 4(c) and 4(d) of the (Illinoisi Environmental Protection Act:
415 ILCS 5/4(c) and (d).

(Open Dump - 2)



LPC#: 1430055048
ffispecticri Date: May 17, 2000

6. Items marked with an “NE” were not evaluated at the time of this inspection.
7. Statutory effective date: through 7/9/99.
8. Regulatory effective date: through 5/20/99.

(Open Dump -3)
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Pairrs- i,L’ter, & Krulac Property

May ~7,2O0O -

James Jones - -

Page i of2

NARRATIVE

On Wednesday,May17,2000,JamesJonesofPeoria-DLPC/FOS investigatedcitizen complaint #C-
00-067-P at the Bartonville IndustrialPark in Bartonville, Illinois (formerly Peoria Mental Health
Hospitial). Theproperty is located on Constimtion Avenue in abuilding formerly called the “Old
Bakery” building. The building has no street number. According to the complainant, demolition
wastefrom thedemolishing of the “Old Bakery” building was being dumped at the rear, the side,
and down into the ravine of the property by contractors.

Duringthe investigation, Jonesobservedbuilding demolition waste consistent with the make-up of

the materials in the building on the property. Bricks mixed with splintered boards, metal wiring
insulation,andapparent asbestos piping insulation was observed dumped in several locations on the
property (see site sketch). The open dumped building demolition waste extended down into the
ravinewhere a small streamtraversedacross the property. This issignificant because it began to rain
duringthe investigation, and the potential forwaterpollutionto occur was increased, in that, the rain
could have washed asbestos fibers down the ravine into the stream. -

Following the investigation, Jones talked to JohnPalmer Sr. about the complaint. According to Mr.
Palmer, the building and property is owned by himself, Randall Palmer and David Krulac.- Mr.
Palmer stated the building and property was sold to them by the City of Bartonville. City of
Bartonville officials, according- to Mr. Palmer, did not tell them that permits from DAPC were
required prior to demolition of the building. In addition, Mr. Palmer claims that they were also told
by Cityof Bartonville officials that it was alright tb demolish the building and place the contents on-
site.

Based on Jones’ findings during the investigation, the following apparent violations were cited on
the “Open DumpInspection Checklist”: -

Section 12(a) ofthe Act - Causing, threatening or allowing water pollution.

Palmer, Palmer, & Krulac caused or allowed water pollution by open dumpingbuilding
demolition waste on their property. .. -

Section 12(d) of the Act - Creating a water pollution hazard.

Palmer, Palmer, & Krulac created a water pollution hazard by open dumping building
demolition waste on their property.

Section21(a)of the Act - Causing or allowing open dumping.

Palmer, Palmer, & Krulac caused or allowed the open dumping ofbuilding demolition waste
on their property. -
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Palmer, Palmer, & Krulac Property
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James Jones - -

Page 2 of2

Section 2 1(e) of the Act - Disposing any waste at a site not meeting the requirements of the Act and
Regulations.

Palmer, Palmer, & Krulac caused or allowed the disposal of building demolition waste on
their property which does not meet the requirements of the Act and Regulations.

Section 21 (p)(l) of the Act - Causing orallowing the open dumping ofany waste in a manner which
results in litter.

Palmer, Palmer, & Krulac caused orallowed the open dumping of building demolition waste
on their property which resulted in litter.

Section 21 (p)(7) of the Act - Causing or allowing the deposition of general construction or
demolition debris as defined in Section 3.78 of this Act.

Palmer, Palmer, & Krulac caused or allowed the deposition (open dumping) of general
construction or demolition...debris on their property.

Sections 815.201 of the Illinois Regulations - All landfills regulated under this Part shall file an
initial facility report with the Agency to provide information concerning location and disposal
practices of the facility.

Palmer, Palmer, & Krulac failed to file the required initial facility report.

JJ/ -
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Attachment A

Pursuant to Section 12(a) ofthe {Illinois} Environmental Protection Act (415 ILCS S/12(a)),
no person shall cause or threaten or allow the discharge of any contaminants into the
environment in any State so as to cause or tend to cause water pollution in Illinois, either
alone or in combination with the matter from other sources, or so as to violate regulations
or standards adopted by the Pollution Control Board under this Act. -

A violation of Sectio~,12(a) is alleged for the following reason: The discharge of
contaminantswas caused,threatened,or allowed, so as to causeor tend to causewater
pollution in Illinois.

2. Pursuantto Section12(d)ofthe {lllinoisl} EnvironxnentalProtectionAct(415ILCS 5/12(d)),
no person shall deposit any contaminants upon the land in such place and manner so as to
create a water pollution hazard.

A vioration of Section 12(d) is alleged for the following reason: Contaminants were
depositedupon the land in such place and manner so as to create a water pollution
hazard.

3. Pursuant to Section21(a)ofthe{Illinois} Eqvironmental ProtectionAct (415ILCS 5/21(a)),
no person shall causeor allow the opendth~pthgof anywaste. -

A violation ofSection21(a)isallegedforthe following reason:Evidenceofopendumping
of wastewasobservedduring the inspection.

4. Pursuant to Section21(e)ofthe -{lllinois} Elvironmental ProtectionAct (415ILCS 5/21(e)),
no personshalldispose,treat, store or abandon any waste, or transportany waste into this
Statefor disposal, treatment, storageor abandonment, exceptat a site or facility whichmeets
the requirements of this Act and of regulâtibns and standards thereunder.

A violation ofSection21(e)is allegedfor the following reason:Wastewasdisposedat this
sitewhich doesnot meetthe requirementsof theAct and regulations thereunder.

5. Pursuantto Section 21(p)(l) of the {Illinois} Environmental Protection Act (415 ILCS
5/21(p)(1)),no personshall, in violation ofsubdivision (a)of this Section,causeor allow the
open dumping ofany waste in a manner vThith results in lifter.

Theprohibitionsspec~fledin thissubsectionç~)shall be enforceableby theAgencyeither
byadministrativecitationunderSection31.1 ofthisActorasotherwiseprovidedbythisAct.
Thespec~icprohibitionsin thissubsectiondO not limit thepoweroftheBoardto establish
regulationsor standardsapplicableto opendumping.

A violation ofSection2l(p)(1) is allegedfor the following reason:The opendumping of
wastewas causedor allowed in a mannerwhich resulted in lifter.



6. Pursuant to Section 2l(p)(7) of the {Illinois} Environmental Protection Act (415 ILCS
5/21 (p)(7)), no person shall cause or allow the open dumping of waste in a manner that
results in deposition of general or clean construction or demolition debris.

A violation of Section 21@)(7) is alleged for the following reason: The open dumping of
wastewas causedor allowed in a mannerwhich resulted in depositionof general or
clean construction or demolition debris.

-. - SuggestedResolutions

1. Immediatelyceaseall open dumping. Do not disposeof any of the wasteby open
burning.

2. By September 1, 2000 remove all wasteto a permitted landfill or transfer station.
Scrapmetal notdisposedat a landfill can be taken to a scrapmetal facility or recycling
center.. If any asbestosis in the opendumped waste,theremovaland disposalmust be
conductedin acà?wdancewith NESHAP regulations.

3. By September7,2000submit to the illinois-EPA copiesof receiptsthat documentthe
proper disposalor recyclingofthe wastes.

The written response to this Violation Notice must include information in rebuttal,
explanation,or justification ofeachallegedviolation and mustbe submitted to the Illinois EPA
by certified mail, within 45 daysofreceipt of this Violation Notice. The written responsemust
alsoincludeaproposedComplianceCommitmentAgreementthat commits to specificremedial
actions, includesspecifiedtimesfor achievingeachcommitment,and may include astatement
that compliancehas been achieved. -
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ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

________ 1021 NORTH GRAND AVENUE EAST, P.O. Box 19276, SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS 62794-9276

THowt.&s V. SKINNER, DIRECTOR

217/782-5811
TDD 217/782-9143

June 22, 2000

JohnPalmerSr. CERT~~DMAIL #7099340000012105 5361
Blue RidgeConstruction RETURNRECEIPTREQUESTED
4004BeckerDrive, P.O. Box 4151
Bartonville, Illinois 61607

RE: Violation NoticeM-2000-03005
1.D. A00000191(Bureau of Air) and 1430055048-PeoriaCounty (Bureau ofLand)
Site: Former Peoria StateMental Health Building, Bartonville

DearMr. Palmer:

This constitutesaViolation Noticepursuantto Section31(a)(1)oftheIllinois Environmental
ProtectionAct (“Act”), 415 ILCS 5/31(a)(1),andis basedupon a reviewofavailable informationand
an investigationby representativesof theIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency(“Illinois EPA”).

Tht Illinois EPA herebyprovidesnoticeofviolationsofenvironmentalstatutes,regulationsorpermits
as set forth in AttachmentsA andB to this letter. AttachmentsA andB includean explanationofthe
activitiesthat the illinois EPAbelievesmayresolvethespecifiedviolations,including an estimateofa
reasonabletimeperiodto completethenecessaryactivities. Dueto thenatureandseriousnessofthe
violationscited,pleasebeadvisedthat resolutionoftheviolationsmayalsorequiretheinvolvementof
a prosecutorialauthorityfor purposesthatmayinclude,amongothers,the impositionof statutory
penalties.

A writtenresponse,which mayincludearequestfor ameetingwith representativesof the illinois EPA,
mustbesubmittedvia certifiedmail to the illinois EPA within 45 daysofreceiptofthis letter. The
responsemustaddresseachviolation specifiedin AttachmentsA andB andincludefor ea~han
explanationoftheactivitiesthat will be implementedandthetime schedulefor thecompletionofeach
activity. Thewrittenresponsewill constituteaproposedComplianceCommitmentAgreement
(“CCA”) pursuantto Section31 oftheAct. TheIllinois EPA will reviewtheproposedCCA andwill
acceptor rejectit within 30 daysofreceipt.



Page2
Violation NoticeM-2000-03005
BlueRidgeConstruction
I.D. A00000191(Bureau ofAir) and 1430055048-PeoriaCounty(BureauofLand)
Site: FormerPeoriaStateMentalHealthBuilding, Bartonville

If a timely writtenresponseto this Violation Noticeis not provided,it shallbe considereda waiverof
theopportunityto respondandmeet,and theIllinois EPA mayproceedwith areferralto the
prosecutorialauthority.

Written communicationsshouldbedirectedto YASMJINE KEPPNER,Illinois EPA,BureauofAir,
ComplianceUnit, P.O. Box 19276,Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276.All commuthcationsmust
includereferenceto this Violation NoticenumberM-200O-O30Q5~,7_ç~~y-.

QuestionsregardingtheBureauofAir violations shouldbedirectedto DENNIS HANCOCK at
815/223-1344, andquestionsregardingtheBureauof Landviolationsshouldbedirectedto JAMES
JONESat309/693-5462.

Sincerely,

David “Buzz” Asselmeier,ActingManager
Compliance andSystemsManagementSection
BureauofAir

DA:YK

Attachments

cc: BOL P05 PeoriaRegionalOffice
BOL ComplianceUnit
BOA FOS Peoria RegionalOffice
BOA P05 LaSalle Disthct Office
BOA Division of Legal Counsel
BOA P05AsbestosUnit



Violation Notice M-2000-03005
Blue RidgeConstnction
ID. A00000l9l (BureauofAir) and l4300SS048-PeoriaCounty(Bureauof Land)
Site: FormerPeoriaStateMental HealthBuilding, Bartonville

ATTACHMENT A

BUREAU OFAIR

VIOLATIONS:

Peran inspectionby DennisHancockon May 17, 2000, andotheravailableinformation:

1, Section9(a) of the Act and35 flI. Adm. Code201.141: BlueRidgeConstructioncausedthe
releaseof dry ffiable regulatedasbestos-containingmaterial(“RACM”) into the environment
during demolition so asto causeortendto causeair pollution.

2. 40 CPR61.145(a):BlueRidgeConstructionfailedto conductathoroughinspectionoftheformer
PeoriaStateMentalHealthfacility for thepresenceandlocationof asbestos-containingmaterial
prior to demolition activities.

3. 40 CFR 61.145(b)(3): Blue RidgeConstructionfailed to providetheIllinois EPAwith aproperly
completednoticeof demolitionandrenovationat leasttenworkingdaysbeforecommencingany
suchactivitiesat theformerPeoriaStateMentalHealthfacility.

4. 40 CFR61.145(c)(l): Blue Ridgefailed to removeall RACM prior to anyactivity thatwould
breakup or dislodgeanyof theRACM attheformerPeoriaStateMentalHealthfacility.

5. 40 CE?.61.l45(c)(2)(i)(ii): Blue RidgeConstructionfailed to adequatelywet all RACM and
prevent damageor disturbanceto theRACM exposedduringcuttingor disjoining operationsat the
formerPeoriaStateMentalHealthfacility.

6. 40 CE?.61.145(c)(6): Blue Ridgefailed to adequatelywet andmaintainwet all RACM and
regulatedasbestos-containingwastematerialgenerateduntil collectedandcontainedin preparation
for disposal.

7. 40 CFR61.150(a)(1)(iii)(iv)(v): Blue Ridgefailedto wet, containerize,andlabel all asbestos-
contamingwastematerial.

8. 40 CER 61.150(b): Blue Ridgefailed to deposit,as soonaspracticable,all asbestos-containing
wastematerialgeneratedduringdemolitionactivitieswithin a sitepermittedto acceptsuchwaste.



Blue RidgeConstruction
I.)). A00000l91(Bureau ofAir) and 1430055048-PeoriaCounty(BureauofLand)
Site: FormerPeoriaStateMentalHealthBuilding, Bartonville

AflACHMBNT A (continued)

RECOMMENDATIONS:

The Illinois EPA suggeststhat Blue RidgeConstructiontakethefollowing actionsin orderto address
theaboveviolations:

1. Implementmeasuresto adequatelywet andk&ep wet all asbestos-containingwastematerialand
asbestoscontamination,postsignswarning ofthepresenceof asbestos,constructbarriersto
prevent public accessto the sitementioned above, andlock anddo notuseanypieceof equipment
whichhasbeenusedto conductdemolition activitiesat thatsite, until analyticaltestdataindicates
asbestosis nOt presentoracceptablelevelsofasbestosexistat oron eachlocationor item.

2. Retainanasbestosabatementproject designer,licensedby theIllinois DepartmentofPublicHealth
(“mPH”), to designandsubmitto theIllinois EPA for revieW andacceptance,within 10 working
days, a project desi~specificationsetting forth thefollowing:
(a) Methods and procedures to be utilized to determinethepresenceof asbestos.
(b) Work practiceSandproceduresto beutilized to properlyhandle,remove,anddisposeofall

asbestos-containingwastematerialand asbestoscontaminationfoundwithin thesitebeing
demolished,on anyequipmentwhich hasbeenusedto conductdemolitionactivitiesat those
sites,andon adjacentproperties.

3. Within 10 daysfrom thedateof acceptanbeby theIllinois EPA oftheprojectdesignspecification,
retainan asbestosabafementcontractorlicensedby IDPHto removeall asbestos-containingwaste
material andasbestoscontaminationin accordancewith theprojectdesignspecification.

4. Within 10 daysof receiptof this Violation Notice,provideto theIllinois EPA a written statement
oontainingdetailedsummaryof all the asbestosremovalanddemolitionactivitiesperformedatthe
site including the identity of eachworker utilized to conduct suchactivities, the locations of all the
asbestos-containingwastematerialatid asbestoscontamination,andtheequipmentutilized to
remove,handle,and disposeof all suchmaterial.

5. Prior to futuredemolitionand renovationactivities:
(a) Submitto theIllinois EPA a properlycompletedwrittennoticeof demolitionandrenovationat

least 10 working daysprior to thedemolitionorrenovationofthe facility.
(b) Ensurethat eachfacility is inspectedfor asbestos-containingmaterial. If thefacility is foundto

have asbestos-containingmaterial, comply with all the requirementsof the NTESHAP
regulations.

6. Provideawrittenstatementensuringall demolitionandrenovationactivitieswill beperformed,in
thefuture, in compliancewith theNationalEmissionStandardsfor HazardousAir Pollutants,40
CER 61, SubpartM — NationalEmissionStandardsfor Asbestos.



ViolationNoticeM-2000-03005
BlueRidge Construction
LI). A0000019l(BureauofAir) and 1430055048-PeoriaCounty(Bureauof Land)
Site: Former Peoria StateMental Health Building, Bartonville

ATTACHMENT B
BUREAU OF LAND:

VIOLATIONS:

I. Pursuantto Section12(a)ofthe {Illinois} EnvironmentalProtectionAct (415 ILCS 5/12(a)),no
personshall causeor threaten or allow the dischargeof anycontaminantsinto theenvironmentin
anyStateso asto causeor tendto causewaterpollution in Illinois, eitheraloneor in combination
with thematterfrom othersources,or so asto violateregulationsor standardsadoptedby the
Pollution ControlBoardunderthis Act.

A violation ofSection 12(a) is alleged for the following reason: The discharge ofcontaminants
was caused,threatened, or allowed, soasto causeor tend to causewater pollution in Illinois.

2. Pursuant to Section12(d) ofthe {Illinois} Environmental Protection Act (415 ILCS 5/12(d)),no
personshalldepositanycontaminantsuponthelandin suchplaceandmannerso as to createa
water pollution hazard.

A violation ofSection12(d) is allegedfor thefollowing reason:Contaminants weredeposited
upon theland in suchplaceandmannerso asto create a water pollution hazard.

3. Pursuantto Section21(a)of the {Illinois} EnvironmentalProtectionAct (415 ILCS 5/21(a)),no
person shall causeor allow the opendumping ofanywaste.

A violation ofSection 21(a)is alleged for the following reason:Evidenceof open dumping Of
waste was observedduring the inspection.

4. Pursuantto Section21(e)of the {Illinois} EnvironmentalProtectionAct (415 ILCS 5/21(e)),no
personshalldispose,freat, store or abandonany waste,or transportanywasteinto this Statefor
disposal,treatment, storageor abandonment,exceptat a site or facility whichmeetsthe
requirementsof this Act andofregulationsandstandardsthereunder.

A violation of Section21(e) is allegedfor the following reason:Wastewas disposedat this site
which doesnot meet the requirements of the Act and regulations thereunder.



BlueRidgeConstruction
I.D. A00000191 (BureauofAir) and 1430055048-PeoriaCounty(BureauofLand)
Site: FormerPeoriaStateMentalHealthBuilding, Bartonville

ATTACHMENT B (continued)

VIOLATIONS (continued):

5. Pursuantto Section21@)(l) of the {Illinois} EnvironmentalProtectionAót (415 ILCS 5/2l(p)(l)),
no personshall, in violation ofsubdivision(a) of this Section,causeor allow theopendumpingof
anywastein amannerwhich resultsin litter.

Theprohi bitionsspecifiedin this subsection(p) shall beenforceableby theAgencyeitherby
administrativecitation underSection31.1ofthisActor as otherwiseprovidedby thisAct The
specQ’ic prohibitionsin thissubsectiondo not limit thepoweroftheBoardto establishregulations
or standardsapplicableto opendumping.

A violation ofSection21 @)(1) is alleged for the following reason: The open dumping of waste
was causedor allowed in a manner which resulted in litter.

6. Pursuantto Section2l(p)(7) of the {Illinois} Environmental Protection Act (415ILCS 5/2l(~p)(7)),
no personshallcauseorallow theopendumpingof wastein a mannerthat resultsin depositionof
generalor cleanconstructionor demolitiondebris.

A violation ofSection2lcp)(7) is alleged for the following reason: The open dumping of waste
was causedor allowedin a mannerwhich resulted in deposition of generalor clean
construction or demolition debris.

SuggestedResolutions

1. Immediatelyceaseall opendumping. Do notdispqseof anyofthewasteby openburning.

2. By September1, 2000removeall wasteto apermittedlandfill or transferstation. Scrapmetal
not disposedata landfill canbe takento a scrapmetalfacility orrecyclingcenter. If any
asbestosis in theopendumpedwaste,theremovaland disposalmustbeconductedin
accordancewith NBSH.AP regulations.

3. By September7, 2000 submitto the Illinois EPAcopiesof receiptsthat documenttheproper
disposalorrecyclingofthewastes.

Thewrittenresponseto this Violation Noticemustincludeinformationin rebuttal,explanation,or
justificationof eachallegedviolation andmustbesubmittedto theIllinois EPAby certifiedmail,
within 45 daysofreceiptofthis Violation Notice. Thewritten responsemustalso includeaproposed
ComplianceCommi~entAgreementthat commitsto specificremedialactions,includesspecified
times for achievingeachcommitment,andmayincludeastatementthat compliancehasbeenachieved.



ILLINO’ ‘ENVIRONMENTALPROTEC )N AGENCY
Open Dump Inspection Checklist

)
County: Peoria LPC#: 1430055048 Region; Peoria

Location/Site Name: Bartonville/Palmer, Palmer, & Krulac Property

Date: May 17,2000 Time: From 12 p.m. To 12:20 p.m. Previous Inspection Date: None

Inspector(s): James Jones Weather: Cloudy & raining, 67-F

No. of Photos Taken: # 15 Est. ArM. of Waste: 40 yds3 Samples Taken: Yes# No x

Interviewed: John Palmer Sr. Complaint # C-00-067-P

Responsible Party JohnG. Patmer Sr. Randall J.Palmer
Mailing Address(es) c/o Blue Ridge Construction do Blue Ridge Construction
and Phone Number(s): P.O. Box 4151 P.O. Box 4151

Bartonville, Illinois 61607 Bartonville, Illinois 61607
309/633-0051 309/633-0051

David Knilac JUN 20 200o
do Blue Ridge Construction
P.O. Box 4151 .IEPA_D
Bartonville, Illinois 61607 C
309/633-0051 —

{~ SECTION DESCRIPTION VIOL.

• ILLIN 01$ ENVIRONMENT AL PROTECTION ACT REQUIREMENTS

1. 9(a) CAUSE, THREATEN 0R ALLOW AIR POLLUTION IN ILLINOIS

2. 9(c) CAUSE OR ALLOW OPEN BURNING

3. 12(a) CAUSE, THREATEN 0R ALLOW WATER POLLUTION IN ILLINOIS x

4. 12(d) CREATEA WATER POLLUTION HAZARD X

5. 21(a) CAUSE OR ALLOW OPEN DUMPING X

6. 21(d) • CONDUCTANY WASTE-STORAGE, WASTE-TREATMENT, OR WASTE- DISPOSAL
OPERATION:

(1) Without a Permit .

(2) In Violation of Any Regul ations or Standards Adopted by the Board

7. 21(e) DISPOSE, TREAT, STORE, OR ABANDON ANY WASTE, OR TRANSPORT ANY
WASTE INTO THE STATE AT/TO SITES NOT MEETING REQUIREMENTS OF
ACT AND REGULATIONS

x

8. 21(p) CAUSE OR ALLOW TH
IN ANY OF THE FOLLO

B OPEN DUMPING OF ANY WASTE IN A MANNER WHICH RESULTS
WING OCCURRENCES AT THE DUMP SITE:

(1\ Lifter . y

(2) Scavenging •.

(3~ Open Burning

(4\ Depositinn nf Wnste in_Sfinding or Flowing_Wnters

(OpenDump - 1)
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Inspection Date: May 17, 2000

(5) Proliferation of Disease Vectors

(5) Standing_or_Flowing_Liguid_Discharge_from_the_Dump_Site

(7) Deposition of General Construction or Demolition Debris; or Clean Construction or
Demolition Debris

x

9, 55(a) NO PERSON SHALL:-

(1) Cause or Allow Open Dumping of Any Used or Waste Tire

(2) Cause or Allow Open Burning of Any Used or Waste Tire

35 ILLINOIS APTQIINISTRAtVECODE REQUIREMENTS
SUB11TLEG

10. 812.101(a)
.

FAILURE TO SUBMIT AN APPLICATION FOR A PERMITTO DEVELOP AND
OPERATEA LANDFILL

11. 722.111
.

HAZARDOUS WASTE DETERMINATION.
—..

SPECIAL WASTE DETERMINATION12. 808.121
-

13. 809.302(a) ACCEPTANCE OF SPECIAL WASTE FROM A WASTE TRANSPORTER
WITHOUT AWASTE HAULING PERMIT, UNIFORM WASTE PROGRAM
REGISTRATION AND PERMIT AND/OR MANIFEST

OTHER REQUIREMENTS

14. APPARENT VIOLATiON OF: ( ) PCB; ( ) CIRCUIT COURT
CASE NUMBER: ORDER_ENTERED ON:

15. OTHER: Section 616.201

(1 Ce~ignature of Inspector(s)

Informational Notes
1. (Illinois] Environmental Protection Act: 415 ILCS 5/4.
2. Illinois Pollution Control Board: 35 Ill. Adm. Code, Subtitle G.
3. Statutory and regulatory references herein are provided for convenience only and should not be construed as legal

conclusions of the Agency or as Iirriiting the Agency’s statutory or regulatory powers. Requirements of some statutes
and regulations cited are in summary format. Full text of requirements can be found in references listed in I and 2.
above.

4. The p~ovisionsof subsection (p) of Section 21 of the [Illinois] Environmental Protection Act shall be enforceable either
by administrative citation under Section 31.1 of the Actor by complaint under Section 31 of the Act.

5. This inspection was conducted in accordance with Sections 4(c) and 4(d) of the [lllinoisj Environmental Protection Act:
415 ILCS 5/4(c) and (d).

(Open Dump -2)



LPC#: 1 43O05504~
Inspection Date: May 17, 2000

6. Items marked with an “NE” were not evaluated at the time of this inspection.
7. Statutory effective date: through 7/9199.
6. Regulatory effective date: through 5/20199,

(Open Dump - 3)
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Palmer, Palmer,& Kn Property
May 17, 2000 RECE
James Jones • D
Pagelof2 JUN202000

NARRATIVE

OnWednesday,May 17,2000,JamesJonesofPeoria-DLPCIFOSinvestigatedcitizencomplaint#C-
00-067-PattheBartonville IndustrialParkin Bartonville,Illinois (formerlyPeoriaMentalHealth
Hospitial). Thepropertyis locatedon ConstitutionAvenuein abuilding formerlycalledthe“Old
Bakery” building. Thebuildinghasno streetnumber. Accordingto thecomplainant,demolition
wastefrom thedemolishingof the “Old Bakery” building wasbeingdumpedat the rear,theside,
anddown into theravineofthepropertyby contractors.

Duringthe investigation,Jonesobservedbuildingdemolitionwasteconsistentwith themake-upof
thematerialsin thebuilding on theproperty. Bricks mixed with splinteredboards,metalwiring
insulation,aixi apparentasbestospiping insulationwasobserveddumpedin severallocationsonthe
property(seesite sketch). Theopendumpedbuilding demolitionwasteextendeddown into the
ravinewhereasmallstreamtraversedacrosstheproperty.Tbi~is significantbecauseit beganto rain
duringtheinvastigation,andthepotentialforwaterpollutionto occurwasincreased,in that,therain
couldhavewashedasbestosfibers downtheravineinto thestream.

Followingtheinvestigation,JonestalkedtoJohnPalmerSr. aboutthecomplaint.Accordingto Mr.
Palmer,thebuilding and propertyis ownedby himself, RandallPalmerandDavid Krulac. Mr.
Palmerstatedthe building and propertywas sold to themby the City of Bartonville. City of
Bartonyille officials, accordingto Mr. Palmer,did not tell them that permits from DAPC were
requiredpriorto demolitionofthebuilding. Inaddition,Mr. Palmerclaimsthattheywerealsotold
by City ofBartonvilleofficials that it wasalrightt&ddmolishthebuilding andplacethecontentson-
site.

Based on Jones’findings during theinvestigation,th following apparentviolationswerecited on
the“Open Dump Inspection Checklist”:

Section 12(a) of the Act - Causing,threatening or allowing waterpollution.

Palmer, Palmer, & Krulac caused or allowed water pollution by opendumpingbuilding
demolitionwasteon theirproperty.

Seciion 12(d) of the Act - CreatingawaterpoIluti~nhazard.

Palmer,Palmer, & Krulac createda water. pollution hazardby opendumping building
demolition wasteon theirproperty.

Section21(a) of the Act - Causing or allowing opexi dumping.

Palmer,Palmer,& Krulac caused orallowed the open dumpingofbuilding demolitionwaste
on theirproperty.



1430055048 -- PeoriaCounty
Palmer,Palnier,& Kr Property
Ma~17, 2000
James Jones
Page2 of2

Section 21(e) of the Act - Disposing anywasteatasitenotmeetingtherequirementsof theAct and
Regulations.

Palmer,Palmer,& Knilac causedorallowedthe disposalofbuilding demolitionwasteon
their propertywhich doesnotmeettherequirementsoftheAct andRegulations.

Section21(p)( 1) oftheAct - Causingorallowingtheopendumpingofanywastein a mannerwhich
resultsin litter.

Palmer,Palmer,& Krulaccaused orallowedtheopendumpingofbuilding demolitionwaste
on theirproperty which resultedin litter.

Section 21 (p)(7) of the Act - Causing or allowing the depositionof general constructionor
demolition debris as defined in Section 3.78 öfthisAct.

Palmer,Palmer,& Krulac causedor allowed the deposition(opendumping)of general
constructionor demolition.debrison theirproperty.

Sections815.201of theIllinois Regulations- All landfills regulatedunderthis Partshall file an
initial facility report with the Agency to provicW information concerning locationand disposal
practices of the facility.

Palmer,Palmer,& Krulac failed to file therequiredinitial facility report.

ml
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PALMER, PALMER, & KRULAC
4004 N. Bekcer Dr., P. 0. Box 4151

Bartonville, Illinois 61607

August2, 2000

Ms. Yasrnine Keppner
Illinois EPA 1 V C
Bureauof Air ComplianceUnit
P. O.Box 19276 AUG 042000
Springfield,IL 62794-9276 ~ginmonta~ Procec I

I3uroau p( Air
State p1 IllinoiS

Re: Violation NoticeM-2000-03005
T.D. A00000191 (BureauofAir) and 143005048-PeoriaCounty(BureauofLand)
Site: Former Peoria State Mental HealthBuilding, Bartonville, Illinois

Dear Ms. Keppner:

I am writing in response to the above violation notice M-2000-03005, the Illinois
Environmental Protection Agency, letter dated June 22, 2000; the Illinois Environmental
Protection Agency asbestos inspection memorandum dated May 19, 2000, and the Environmental
HealthTechnologies,Inc., reportdatedMay 31, 2000.

The brief history of this Real Estateparcel and the Owners are recapitulatedby the
following outline:

(a). March 9, 2000, Owners submitted a sealedbid to the Village of Bartonvile in
responseto anoticeofsale in a local publication. -

(b). April 13, 2000, the Owners offer is acceptedand enteredinto a Real Estatesale
contract.

(c). On or aroundApril 19, 2000, theOwnerswent to the Village ofBartonville to obtain
the necessary building and demolition permits. The Owners were informed by the Village of
Bartonville that no permitswererequired.

(d). April 2’~,2000, workers begancleaningbrush away from building, boarded up
windows and installed silt fencing on the east sidc of the property along the old fence line for
length of the building site.

(e). May Il, 2000, workersbeganthedemolitionof the dining hail east wall.
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(0. May 17, 2000 Mr. DennisHancock arrived on site, identified himself and informed
the Owners of the State Requirement of Notification for Demolition and Renovations. The
Owners agreed to stop all work and wait for the test results and follow up further with the IEPA
for correct procedures of work.

(g). May 19, 2000, the Owners contacted Illinois American Water Company to install a
meter on the fire hydrant and provide water so site could be kept wet.

(h). May 23, 2000, Illinois American Water Company installed a meter on the fire
hydrant.

In addition, the Owners contracted Bodine Environmental Services for additional sample
testing and interview Clark Engineering for their Proposal, as Project Designer.

(i). June29, 2000, the Owners acceptedClark Engineering’s proposal and signed a
contract agreement for their services as Project Designer. The recommended plan proposed by
Clark Engineering is attached to this correspondence for your review.

As stated in the IEPA letter dated June, 22, 2000, a response to the violation in
attachment “A” and attachment “B” are required. The Owners have implemented or are in
progress with the items listed:

1.) Section9(a)of the act and 35111. Adm. Code 201.141: The Owners have taken steps
to adequately wet and keep wet the demolition material, constructed fencing, closed windows,
posted signs and obtained additional sample testing from Bodine Environmental Services.

2.) 40 CFR6 1.145 (a): The Ownershavecontractedthe services of Clark Engineers as
the Project Designer and have attached their remediation plan tD this response.

3.) 40 CFR 6 1.145 (b) (3): Upon approval of the proposed remediation plan, the Owners
shall work with Clark Engineers in the selection of a licensed Asbestos Abatement Contractor.

4.) 40 CFR 61.145 (c) (1): Theworkers involved in the renovation of the project which
included the demolition are: John Palmer, Sr., Randall Palmer, Joseph Palmer and Timothy
Garren. The equipment used for this work were miscellaneous hand tools (shovels, hammers,
etc.), cutting torch and a John D~ Backhoe.

5.) 40 CFR61.145 (c) (2) (i) (ii): On May 17, 200, when Mr. Dennis Hancockarrived at
the project site, the Owners voluntarily stopped all demolition activities, the Owners will fi.irther
comply with the Remediation Plan presented by Clark Engineers and submit a notification of
demolitionandrenovationform for this work andanyfuture remodeling or demolition.
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6.) 40 CFR 6 1.145 (c) (6): The Owners shall retain a copy of the NESIT{AP Regulations
attached to the notification of demolition and renovation form, provided by Mr. Hancock on the
day of his inspection, along with the recommendations from ourProjectDesignerin following the
guidelines for any fUture applicable work.

7.) 40 CFR 61.150 (a) (1) (iii) (iv) (v): The Owners shall comply with the Asbestos
handling methods as indicated in the Remediation Plan provided by Clark Engineers.

8.) 40 CFR 61.150 (b): The Owners shall comply with the debris disposal requirements
as indicated in the Remediation Plan provided by Clark Engineers.

Bureau of Land Attachment B response:

I.) Section 12 (a); 12 (d); 21(a); 21(e); 21 (p) (1); 21(p) (7): Prior to the start of
renovation, the Owners contacted the Local Building/Permitting Office with the Village of
Bartonville and asked for permits and procedures for debris removal. The Owners were told no
permits were required and it was all right with the Village for the Owners to deposit the
demolition debris in the ravine behind the building. Since Mr. Hancock’s inspection, all
demolition activity has stopped and will be cleaned up in accordance with Clark Engineers
Remediation Plan.

Schedule Information:

The Owners are working with Clark Engineers to coordinate the cleanup effort using their
knowledgeof approved Asbestos Abatement Contractor. The following time frame is being
targeted pending final review of Clark Engineers proposed Remediation Plan by the IEPA.

IEPA Review 1 -2 weeks
Bidding/Award to Licensed Contractor I - 2 weeks
Cleanup at site 1 - 2 weeks
Testing 1 - 3 weeks
Confirmationback to IEPA

The Owners are currently in progressof contactinglicensed abatementcontractorsto
obtain their availability and scheduling. We understand time is of the essence and our efforts are
to expedite the cleanup once the Remediatio~ :an is approved.

I hope this information is satisfactory to your requirements and please understand it is our
intention to cooperate with the IEPA, Clark Engineers and the cleanup contractor in order for this
cleanup to be completed as soon as possible.
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If you have any questions or require further information please contact me at (309)
633-0051.

Sincere

Palmer, Sr.

Owner

JGP:jk



____ ID. #: ___________________

C Name:
CLARK ENGINEERS, INC.

Proga CAtagotyt

July 27, 2000

Mr. John Palmer
Palmer, Palmer, and Krulac
do Blue Ridge Construction
4004 Becker Drive
Bartonville, IL 61607

RECEWEDRe: Remediation Plan
Former Bakery Buflding
Former State Mental Hospital AUG 0 42000
Bartonville, Illinois ~nvicos~me,i~alPcciect~cflAQeUCL

CE J I Bur.jau & Aft
0 0. p ~tataot illfrioi~

Dear Mr. Palmer:

As requested, Clark Engineers, Inc. has conducted the required inspection of the site and developed
remediation plans for the site. We understand that this information is to be included as part of your
required response to the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency (IEPA). We anticipate that once
submitted, IEPA will approve the plans and/or have questions regarding the plans.

Background Information

On or about May 17, 2000, Palmer, Palmer, and Krulac undertook the removal of building debris from the
dining area of the bakery building at the former State Mental Hospital in Bartonville, Illinois. In response
to a complaint, the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency (IEPA) sent a representative, Mr. Dennis
Hancock, to the site to perform an inspection for potential air pollution violations. Mr. Hancock observed
suspect asbestos-containing materials in the debris, and collected samples of same. The fallen roof and
building material from the dining area had been placed along the slope of a ravine on the north east side
of the building. After seeing the site, Mr. Hancock notified the Peoria regional IEPA office and requested
that a representative be sent to explore potential land pollution violations. Mr. Hancock and Mr. James
Jones, the EPA Land Pollution representative, both found the site to be in apparent violation of air and
land pollution regulations.

Palmer, Palmer, and Krulac were apparently unaware of the requirement to submit a Notification of
Demolition and Renovation prior to performing such work. As a result, it has been, and continues to be,
their intention of cooperating with the IEPA to remediate the problem, and, of course, submit the required
notification if or when such work is undertaken in the future.

In order to address the problem, Palmer, Palmer, and Krulac have und’ ~kenthe steps necessary to
perform a building inspection to identify potential asbestos-containing malerials, and via sampling, ident’fy
definite asbestos-containing materials. The results of the inspection were then used to formulate the plan
for remediation.

Phoenix, AZ Bloomington, II.. chicago, IL Peoria, IL Salem, IL

clark Engineers, Inc. phone: 309,676.8464 E~1
111 t’* Jefferson Ave. www.clarkeng.com fax: 309.676.5445 E11
Peoria, IL 61602 cIarkeng~clariceng.com Efl3
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Mr. John Palmer
Page 2

Inspection Results

Numerous materials at the site were identified as suspect asbestos-containing materials. The materials
consisted of white cementitious block pipe insulation, brown corrugated paper pipe insulation, wall plaster,
ceiling plaster, roofing material, paneled wall insulation, and soil samples near the affected area, These
materials were sampled by IEPA representatives, Bodine Environmental Services, and PAT Services as
a sub-áonsultant to Clark Engineers. The sample results are included in Attachment 1. The laboratory
results show that the only materials identified as asbestos-containing were the two types of pipe insulation,
All other materials sampled were not asbestos-containing.

Remediation Plan

The two types of pipe insulation that were determined to be asbestos-containing were located in several
locations around the perimeter of the dining area. This pipe insulation will be abated by wrapping the entire
pipe sections and disposing of them as asbestos-containing waste. At locations where pipes penetrate
walls that lead into areas not to be addressed by these abatement activities, the pipe insulation will be
removed from the pipe at a location near the backside of the wall, the pipe then will be cut, and then pulled
and wrapped simultaneously through the wall into the dining area. The remaining hole in the wall will then
be cleaned of asbestos materials so that it can be grouted closed after the abatement activities have
concluded.

In addition, since the roof had collapsed taking any and all pipe insulation with it, there was also pipe
insulation located sporadically in and around the debris placed in the ravine. Rather than attempting to
sample portions of the debris and then attempting to segregate non-contaminated materials from those
contaminated with asbestos, Palmer, Palmer, and Krulac have elected to remove all of the debris which
had been deposited in the ravine from the building and dispose of all of it as asbestos-contaminated waste.
The plan sheet included as Attachment 2 identifies the asbestos abatement plans.

We appreciate this opportunity to be of service. If you have any questions, please feel free to call me.

Sincerely,

CLARK ENGINEERS, INC.

~/Y~~b/(g~/
1~

/J~

Mark J. Otten
Project Manager

MJO:hlo

L:\PAPK0001\WPRreport.wpd
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F~ SERVICES GLENARM, IL 62536

PROFESSIONAL (217) 483-3159
ANALYTICAL TESTING

POLARIZED LIGHT MICROSCOPY BULK ASBESTOS ANALYSIS

CLIENT: CLARK ENGINEERS MW INC, lit NE JEFFERSON AyE, PEORIA, IL 61602
ATTN: MARK OTTEN FAX 309-676-5445

PROJECT: BLUE IUDGE OLD STATE HOSPITAL, BARTONVILLE DATE: 7/7/00

LOCATION NON-FIBROUS FIBROUS
SAMPIF# DESCRIPTION MATERIAL MATERIAL ‘4 ASBESTOS %

0! BACK SIDE OF COOLER LAYERS:
INSULATION CORK IOU NONE DETECTED NONEDETECTED
ADHESIVE l’vLASTICBINDERS 95 CELLULOSE 5 NONE DETECTED

02 BACK SIDEOF COOLER LAYERS:
CONCRETEWALL GYP/CAL/QTZ 100 NONE DETECTED NONE DETECTED
ADHESIVE MASTICBINDERS 95 CELLULOSE 5 NONEDETECTED

03 CEILING GYP/CAIJQTZ 90 CELLULOSE (0 NONE DETECTED

ALL SAMPLES ANALYZED BY POLARIZEDLIGHT MiCROSCOPY WITH DISPERSIONSTAINING.
PERCENTAGESOF ASBESTOSWHEN PRESENTIN A SAMPLE.ARE VISUAL ESTIMATESBY VOLUME;
QUANTITATION IS ACHIEVED BY UTILIZING A STEREOBINOCULARMICROSCOPE.

NVLAP ACCREDITATION APPLIES ONLY TO AHERA ANALYSIS 40 CFR Cl-I I PART 763 APPENDIXA SUMARTIC, F.

STA}! MiC~OSCDPIST



F~Ori : Panasonic FAX SYSTEM PHONE NO
~N- ‘2—Ge C10’4 32 ~3 F~ tCitN E’4\ ~0NIENTnL F~NO 2 7 06’ 2083 19 20@B B2 3SPM All

rC.<22 ~.Z’5

I ~ rj,1j_, iidcrrt~CiAjnuI I~IC0Ecr.zcnW.~ IX ~ LawoL/ . Tocti~Lab~nt,rfcg
- . rdaM:Ut41l4M4 }~tISaZ3t.fl;c

- PRELiMINARY RESULTS
CJkiIl; ~ S,~nPj.:’~: Date: 36I0111C00

.si~o:ttFht-hcu~Ia Fztjoct

U. 62521 -2379
Pnjcct Nt.i B~ucRidge,?torig,05-244)

Nra Arotd T~
At-~jtb M4~d; ~otdLhtMicrusco~y AnalyztdcByt~iPA6~0,1~-93/Il&

EhtJnlu &~nstd ~r

EULEC SAMPLE ANALYSIS SUMMARY

‘/1 Nwi-A*ntoa % NaYftrvn
LS!. No. Citnat~ %A&hcj.r~ kL~sM4~!j

10fl161 IDi~74l’A-I Noocfler-tct:.1 ~i,~7)cajc’.cd NcmD~tsat4

IG!~J~1 ~ No:i~U.,recce.i Na
1

,, D.loev~ Non~DtLoctc4 Nog~D*ctad

~O93(~3 IO7i$7..~W,’,3 F~cnOD~~Wd NCCD Dth%.C~ NOM P.tCt4 U~J LOU

1~~cc4 ~ NA~~OCC1 ~owDtccc1 )~Dct,~t,,i

~ 175S7.i1P.~.3 X~.—ra~%~~Thn~nc4 N~n.D.,.4.4 i4~t.D~%Et~C LOt

tU~1C6C !~i~�74tMA-I fl~r.ctnnttd Nt,ne Octsns4 20 CeflaIo~c £3

1001O:~7 ~,‘~*t.)LuAa %onL)~ctc4 $o,~cDcia’3 20 Cdblosc

,..— —— —...——— ,_,s..-.-._-——.—.—-—...—-. — —...——.

- jG~2Q6e tO7~7:*c4
4

s. N,,,et)~ir’t-.4 Na.:cfldcaiad - IS CaI!uI.io £3

~gaI.~4~,yI.CLta%icp4~r.tcib~atcu ~ S~.cdwi~‘to ttaovcdta. t,Cl.aa.cr-~c, .Mz .t ~fih. ac#~i~Iac0dntdJwiwca
w$frb (I c.,c ~ j,j

0
t-d~y.ia,n x~I~r.-IyDdflplI2J6~thccI~crtI1~rrg.,!u~,i.~nqtbsvcbc.i, p 1~ 4~yik.1abo,at~yDicta,.. T,ustcri&ats

Guns t~th~w*a4igJcp.jv (r~&tc.ttpCQtiz ,J,kx4thaoeftrra.~t~NOTE: VC~TOATCOUNT



F~YNO. 2~75S4 2086
Jun. 19 20e0 B2:SsPri FE

P. 05

ic It~Ii~:.cc_-c:~~Uii~I~o:i (•~l~)•

th ~ _________________ ________

I li .\ sliestus I{i~lkSa inp1th~ I4c,~uus

l’:i :iIiiy ~antc-: COLLAPSLI) ~T~UCTURE
fl:dlilhig Adjst~~~:!uI,I.!I~IUDGE CQ’~sIRTJClI(.INcc,.

-IDOl flL~CKI~RI)SlVv,

((,\RTG~-VLLUi,ILL! N~OISCl o07

E3odjrtc Projcct No. tO7S~7
— DatenfRQ~jfl~~iW2Qoo

RuflcIin~’l’yp,: Afl(kNDONED
&uruplin4 J)aw: 35/24/2000

i/

I 075$7-S PA-i

io7sgi-sp1\-2

lOISS1-SPA-3

107±U47-SI’A-4

lO75Fc7-s!1A-5

1075S7-NIMA-\

1 075M7-MM\-2

I 075~‘7-MMA-3

— 107537-UI

5/24•IQQ

5/24/0’)

5/24(00

5/24/DO

5/2~/00

5124/00

5,21/00

5/21/0(1

$.~MCLEDItSCilt PIION

~Vaji}‘Ij;ç~-r,~nsØ~’llIWhIte (iluilding)

Wa!t }‘Jr.sr~r.Smn~thW1iw(BuiIdin~)

W~IlPt~er 2smoc>th Wbh,(flu~Idin~j

Wu! Pb Icr, Sn;nrAhWItitc(Hu~l~hig)

Wall Pu~t~r.~cto.~,l.hWtiiw (lIackfiIcd Dc~’i~)

I~~~(:\-R).QOI’In~, {M)Ck (Ikiitdjn~)

rk!c-u1’ RooI’,i~.Rl;icL (C’ullapsed l(cofln~

aoirt-:q Rs~cIin~,Uia.S (Racltillcd Debit)

Scil 1~rR~’.Sainpk (Cot\t~pstdIQo~b~)

107SW/-fl2 — 5/2~IOO Soil ~

1 O75W’fl3 5/ØQ Soil ti.-~in~S:impk (Collapsed!~colThti)

07581-fl4 5/24/00 ~A.l l~ch~gSainpSc(Cu:t~p~ed~olin~J

so;! B~)rin~Satiple(i3acI~fiIhzdDcbrh)5/21.00

FROM : r~anasonjc FPX SYSTEM - Pi-Cç NO.
JUU-12-0G ~ 47 P1 EOJ~E EMV :.~ON1ENT5L

I:: ‘:/‘/j. :~Vli~C),Vfl/!~N/LS.’:AiCtS~ I.~’C. —



Section i of Two Sections

Summary

Analysts Approval :

Client: Illinois Env. Protection Agency

Report Number: 00-05-01011
TEST REPORT

EHT Number Sample IdentifiCation

18083 DHOO1-BMH, 5/17/00, Insulation From Pipe Laying On
The C-round, South End Of Bldg.

Asbestos,Chrysotile 20-30%
Asbestos,Amosite 10-20%-
Cellulose 5-10%
Unspecified Non-Fibrous Mat’l 40-50%

18084 DHOO2-BMI-i, 5/17/00, Pipe Insulation From Pipe On
Ground, South End Of Bldg.

Asbestos,Chrysotiie . 20-30%
Asbestos,Acrcosite 20-30%
Cellulose 5-10%
Unspecified Non-Fibrous Mat’i 40-50%

18085 DHOO3-BM}-i, 5/17/00, Debris On Ground Besides Pipes,
South End Of Bldg.

Asbestos,Chrysotile 30-40%
Asbestos,Amosite 10-20%
Unspecified Non-Fibrous Mat’l 40-50%

18086 DE-1004-BI4H, 5/17/00, Pipe Hanging From Broken Ends
Inside Of Bldg.

Asbestos,Chrysotile 20-30%
Asbestos,Amosite 20-30%
Unspeoified Non-Fibrous Mat’l 50-60%

18087 DI-I005-BrlI-f, 5/17/00, Insulation On Floor In Center Of
Bldg. Area

Asbestos, Chrysotile Trace
Mineral Wool 90-95%
Unspecified Non-Fibrous Matl 5-10%

18088 DHOO6-BMH, 5/17/00, Terrazzo Type Material (Red)
South End Of Bldg.

No asbestos detected (less than 1%- if present)
Cellulose Trace
Unspecified Non-Fibrous Mat’l Greater than 95%



Section I of Two Sections

Summary

Analysts Approval [3~ I

Client: Illinois Env. Protection Agency

Report Number: 00-05-01011
TEST REPORT

E}-~T Number Sample Identification

18089 DHOO7-BMN, 5/17/00, Brown Paper Insulation Hanging
From Pipe, West Side Of Bldg.

Asbestos,Chrysotile 5-10%
Cellulose 80-90%
Unspecified Non-Fibrous Mat’l 10-20%



S Section II of Two Sections
Individual Layer Analysis

- . Analysts’s Approval: [~Y’~
Client: Illinois Env. Protection Agency
Report Number: 00-05-01011

EHT Number: 18083
Identification: DHOOL-BMH, 5/17/00, Insulation From Pipe Laying On

The Ground, South End Of Bldg.
Dominant Color: Off-White
Gross Sample Appearance: Heterogeneous, Mixed
Sample Type: Thermal Insulation

Layer Number: 2. General Description: Powder,Fibrous
Percent of Total Sample: 100%

ASBESTOS CONTAINING MATERIAL

Material Content
Asbestos,Chrysotile 20-30%
AsbestosAmosite 10-20%
Cellulose 5-10%
Unspecified Non-Fibrous Material 40-50%

Observations & comments: A portion of the sample was dried for analysis.



Section II of Two Sections
Individual Layer Analysis

Analysts’s Approval: Ic~ I
Client: Illinois Env. Protection Agency
Report Number: 00-05-01011

EHT Number: 18084
Identification: DHOO2-BMH, 5/17/00, Pipe Insulation From Pipe On

Ground, South End Of Bldg.
Dominant Color: White
Gross Sample Appearance: Heterogeneous, Mixed
Sample Type: Thermal Insulation

Layer Number: 1 General Description: Powder,Fibrous

Percent of Total Sample: 100%

ASBESTOS CONTAINING MATERIAL

Material Content
Asbestos,Chrysotile 20-30%
Asbestos,Amosite 20-30%
Cellulose 5-10%
Unspecified Non-Fibrous Material 40-50%

Observations & comments: A portion of the sample was dried for analysis.



A Section ii of Two Sections

Individual Layer Analysis

- - - Analysts’s Approval:

Client: Illinois Env. Protection Agency
Report Number: 00-05-01011 . -

EHT Number: 18085
Identification: OHOO3-BMH, 5/17/00, Debris On Ground Besides Pipes,

South End Of Bldg.
Dominant Color: White
Gross Sample Appearance: Heterogeneous, Mixed
Sample Type: Thermal Insulation

Layer Number: 1 General Description: Powder,Fibrous

Percent of Total Sample: 100%

========> ASBESTOS CONTAINING MATERIAL

Material Content
Asbestos,Chrysotile 30-40%
Asbestos,Amosite 10-20%
Unspecified Non-Fibrous Material 40-50%

Observations & comments: A portion of the sample was dried for analysis.



Section II of Two Sections
Individual Layer Analysis

Analysts’s Approval:
Client: Illinois Env. Protection Agency
Report Number: 00-05-01011

EHT Number: 18086
Identification: OHOO4-BMH, 5/17/00, Pipe Hanging From Broken Ends

Inside Of Bldg.
Dominant Color: White
Gross Sample Appearance: Heterogeneous, Mixed
Sample Type: Thermal Insulation

Layer Number: 1 General Description: Powder,Fibrous
Percent of Total Sample: 100%

ASBESTOS CONTAINING MATERIAL

Material Content
Asbestos,Chrysotile 20-30%
Asbestos,Amosite 20-30%
Unspecified Non-Fibrous Material 50-60%

Observations & comments: A portion of the sample was dried for analysis.



- - Section II of Two Sections
Individual Layer Analysis

Analysts’s Approval: CS~C
Client: Illinois Env. Protection Agency
Report Number: 00-05-01011

EHT Number: 18087
Identification: DHOO5-BMH, 5/17/00, Insulation On Floor In Center Of

Bldg. Area
Dominant Color: Brown
Gross Sample Appearance: Heterogeneous, Mixed
Sample Type: Thermal Insulation

Layer Number: 1 General Description: Fibrous
Percent of Total Sample: 97%

Material Content
No asbestosdetected (less than 1% if present)
Mineral Wool Greater than 95%
Unspecified Non-Fibrous Material 3-5%

Layer Number: 2 General Description: Tarlilce

Percent of Total Sample: 3%

ASBESTOS CONTAINING MATERIAL

Material Content
Asbestos,Chrysotile 3-5%
Unspecified Non-Fibrous Material Greater than 95%

Observations & comments: The Point-Counting Method of quantification as
required by the National Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants, (NESHAP)
will be performed at an additional charge at the request of the client.

A portion of the sample was dried for analysis.



Section II of Two Sectior
Individual Layer Analysis

Analysts’s Approval:
Client: Illinois Env. Protection Agency
Report Number: 00-05-01011

EHT Number: 18088
Identification: DHO0S-B[’4j-{, 5/17/00, Terrazzo Type Material (Red)

South End Of Bldg.
Dominant Color: Red
C-ross Sample Appearance: Homogeneous, Non-Fibrous
Sample Type: Brick

Layer Number: 1 General Description: Cementitious
Percent of Total Sample: 100%

Material Content
No ‘asbestos detected (less than 1% if present)
Cellulose Trace
Unspecified Non-Fibrous Material Greater than 95%

Observations & comments: A portion of the sample was dried and crushed for
analysis.



Section II of Two Sections

Individual Layer Analysis

Analysts’s Approval: [SY\
Client: Illinois Env. Protection Agency

Report Number: 00-05-01011

EHT Number: 18089
Identification: DHOO7-BMH, 5/17/00, Brown Paper Insulation Hanging

From Pipe, West Side Of Bldg.
Dominant Color: Brown
Gross Sample Appearance: Heterogeneous,Mixed
Sample Type: Thermal Insulation

Layer Number: 1 General Description: Powder,Fibrous

Percent of Total Sample: 100%

ASBESTOS CONTAINING MATERIAL

Material Content
Asbestos,Chrysotile 5-10%
Cellulose 80-90%
Unspecified Non~Fibrous Material 10-20%

Observations & comments: The Point-Counting Method of quantification as
required by the National Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants, (NESHAP),
w~l be performed at an additional charge at the request of the client.



Attachment 2



MARK J. OFTEN
P.E. NO. : 062—048590 (EXPIRATION 11/30/01)
ASBESTOS PROJECT DESIGNER
I.D.P.H. NO. : 100—6198

C

CLARKENGINEERS, !NC.

FAX(309)676—5445

IL Des½nFfrrn RegistrationNo. 184—00871

________ 111 NE Jefferson Ave.
_______ Peoria, Illinois 61602

Ph(309)676—8464
PALMER, PALMER,

BARTONVILLE,
AND K
ILLINC

ASBESTOS CONTA~
CONSTRUCTION DE

FORMER STATE MENTAL
BAKERY BUILDI~

CONSTITUTION C



GENERAL ABATEMENT NOTES:

1. FLOOR PLANS ARE DIAGRAMMATIC AND ARE INTENDED TO INDICATED THE
GENERAL PROXIMITY AND EXTENT OF THE ACM THROUGHOUT THE WORK
AREAS. ASBESTOS CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY LOCATION AND QUANTITY OF
INDICATED ACM PRIOR TO REMOVAL

2. ASBESTOS CONTRACTOR SHALL DEVELOP ANO SUBMIT TO OWNER A WRITTEN
WORK SCHEDULE TO BE COORDINATED WITH THE OWNER PRIOR TO
COMMENCEMENT OF WORK.

3. ASBESTOS CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH OWNER TO VERIFY SHUT
DOWNOF ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS~THIN THE BUILDING.

4. CONTRACTOR SHALL PRO~1OEAND MAINTAIN A 3—CHAMBERED REMOTE
DECONTAMINATION UNIT IN ACCORDANCE WITH OSHA REQUIREMENTS
THROUGHOUT THE DURATION OF PROJECT. LOCA11ON SHALL BE
COORDINATED WITH OWNER.

5. CONTRACTORSHALL REMOVEALL PIPE WITH THE PIPE INSULATION FROM
THE FLOOR AND WALLS IN THE AREAS SHOWN ON THE PLANS. UPON
COMPLETION AND REMOVAL fJF PIPE AND INSULATION, CONTRACTOR SHALL
WET WIPE THE FLOOR AREAS BENEATH THE PIPE INSULATION. ALL WASTE
SHALL BE DISPOSED AS ASBESTOS WASTE.

6. WHERE PIPES PENETRATE WALLS, CONTRACTOR SHALL REMOVE PIPE
INSULATION FROM THE PIPE ON THE BACK SIDE OF THE WALLS, CUT THE
PIPE, THEN SIMULTANEOUSLY WRAP AND PULL THE PIPE WITH PIPE
INSULA1JON INTO THE DINING AREA, AND THEN CLEAN ANY ASBESTOS FROM
THE HOLE TO ALLOW CROUTINC TO BE DONE BY OTHERS. ALL WASTE
SHALL BE DISPOSED AS ASBESTOS WASTE.

7. CONTRACTOR SHALL ADEQUATELY WET ALL ASBESTOS—CONTAINING
CONSTRUCTION DEBRIS NEAR THE NORTHEAST CORNER AND ON THE NORTH
SIDE OF THE FORMER BAKERY BUILDING 50 THERE ARE NO ~1SIBLE
EMISSIONS DURING REMOVAL.

8. THE ASBESTOS—CONTAINING CONSTRUCTION DEBRIS SHALL BE REMOVED
FROM THE RAviNE AND PLACED IN TRUCKS THAT HAVE THE BED LINED WITH
TWO LAYERS OF 6—MIL PLASTIC. W1-~EN A TRUCK IS FULL. THE PLASTIC
MUST BE WRAPPED UP OVER THE TOP OF THE OEBRIS AND SEALED FOR
TRANSPORT TO THE LANDFILL.

9. EQUIPMENT USED TO REMOVE
COMPLETION OF REMOVAL OF
ASBESTOS WASTE.

10. ALL ASBESTOS WASTE SHALL
ACCEPT ASBESTOS WASTE.

THE MATERIAL MUST BE WET—WIPED UPON

THE DEBRIS. WIPES MUST BE DISPOSED AS

BE DISPOSED AT A LANDFILL PERMITTED TO

9, 3p’ 60’

I~

1

AC -

ASBESTOS ABATEMENT DESIGN
FORMER BAKERY BUILDING

FORMER STATE MENTAL HOSPITAL
BARTONVILLE, ILLINOIS
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ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
Open Dump Inspection Checklist

County: Peoria LPC#: 1430055048 Region: Peoria

Location/Site Name: Bartonvifle/Palrner, Palmer, & Krulac Property

Date: October 19, 2000 Time: From 11:10
am.

Inspector(s): James Jones

No. of Photos Taken: # 24

Interviewed: John Palmer Sr

Est, Amt. of Waste: 40

Weather Sunny, caIrn 72°F

yds3 Samples Taken: Yes#

Complaint #: C-O0-O67-P

Responsible Party
Mailing Address(es)
and Phone Number(s):

Randall J.Palrner
do Blue Ridge Construction
P.O. Box 4151
Bartonville, Illinois 61607
309/633-0051

L I SECTION OESCRIPTION VIOL.

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION ACT REQUIREMENTS

1. 9(a) CAUSE, THREATENORALLOW AIR POLLUTION IN ILLINOIS

2. 9(c) CAUSE OR ALLOW OPEN BURNING

3. 12(a) CAUSE, THREATEN OR ALLOW WATER POLLUTION IN ILLINOIS x

4. 12(d) CREATEA WATER POLLUTION HAZARD x

5. 21(a) CAUSE OR ALLOW OPEN DUMPING x

6. 21(d) CONDUCT ANY WASTE-STORAGE,WASTE-TREATMENT,ORWASTE-DISPOSAL
OPERATION:

(1) Without a Permit

(2) In Violation of Any Regulations or Standards Adopted by the Board

7. 21(e) DISPOSE, TREAT, STORE, OR ABANDON ANY WASTE, OR TRANSPORT ANY
WASTE INTO THE STATE AT/TO SITES NOT MEETING REQUIREMENTS OF
ACT AND REGULATIONS

CAUSE OR ALLOW THE OPEN DUMPING OF ANY WASTE IN A MANNER WHICH RESULTS
IN ANY OF THE FOLLOWING OCCURRENCES AT THE DUMP SITE:

8. 21(p)

(1) Litter .~.

(2) Scavenqinq

I Onen Ruminc
PEOPLE’S

~i8ITJ

To 11:55 a.m. Previous Inspection Date: May 17, 2000

No x

John G. Palmer Sr.
do Blue Ridge Construction
P.O. Box 4151
Bartonville, Illinois 61607
309/633-0051

David Krulac
do Blue Ridge Construction
P.O. Box 4151
Bartonville, Illinois 61607
309/633-0051

I (3~ L

(Open Dump - 1)



LPC#: 1430055048
Inspection Date: October 19, 2000

(4) Deoosition_of_Waste_in_Standing_or_Flowing_Waters I_________
(5) Proliferation of Disease Vectors

(6) Standing_or_Flowing_Liquid_Discharge_from_the_Dumg_Site

(7) Deposition of General Construction or Demolition Debris; or Clean Construction or
Demolition Debris x

9. 55(a) NO PERSON SHALL:

(1) Cause or Allow Open Dumping of Any Used or Waste Tire

(2) Cause or Allow Open Burning of Any Used or Waste Tire

35 ILLINOIS ADMINISTRATIVE CODE REQUIREMENTS
•

10. 812.101(a) FAILURE TO SUBMIT AN APPUCAT1ON FOR A PERMIT TO DEVELOP AND
OPERATE A LANDFILL

11. 722.111 HAZARDOUS WASTE DETERMINATION

12. 808.121 SPECIALWASTE DETERMINATION

13. 809.3Q2(a) ACCEPTANCE OF SPECIAL WASTE FROM A WASTE TRANSPORTER
WITHOUTA WASTE HAULING PERMIT, UNIFORM WASTE PROGRAM
REGISTRATION_AND_PERMITAND/OR MANIFEST

.. v •CTHER_REQUIREMENTS:. ••••• ..

14. APPARENTVIOLATION OF: ( ) PCB; ( ) CIRCUIT COURT
CASE_NUMBER: ORDER_ENTERED_ON:

15.
OTHER: Section 815.201 x

7_I
~9~natureofIns~ector(s)

Informational Notes
1. [Illinois] Environmental Protection Act: 415 ILCS 5/4.
2. Illinois Pollution Control Board: 35 III. Adri,. Code, Subtitle G.
3. Statutory and regulatory references herein are provided for convenience only and should not be construed as legal

conclusions of the Agency or as limiting the Agency’s statutory or regulatory powers. Requirements of some statutes
and regulations cited are in summary format. Full text of requirements can be found in references listed in 1. and 2.
above.

4. The provisions of subsection (p) of Section 21 of the [Illinois] Environmental Protection Act shall be enforceable either
by administrative citation under Section 31.1 of the Act or by complaint under Section 31 of the Act.

5. This inspection was conducted in accordance with Sections 4(c) and 4(d) of the [Illinois] Environmental Protection Act

er.... fl ._ -n



LPC#: 1430055048
Inspection Date: October 19, 2000

415 LCS 5/4(c) and (d).
6. Items mariced with an “NE” were not evaluated at the time of this inspection.
7. Statutory effective date: through 719/99.
8. Regulatory effective date: through 5/20/99.

(Open Dump - 3)



1430055048- PeoriaCounty

Palrher, Palmer & Knilac

October 19, 2000
James Jones

Page 1

NARRATIVE

On Thursday,October19, 2000, JamesJones,of DLPC/FOS-Peoria,reinspectedthepropertyof
Palmer,Palmer& Krulac locatedin Bartonville IndustrialParkin Bartonville. At thetime ofthe
inspection,apparentviolations found in a previous inspection conducted on May 17, 2000 were

againobserved.Thefollowing apparentviolationswererecitedon the“Open Dump Inspection
Checklist:” Sections12(a), 12(d),21(a), 21(e),21(p)(I),21(p)(7)oftheAct, andSection
815.201(a)of theRegulations.

JJ/



STATE OF iLLINOIS
~VIRCNME1TALPROTECTION AGENCY

Date of Inspection: lo/7?/~~. rnspec~or: ~mes ~wt5 -

Site Code: .L. ~ 1 2 ~.2£ 1 2 .1 County

Site Name: W~r1~ Time: //.75&m. -//:sa.,
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DATE: October 19, 2000

TIME:
11:10a.m.-11:55a.m.

PHOTOGRAPHED BY:
JamesJones

LOCATION:
1430055048- PeoriaCounty
Palmer,Palmer,& Krulac Property

COMMENTS: Photographtaken
toward thenorth

PHOTOGRAPH NUMBER: I

DATE: October 19, 2000

TIME:
11:10am. - 11:55a.m.

PHOTOGRAPHED BY:
JamesJones

LOCATION:
1430055048-Peoria County
Palmer,PalmeT,& Krulac Property

COMMENTS: Photographtaken
towardthe north

PHOTOGRAPH NUMBER:

PE. LE’S

2

SITE PHOTOGRAPHS
PAGE 1



DATE: October19, 2000

TIME:
11:10am. - 11:55 am.

PHOTOGRAPHED BY:
JamesJones

LOCATION:
1430055048- Peoria County
Palmer,Palmer,& Krulac Property

COMMENTS: Photographtaken
toward the north

•PHOTOGRAPH NUMBER: 3

DATE: October19, 2000

TIME:
11:10 am. - 11:55 am.

PHOTOGRAPHED BY:
JamesJones

LOCATION:
1430055048- PeoriaCounty
Palmer, Palmer, & Krulac Property

COMMENTS: Photographtaken

toward the north

PHOTOGRAPH NUMBER: 4

SITE PHOTOGRAPHS
PAGE 2



DATE: October 19, 2000

TIME:
11:10a.m.- 11:55a.m.

PHOTOGRAPHED BY:
JamesJones

LOCATION:
1430055048- Peoria County
Palmer, Palmer,& Krulac Property

COMMENTS: Photographtaken
toward thenorth

PHOTOGRAPH NUMBER: S

DATE: October19, 2000

TIME:
11:10a.m.-11:55a.m.

PHOTOGRAPHEDBY:
JamesJones

LOCATION:
1430055048- Peoria County
Palmer, Palmer, & Krulac Property

COMMENTS: Photograph taken

toward the east

PHOTOGRAPH NUMBER: 6

SITE PHOTOGRAPHS
PAGE 3



DATE: October 19, 2000

TIME:

11:10a.m.- 11:55a.m.
PHOTOGRAPHED BY:
JamesJones

LOCATION:
1430055048 - PeoriaCounty
Palmer,Palmer,& Krulac Property

COMMENTS: Photographtaken
towardthenorth

PHOTOGRAPH NUMBER: 7

DATE: October 19, 2000

TIME:
11:10a.m.-11:55a.m.

PHOTOGRAPHED BY:
JamesJones

LOCATION:
1430055048- Peoria County
Palmer, Palmer, & Krulac Property

COMMENTS: Photographtaken

toward the south

PHOTOGRAPH NUMBER: 8

SITE PHOTOGRAPHS
PAGE 4



DATE: October 19, 2000

TIME:
11:10a.m.-11:55a.m.

PHOTOGRAPHED BY:
JamesJones

LOCATION:
1430055048-PeoriaCounty
Palmer,Palmer,& Krulac Property

COMMENTS: Photographtaken
toward thewest

PHOTOGRAPH NUMBER: 9

DATE: October19, 2000

TIME:
11:10a.m.-11:55a.m.

PHOTOGRAPHED BY:
JamesJones

LOCATION:
1430055048-PeoriaCounty
Palmer, Palmer, & Krutac Property

COMMENTS: Photograph taken
towardthe east

PHOTOGRAPH NUMBER: 10

SITE PHOTOGRAPHS
PAGE 5



DATE: October 19, 2000

TIME:
11:10 a.m. - 11:55 am.

PHOTOGRAPHED BY:
JamesJones

LOCATION:
1430055048- PeoriaCounty
Palmer, Palmer, & Krulac Property

COMMENTS: Photograph taken
toward the west

PHOTOGRAPH NUMBER: 11

DATE: October 19, 2000

TIME:
11:10a.m.-11:55 am.

PHOTOGRAPHED BY:
JamesJones

LOCATION:
1430055048- PeoriaCounty
Palmer, Palmer, & Krulac Property

COMMENTS: Photograph taken
toward the north

PHOTOGRAPH NUMBER: 12

SITE PHOTOGRAPHS
PAGE 6



DATE: October 19, 2000

TIME:
11:10a.m.- 11:55a.m.

PHOTOGRAPHED BY:
JamesJones

LOCATION:
1430055048- PeoriaCounty
Palmer, Palmer, & Ksulac Property

COMMENTS: Photograph taken

toward the northwest

PHOTOGRAPH NUMBER: 13

DATE: October 19, 2000

TIME:

11:lOa.m.-l1:55a.m.

PHOTOGRAPHED BY:
JamesJones

LOCATION:
1430055048- PeoriaCounty
Palmer, Palmer, & Krulac Property

COMMENTS: Photograph taken
toward the south

SITE PHOTOGRAPHS
PAGE7

PHOTOGRAPH NUMBER: 14



DATE: October 19, 2000

TIME:
11:10a.m.-11:55a.m.

PHOTOGRAPHED BY:
JamesJones

LOCATION:
1430055048 - Peoria County
Palmer, Palmer, & Krulac Property

COMMENTS: Photograph taken

toward the east

PHOTOGRAPH NUMBER: 15

DATE: October 19, 2000

TIME:
11:10a.m.- 11:55a.m.

PHOTOGRAPHED BY:
JamesJones

LOCATION:
1430055048 - PeoriaCounty
Palmer, Palmer, & Krulac Property

COMMENTS: Photograph taken
toward the east

SITE PHOTOGRAPHS
PAGE 8

PHOTOGRAPH NUMBER: 16



DATE: October 19, 2000

TIME:
11:10a.m.-11:55a.m.

PHOTOGRAPHED BY:
JamesJones

LOCATION:
1430055048- PeoriaCounty
Palmei,Palmer, & Krulac Property

COMMENTS: Photograph taken

toward the southeast

PHOTOGRAPH NUMBER: 17

DATE: October 19, 2000

TIME:
11:10a.m.-11:55a.m.

PHOTOGRAPHED BY:
JamesJones

LOCATION:
1430055048 - Peoria County
Palmer, Palmer, & Knilac Property

COMMENTS: Photograph taken
toward the southeast

SITE PHOTOGRAPHS
PAGE 9

PHOTOGRAPH NUMBER: 18



SITE PHOTOGRAPHS

DATE: October 19, 2000

TIME:
11:10a.m.-11:55a.m.

PHOTOGRAPHED BY:
JamesJones

LOCATION:
1430055048-Peoria County
Palmer, Palmer, & Krulac Property

COMMENTS: Photograph taken
toward the southeast

PHOTOGRAPH NUMBER: 19

DATE: October 19, 2000

TIME:
11:10a.m.-11:55a.m.

PHOTOGRAPHED BY:
JamesJones

LOCATION:
1430055048- Peoria County
Palmer, Palmer, & Krulac Property

COMMENTS: Photograph taken
toward the south

PAGE 10

PHOTOGRAPH NUMBER: 20



DATE: October 19, 2000

TIME:
11:10a.m.-11:55a.m.

PHOTOGRAPHED BY:
JamesJones

LOCATION:
1430055048-PeoriaCounty
Palmer, Palmer, & Krulac Property

COMMENTS: Photograph taken

toward the west

PHOTOGRAPH NUMBER: 21

SITE PHOTOGRAPHS
PAGE 11

DATE: October 19, 2000

TIME:
I1:lOa.m.- 11:55a.m.

PHOTOGRAPHED BY:
JamesJones

LOCATION:
1430055048 - PeoriaCounty
Palmer, Palmer, & Knilac Property

COMMENTS: Photograph taken
toward the east

PHOTOGRAPH NUMBER: 22
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DATE: October19, 2000

TIME:
11:lOa.m.-l1:55a.m.

PHOTOGRAPHED BY:
JamesJones

LOCATION:
1430055048 - PeoriaCounty
Palmer,Palmer,& Krulac Property

COMMENTS: Photographtaken
toward the south

PHOTOGRAPH NUMBER: 23

DATE: October19, 2000

TIME:
11:10n.m. - 11:55 am.

PHOTOGRAPHED BY:
JamesJones

LOCATION:
1430055048- PeoriaCounty
Palmer,Palmer,& Krulac Property

COMMENTS: Photographtaken
towardthe northwest

PHOTOGRAPH NUMBER: 24

SITE PHOTOGRAPHS
PAGE 12



CLARK ENGINEERS,INC.

September 7, 2000 •. •

Mr.. Dennis H~ncock • -

• Air Pollution Section
Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
12 Gunia Drive, Suite 2 • • • -

Lasaue, IL 6.1301 • • • • -

RE: • Palmer, Palmer, & Krulac
• Blue Ridge Construction
• Pe~riá,,Illinois •

CE Job Number: PAPK000I

• • RECEIVED

• .• s~P0.8•2000’
•ILLINOlS VALLEY CENTER:
FOR !tWEP~~D~pgLIVING

Salem, IL

• phone: 309.676.8464
• f~. 309.676.5445 EEI
• ciarkeng~cIarkeñg.côm . _____

Dear Mr Hancock

Enclosed are the revised plans as we had discussed on the telephone The items you had requested were
thefoltowing: . -. • . •, -, • •• • • . . • - .

I The Project Designer Name and License Number were previously located on the plans They are
in the lower left corner of the plan sheet -paaEb S.~assac

2 A note has been added regarding the designer approval of plan changes

3 A note has been added regarding notification to IEPA prior to clearance sampling

4 A note has been added regarding compliance with applicable regulations and the terminology
contained therein

5 The notes have been modified specifying glovebag methods for pipe insulation removal

6 The ~ioteshave been modified to include transport of waste in a leak-tight container

7 The notes have been modified to include the washing of excavation equipment

8 The notes have been modified to use a mini-containment in the interior portion of the building

9 A note has been added to require a full-time ASP/APM

10 A poke has been added regarding submittal of closure results to IEPA

11 A note has been added regarding soil clearance sampling

12 A note has been added that air and sod sample analysis will be done using TEM methods

13 The locations of the soil samples previously collected have been shown on the plans

Phoenix, . AZ • • -• Bloomington, iL - • • Chicago, IL • Peoria, IL

4~E~F~S
www.ciackeng.com



September 7, 2000
Mr. DennisHancock
Page 2

ii you have any questions regarding this information,
• obtained, steps will be taken to start work at the site

pleasefeel freeto call
as soon as possible.

me. As soon as approval is

Sincerely,

CLARK ENGINEERS INC.

MarkJ. P.E.
Senior Project Manager

~Jo:hlo

File: L:’?APK000I\WPF\cevizionsubrnt!.wpd



C-.
CLARK ENGINEERS, INC. • -

October 10, 2000 -

Mr. Dennis Hancock
Air Pollution Section -

Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
12 Gunia Drive, Suite 2
Lasalle,lL61301 -

RE: Palmer, Palmer and Krulac
- Blue Ridge Construction

Peotia, Illinois
CE Job Number PAPK000I

Dear Mr. Hancock:

• Per our discussion on October 4, 2000, attached is the revised plan for the Asbestos Abatement Design
at the FormerBakery Building/Former State Mental Hospital in Bartonville, Illinois

We revised the following two items

• Revised Clearance Note No 2 to reflect the correct telephone number and changed “air” clearance
sampling to soil clearance sampling

• Revised Clearance Note No 5 to include re-excavation following a positive sod sample

If you have any questions or concerns please feel free to call me

Sincerely,

• CLARK ENGINEERS, INC. -- • - - . - •

MarkJ. en • • • .

Project Manager

MJO:hlo -

Attachment

L:’PAPK0O0~\WPF\00.1O.10ietter.wpd

Clark Engineers. Inc. • phone: - 309.676.8464 [ES]
- 111 NE Jefferson Ave. • . • - fax: 309.676.5445 [5J

PeOria, IL 616Q2. . ciarkeng@clarkeflg.com [E~

Phoenix. AZ • Bloomington, IL chicago, IL• • - Peoria, IL Saiem~ IL

vww.clarkeng.com
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C
• CLARK ENGINEERS, INC. - .

December 19,2000 . -

Mr. Dennis Hancock . . . . . - . -

Air Pollution Section - . -

• Illinois Environmental Protection Agency .‘ - - -

• 12 Gunia Drive, Suite 2 - • - - - -,
Lasalle, IL 61 30-1 . . - - - -

- RE: Palmer, -Palmer and Krulac . • -

Blue Ridge Construction - Peoria, Illinois
. CE Project No.: PAPK0001 - - .- - • - - : • -

Dear Mr Hancock

Based on our discussion on December 12, 2000 Clark Engineers, Inc on behalf of Palmer, Palmer and
Krulac submit the revised plan for the asbestos abatement activities to occur at the former Bakery Building
at the former State Mental Hospital in Bartonvllle, IL The revised plan identifies an additional Clearance
Note to address potential residual contamination remaining on the floor of the building where the asbestos
pipe insulation lays on the floor

In addition, we understand that the work dates for each phase of the project are to be indicated on a
separate sheet that is to accompany the Project Ten-Day Notification The Notification will have start and
finish dates that span the entire project, while the separate attached sheet will identify the approximate
start and finish dates for each phase of the project If changes qccur to the intermediate dates, those
changes will be announced on a new separate sheet If changes occur to the total project start and finish
dates, those changes will be announced using a revised Notification We understand that the
announcement of a change to a date must occur before the date which is to change arrives

We will assume the enclosed revised plan is approved by the Agency unless otherwise indicated in writing
within ten days of the date of this letter

If you have any questions or concerns, please feel free to call me

Sincerely, • - - -

•CLARK ENGINEERS, INC. . -

• Mark J..Ott n •• - • - -

-Project Manager • - --

MJb:hlo. - . - . - - -. . . -

Attachment •: - -

-. cc.- Dan Borries - Blue Ridge Construction

L:\PAPK000I\WPflOO.12.1 gletter,wpd -

Phoenix, AZ • BloOmington, iL • • • chicago, IL • Peoria, IL - Salem, IL

- C clark Engineers, Inc. . - phone: 309.676.8464 EEl
• • 111 NE Jefferson Ave - . ~,cIarkeng.corn fax: • 309675.5445 C

EEl Peoria, IL 61602 . . - - clarkeng@cFarkengcom .[~



ILLIN<1S ENVIRONMENTAL PROTh. [ION AGENCY
- Open Dump Inspection Checklist -

County: Peoria - LPC#: 1430055048 Region: 3 - Peoria

Location/Site Name: Bartorivifle/Palmer, Palmer & Krulac Property
Date: 03/27/2001 Time: From 3:46 p.m. To 4:05 p.m. Previous Inspection Date: October 19, 2000

Inspector(s): James Jones Weather: Sunny, 52F

No. of Photos Taken: # 14 Est. Amt. of Waste: 40 yds3 Samples Taken; Yes # No ~
Interviewed: No one available Complaint #:

John G. Palmer Sr. - Randall J. Palmer
Responsible Party c/o Blue Ridge Construction c/c Blue Ridge Construction
Mailing Address(e:) P.O. Box 4151 -P.O. Box 4151

- . - - Bartonvifle; Illinois 61607 Bartonville, lflirrois 61607

309/633-0051 309/633-0051

David Kru(ac
do Blue Ridge Construction

P.O. Box 4151
Bartonville, Illinois 61607

309/633-0051

SECTION • . DESCRIPTION . - VIOL

~

1. 9(a) • CAUSE, THREATEN OR ALLOW AIR POLLUTION IN ILLINOIS • D
2. 9(c) CAUSE OR ALLOW OPEN BURNING • . - D

- - 3. 12(a) CAUSE, THREATEN OR ALLOW WATER POLLUTION IN ILLINOIS - ~- .
Z

4. 12(d) CREATE A WATER POLLUTION HAZARD -

5. 21(a) CAUSE OR ALLOW OPEN DUMPING Z

6. 21(d)
CONDUCT AMY WASTE-STORAGE, WASTE-TREATMENT, OR WASTE- DISPOSAL
OPERATION:

(1) Without a Permit - . S
(2) In Violation of Any Regulations or Standards Adopted by the Board S

7.
-

21(e)
DISPOSE, TREAT, STORE, OR ABANDON ANY WASTE, OR TRANSPORT ANY
WASTE INTO THE STATE ATITO SITES NOT MEETING REQUIREMENTS OF ACT

CAUSE OR ALLOW THE OPEN DUMPING OF ANY WASTE IN A MANNERWHICH RESULTS
8. 21(p) IN ANY OF THE FOLLOWING OCCURRENCES AT THE DUMP SITE:

(1) Litter -

~ PEOPLE’S

Revised09/2212000 - (OpenDump - 1) - EXHIBIT -



- pc#: iLjt300S5Ofbê’
Insp,ectionDate: ~‘3/;~7/p/

(2) Scavenging - 5
(3) Open Burning 5

- (4) Deposition of Waste in Standing or Flawing Waters 5
- (5) Proliferation of Disease-Vectors - . - . - - - .

5

(6) Standing or Flowing Uquid Discharge from the Dump Site - 5

(7)
Deposition of Genera! Construction or Demohtion Debris; or Clean Construction or
Demolition Debris -

Z

Revised 09122/2000 (OpenDump -2)



LFC #: ~ 3 ~,255ci14(f
InspectionDate:

Informational Notes
iT [Illinoisj Environmental Protection Act: 415 ILCS 5/4.
2. Illinois Pollution Control Board: 35 III. Adrn. Code, Subtitle G.
3. Statutory and regulatory references herein are provided for convenience only and should not be construed as legal
- conclusions of the Agency or as limiting the Agency’s statutory or regulatory power~.Requir~m~nt~of some statutes -

and regulations cited are in summary format. Full text of requirements can be found in references Usted in 1. and 2.
above.

4. The provisions of subsection (p) of Section 21 of the ~IllinoisJEnvironmental Protection Act shalt be enforceable either
by administrative citation under Section 31.1 oftheActor by complaint under Section 31 of the Act.

5. This inspection was conducted in accordance with Sections 4(c) and 4(d) of the (Illinois) Environmental Protection Act:
415 ILCS 5/4(c) and (d).

6. Items marked with an “NE” were not evaluated at the time of this inspection. -

Revised09/22/2000 (OpenDump - 3)



1430055048 - PeoraC&_Jy
- -r - Palmer,Palmer& Kru.lac

March27, 2001
JamesJones
Page1

NARRATIVE

On Tuesday,March 27,2001, James Jones, of DLPC/FOS-Peoria, reinspected the property of
Palmer,Palmer& }Cruiac located in Bartonviile Industrial Parkin Bartonville. Duringthe -

inspection,Jonesobservedopendumpedbuilding demolitionwasteconsistentwith the make-up

of the materials in thebuilding on theproperty. Bricks mixed with splinteredboards,metal
wiring insulation, and apparent asbestos piping insulation was observed dumped in several

locations on theproperty(seesitesketch). Theopendumpedbuilding demolitionwaste
extendeddown into a ravine where a small stream traverses across the property. The apparent

violationsmentionedabovewerefoundin apreviousinspectionconductedon October19, 2000.
As such, the following apparentviolationswererecitedon the“Open Dump Inspection
Chebklist:” Sections12(a), 12(d),21(a),21(e),2l(p)~),21tp)(7) of the Act, and Section
815.201(a) of the Regulations.

JJ/ -



STATE OF ILLINOIS
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

Oats of Inspection:

SITE SKETCH

Site Code:

Sits Name: ~/mcr, ?2/~~ru/~cPrcar~v

Inspector: Ja~c5
County: __________

Time: 3;9h p.m’.
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• Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
5415 North University, Peoria,IL 61614

Blue Ridge Construction
ATTN: John G. Palmer, Sr., Randall J. Palmer,
P.O. Box 4151
Bartoriville, 61607

and David ICrulak
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- 3CUE RIDGE CONSTRUCTION CORP.
01546E

IAZEWELL RDF
ILL PAYMENT CENTER
031 E. FABYAN PKWY.
ATAVIA, IL 60510-1409

nvojce P.O. Nurn.
17028991 DINE HALL

ASBESTOS REMOVAL
29628994 DINE HALL

ASBESTOS REMOVAL

Invoice Amt
16,984.25

Prior
Balai-xce

16,984.25

1,994.75 1,994.75

Check: 15466
Date: 04/12/2002

Vendor: TAZEWELIL

Retention Discount _______
0.00 0.00

0.00 - 0.00

Arnt. Paid

16,984.25

1,994.75

18,979.00 18,979.00 0.00

BLUE RIDGE CONSTRUCTION CORP.
4004 N. BECKER DR.

P.O. 80X415I PH. SO9~633-O051
BARTONVILLE. IL 61607-4151

THE SUM OF EIGHTEEN

FIRST CAPITAL BANK
Mt HAWLEY COURT

7815 N. KNOXVILLE AVENUE
PEORIA. 1L61614

7O~2558(71I

OATE AMOUNT

015466

25466

04/12/2002 ****18,979.00
THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED SEVENTY NINE DOLLARS

~DER

TAZEWELL RDF

BILL PAYMENT
1031 E. FABY
BATAVIA, IL

CENTER
AN PKWY.
60510-1409

0.00 18,979.00

11-16

C

AUTHORIZED SIG URE —~j
i’D k S’I~IJ” ~:o7L~25SG?u: UL

1
IIIAEDII’



Vendoh TAZEWELL Sort by: Voucher Number
To: TAZEWELL Include Unpaid Vouchers: No

Paid Voucher Report Page
BLUE RIDGE CONSTRUCTION CORP. 09/1 2/02 09:2

09/12/2002 - Company:

Vendor: TAZEWELL TAZEWELL RDF

Voucher Invoice Invoice Check Check
Number Number Amount Number Date Paid Ret. Discoun

4982 317028991 16,984.25 15466 04112/2002 16,984.25 0.00 0.00
5021 329628994 1,994.75 15466 04/12/2002 1,994.75 0.00 0.00

18,979.00 18,979.00

18,979.00 18,979.00 0.00 0.00



TAZBWELL ROF
3550 E WASHINGTON ST
EAST PEORIA IL 61611

- PHONE 309 694-0295
FAX 309 694—7986

I.II..,~dl, II. II~l~,.h~I~lI~ .li III,, ~II~.,,i,~I,IuLII
BLUE RIDGE CONSTRUCTIONCORP.
POBUX 4151
4004 N. BECKER DR.
BARTONVILLE IL 61607

STATEM ENT
ACCOUNTNUMBER

600-0000448—2899—4
INVOICE NUMBER

0000000-2899-3
DATE

09/17/2001 -

PLEASE PAY WITHIN 10 DAYS OF RECEIVING INVOICE

TICKET DESCRIPTION QUANTITY RATE AMOUNT

Ticket Description

Balance from previous billing

Total Due
PLEASE NOTE: NEW PRICES
EFFECTIVE 9-17-01

Quantity Rate Extended

.00
18,979.00

~l8,979. 00

Current

TAZEWELL RDF
3550 E WASHINGTONST
EAST PEORIA II 61611
PHONE 309 694-0295
FAX 309 694-7986

EASE CHECK IF CHANGE OF ADDRESS
NoTED ON PEVERSE SLOE

09/30/2001 08/31/2001 07/31/2001

ACCOUNT NUMBER

600-0000448-2899-4
INVOICE NUMBER

0000000—2899—3
*~*PLEASE MAKE CHECK PAYABLE TO

TAZEWELLROF

BLUE RIDGE CONSTRUCTIONCORP.
POBOX 4151
4004 N. BECKER DR.
BARTONVILLE XL 61607

I .Il~ ~ ~IIIIhull II~l~I1I..~I.}~,i,lh,~~llII~
PLEASE HAIL PAYMENT TO: BILL PAYMENT CENTER

1031 E FABYAN PKWY
BATAVIA IL 60510-1409

PAGE loll

06/30/2001
18,979.0-0

INVOICEDArE: 09/17/2001
CURRENTCHARGES:

TOTAL DUE: $18,979.00
AMOUNTPATi

D1?IASLH2/P1HASLHZ/FThASL H?



BLUE RIDGE CONSTRUCTION CORR FIRST CAPITAL SANK
4004 N BECKER DR. MT. HAWLEY COURT

P0. BOX 4151 PH. 309-633-0051 - 7815 N KNOXVILLEAVENUE 012 38 3
BARTONVILLE, IL 61607-4151 PEORIA, IL 61614

70-2556/711

12383
DATE AMOUNT

-- - - - - 10/20/2000 - -

THE SUM OF ONE THOUSAND FIFTY FIVE DOLLARS

t THE
)RDER

EODINE ENVIRONMENTAL SVCS.,INC

5350 EAST FIREHOUSE ROAD
DECATUR, XL 62521-9601

- ‘4’

I’OLa3B3II’ ‘:O?L~5sB7I: LLL, SO” ,I’QOOO LOS SOD,’



Ieador: BODINE Sort by: Voucher Number
To;’ BODINE Include Unpaid Vouchers: No

Paid Voucher Report Page 1
BLUE RIDGE CONSTRUCTION CORP. O9fl2JO2O9:1~

09/12/2002 Company: 1

endor: BODINE BODINE ENVIRONMENTAL SVCS.,INC

Voucher Invoice Invoice Check Check
Number Number Amount Number Paid Ret. Discount

3674 005910 1,055.00 12383 10/20/2000 1,055.00 0.00 0,00
1,055.00 1,055.00 ~Tö’b

1,055.00 1,055.00 0.00 0.00



,

SO-DINE, ENVIRONMENTALSERVICES, INC. INVOICE
5350 East Firehouse Road
Decatur, Illinois 62521-9601

800/637-2379 Fax 217/664-2086 INVOICE NO. 005910
INVOICE DATE 08/16/2000
-CUSTOMERNO. 00286

$OLD TO; -

BLUE RIDGE CONSTRUCTION CO.
ATTN: JOHN PALMER
4004 BECKER DRIVE
BARTONVILLE, IL 61607

JOB
DESCRIPTION
CUSTOMERREP.

ASBESTOS NESHAP SURVEY

CTLSTO?4ER bRvZR )tO. T - - -- F - - - --TZ~SHSE~fltS8 - - INVOICE DATE

SALE 4MOUNT 1,055.00

.00

.00

CUSTOMER COPY

- 1% 10 DAYS 08/10/2000 08/10/2000 08/10/2000

QUA~4’ZITt ~TOB 4~ t$SCRZflZON

107587 5/24/00-NESHAP SURVEY

imtt
A~Otfl~T

8.00 PROJECT MANAGER 65.0000 520.00

2.OC PROJECT MANAGER (OT) 60.0000 160.00

13.00 PLM BULK SANPIiES 15.0000 195.00

10.00 SERVICE VEHICLE 5.0000 50.00

6/5/00-REPORT

2.00 PROJECT MANAGER 65.0000 130.00

Li;.: - -.

- ~ ~c~iL4LL.

SaKD. - -

SALESTa
FEER~}1T-

—TOTAL- 1,055.00

TERMS: NET CASH. ALL ACCOUNTS ARE DUE AND PAYABLE 30 DAYS FROM DATE OF INVOICE. IF NOT PAID IN FULL BY THAT DATE.
A FINANCE CHARGE WILL BE ADDED AT A MONTHLY RATE OF I 4%, WHICH IS AN ANNUAL PATE OF 18%.



- 3LIJE RIDGE CONSTRUCTION CORP. 01546

E. FINCH CO. Check: 15465
-.0. BOX 5187 Date: 04/12/2002
FORTh, IL 61601-5187 Vendor: FINCH

Prior
nvojce PM. Nutw. Invoice Atut Balance Retention Discount Atut. Paid
7883 DINE HALL 11,315.00 11,315.00 0.00 0.00 11,315.00

REMOVAL & DISPOSAL ASBESTOS
9823 DINE HALL - 2,905.00 2,905.00 0.00 0.00 2,905.00

CRAWLER BACKHOE/LOWBOY/PERMITS -

14,220.00 -14,220.00 0.00 0.00 14~220.0o

BLUE RIDGE CONSTRUCTIONCOAR MT. HAWLEY COURT 015465
4004 N. BECKER DR. 7815 N. KNOXVILLEAVENLIE -

P.O. 80X4151 PR 309-633-0051 PEORIA, IL 61614
SARTONVILLE, IL 61607-4151

- 70-25581711

15465
DATE AMOUNT

04/12/2002 ****14,220.0Q
THE SUM OF FOURTEENTHOUSANDTWOHUNDREDTWENTY DOLLARS

)THE
RDER

N. F. FINCH CO.

P.O. BOX 5187
PEORIA, IL 61601-5187

i’D L S~I&5li’ ‘:0? & k 2558 ?‘~ L[1,si8 SOIl’. I



- Vendor: FINCH Sort by: Voucher Number
To: FINCH Include Unpaid Vouchers: No

Paid Voucher Report Page 1
BLUE RIDGE CONSTRUCTION CORP. 09/iZIOZOtlS

09112/2002 Company: I

Vendor: FINCH N. E. FINCH CO.

Voucher Invoice Invoice Check Check
Number Number Amount Number Paid Ret DisCount

2629 50073 864.00 11097 0311412000 864.00 0.00 0.00
4442 55884 723.00 12943 02/0612001 723.00 0.00 0.00
4567 56612 1,183.00 13379 05/07/2001 1,183.00 0.00 0.00
4818 57675 120.00 13379 05/07/2001 120.00 0.00 0.00
4869 57883 11,315.00 15465 04/1212002 11,315.00 0.00 0.00
5236 58984 130.00 14284 10108J2001 130.00 0.00 0.00
5439 59419 310.00 14207 09/27/2001 310.00 0.00 0.00
5440 59320 310.00 14207 09/27/2001 310.00 0.00 0.00
5658 59823 2,905.00 15465 04/12/2002 2,905.00 0.00 0.00
6547 58985 245.34 15161 02/18/2002 245.34 0.00 0.00

18,105.34 18,105.34

18,105.34 18,105.34 0.00 0.00



N.E. EThICB Co.

GENERALTRUCKING
EXCAVATING

OPERATIONS OFFICE TRUCK CRANERENTAL MAILING ADDRESS
1120W. CAMP STREET EQUIPMENT CONTRACTORS P.O.BOX 5187
EAST PEORIA,IL 61611-2083 PEORIA, IL 61601-5187
309/671-1444 FAX309/671-1474 309/671-1433

BLUE RIDGE CONSTRUTION CORPORATION DATE: AUGUST31,2001
P0 BOX 4151 INVOICE NO. 59823
BARTONVILLE, IL 61607-4151

DATE DESCRIPTION OUANI’ITY/UNIT RATE AMOUNT

REQUEST2

REMOVAL&DISPOSALOF ASBESTOSCONTAMINATEDDEBRIS

ORIGINAL CONTRACTAMOUNT 14,220.00
ADDITIONS TO CONTRACT 0.00
DELETIONS TO CONTRACT 0,00

TOTAL CONTRACT TO DATE 14,220.00

COMPLETED TO DATE 14,220.00
LESS RETAINAGE 0.00

NETAMOUNTEARNED 14,220.00
LESSPREVIOUSPAYMENTS 11,315.00

TOTALNOWDUE ____



N.E. FINCH CO.

GENERALTRUCKING
EXCAVATING

OPERATIONS OFFICE TRUCK CRANE’ RENTAL MAILING ADDRESS
1120W. CAMP STREET EQUIPMENTCONTRACTORS P.O.BOX 5187
EAST PEORIA,IL 61611-2083 PEORIA, IL 61601-5187
309/671-1444 FAX 309/671-1474 309/671-1433

BLUE RIDGECONSTRUTIONCORPORATION DATE: APRIL 23,2001
POBOX4ISI INVOICENO. 57883
BARTONVILLE, IL 61607-4151

DATE DESCRIPTION QUANTITY/UNIT RATE AMOUNT

REQUEST1

REMOVAL & DISPOSALOF ASBESTOSCONTAMINATED DEBRIS

COMPLETEDTO DATE (PERAflACHED) 11,315.00
LESSRETAINAGE 0.00

NETAMOUNTEARNED 11,315.00
LESS PREVIOUSPAYMENTS 0.00

TOTALNOWDUE 11,315.00



23~Apr:01 FORCE ACCOUNT BILLING

JOB: DEBRIS CLEANUP @ OLD STATE N.E. FINCH CO.
MENTAL HOSPITAL BOX 5167

PEORIA, IL 61601

OWNER: BLUE RIDGE CONSTRUCTION CORP.
BOX 4151
BARTONVILLE, IL 61607

LOCATION: 4201 CONSTITUTION
BARTONVILLE, IL

UNIT TOTAL
DATE DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNIT PRICE AMOUNT

04-16-01 CRAWLER BACKHOE 8.00 HR 130.00 1,040.00
LOWBOY 2.00 HR 80.00 160.00
PERMIT 1.00 EACH 27.00 27.00
SPECIAL WASTE DUMP TRAILER (2) 16.50 HR 64.00 1,056.00
OVERTIME 0.50 HR 18.00 9.00

04-17-01 CRAWLER BACKHOE 8.00 HR 130.00 1,040.00
SPECIALWASTE DUMP TRAILER (3) 23.00 HR 64.00 1,472.00
OVERTIME 1.00 HR 18.00 18.00

04-18-01 CRAWLER BACKHOE 8.00 HR 130.00 1,040.00
SPECIAL WASTE DUMP TRAILER (3) 24.00 HR 64.00 1,538.00
OVERTIME 0.50 HR 16.00 9.00

04-19-01 CRAWLER BACKHOE 8.00 HR 130.00 1,040.00
SPECIAL WASTE DUMP TRAILER (3) 25.00 HR 64.00 1,600.00
OVERTIME 1.00 HR 18.00 18.00
LOWBOY 2.00 HR 80.00 160.00

04-20-01 CRAWLER BACKHOE 5.00 HR 130.00 650.00
SPECIAL WASTE DUMP TRAILER 5.00 HR 64.00 320.00
LOWBOY 1.50 HR 80.00 120.00

TOTAL COST 11,315.00



BL’ ‘E RtPG’E CONSTRUCTION COAR

WILLIAMS POWER CORP.
P. o. BOX 198735
ATLANTA, GA 30384-8735

Invoice P.O. Nurn. Invoice Arnt
37908 DINE HALL 3,800.00

REMOVE ASBESTOS DINE HALL
37967 DINE HALL 11,646.36

ASBESTOS REMOVAL

01546

Date: 04/12/2002
Vendor: WILLIAMS

BLUE RIDGE CONSTRUCTION CORR
4004 N. BECKER DR.

P.O. BOX 4151 PH. 309-633-0051
BARTONVILLE, IL 61607-4151

FiRSTCAPITAL BANK
MT. HAWLEY COURT

7815 N. KNOXVILLE AVENUE
PEORIA, (.61614

70-2558/TI)

DATE AMOUNT

015467

15467

THE SUN OF FIFTEEN THOUSAND

WILLIAMS POWER CORP.
P. 0. BOX 198735
ATLANTA, GA 30384-8735

04/12/2002 ****1544636
FOUR HUNDRED FORTY SIX DOLLARS AND 36 CENTS

Check: 15467

Prior
Balance

3,800:00

11,646.36

Retention
0.00

0.00

Discount
0.00

Amt. Paid
3, 800.00

0.00 11,646.36

15,446.36 15,446.36 0.00 b.oo 15,446.36

TO THE
ORDER
OF

u.OLSL,E
1

711’ uO?~&ES58?’

AUTNOR&ZE0 SIGNATURE

k I..”B SO”



aLiRms POWER CORP. U!J
2078 West Park Place Stone Mountain, Georgia 30087 770/879-4000
Remit to RO. Box 198735 Atlanta, Georgia 30384-6735

Invoice SENTRY ASBESTOS Invoice No. 37967
A DIVISION OF WILLIAMS POWER CORP.

217.784.5271 - Phone - 217.784.8620 — Fax

CHECKS PAYABLE TO: WILLIAMS POWER CORP

Remit to: P.O. Box 198735

Atlanta, GA. 30384.8735

Pay Request# 1

Date: 6/04/01

Billed To: BLUE RIDGE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY

Mailed To: 4004 NORTH BECKER DRIVE

BARTONVILLE, IL 61607

P 0 # Sub contract dated 12/12/00

Job Name: Old State Mental Hospital — Bartor,ville, IL

Job: 32501104

Time & Material $11,646.36

Total $ 11,646.36

TOTAL DUE $ 11,646.36 TOTAL (this pay request)

QUESTIONSREGARDINGINVOICE CALL LANA LUNDE(217) 784-5271

\Jend-:r _W
Job r

GL #

Job Code _~___ —____

TERMS: INTEREST OF 1.5 % PER MONTH WILL BE APPLIED
TO ALL INVOICES OVER 30 DAYS OLD



WILLIR~S POWER CORP. UI
2076 West Park Place Stone Mountain, Georgia 30087 770/879-4000
Remit to RO. Box 198735 Atlanta, Georgia 30384-8735

Invoice SENTRY ASBESTOS Invoice No. 37908
A DIVISION OF WILLIAMS POWERCORP.

217.784.5271 - Phone - 217.784.8620 — Fax

CHECKSPAYABLETO: WILLIAMS POWERCORP

Remit to: RO. Box 198735

Atlanta, GA. 30384-8735

PayRequest# I

Date: 2/28/01

Billed To: BLUE RIDGE CONSTRUCTIONCOMPANY

Mailed To: 4004 NORTHBECKERDRIVE

BARTONVILLE, IL 61607

P 0 # Sub contract dated 12/12/00

Job Name: Old State Mental Hospital — Bartonville, IL

Job: 32501104

Original Contract Amount $ 3,800.00

Yen

¼’ K

Total $ 3,800.00

TOTAL DUE $ 3,800.00 TOTAL (this pay request)

QUESTIONSREGARDINGINVOICE CALL LANA LUNDE(217) 784-5271

TERMS: INTEREST OF 1.5% PER MONTHWILL BE APPLIED
TOALL INVOICES OVER30 DAYSOLD



FIRST CAPITAL BANK
BLUE RIDGE CONSTRUCTION CORP. Mt HAWLEY COURT

4004 N. BECKER DR. 7815 N. KNOXVILLE AVENUE 012 385
P.O. BOX 4151 PH. 309-633-0051 PEORIA, IL 61614

BARTONVILLE, IL 61507-4151

70.2556/711

12385
DATE AMOUNT

10/20/2000 lr*******2,13750

THE SUM OF TWO THOUSAND ONEJIUNDRED THIRTY SEVEN DOLLARS AND 50 CENTS

‘0

CLARK ENGINEERS, INC.
111 N.E. JEFFERSON
PEORIA, IL 61602

AUTHORIZEO SiGNAtURE

“0 A 2385” ‘:0? A A 2558?’: A Li1”E SOIl’ •“00002 A 3? 5O.~



Vendorr CLARK-I Sort by: Voucher Number
To: CLARK-I Include Unpaid Vouchers: No

Paid Voucher Report Page 1
BLUE RIDGE CONSTRUCTION CORP. 0911310211:V

09/13/2002 Company:’

Vendor: CLARK-I CLARK ENGINEERS, INC.

Voucher Invoice . Invoice Check Check
Number Number Amount Number Date Paid Ret. Discount

3605 24485 1,852.50 12385 10/20/2000 1,852.50 0.00 0.00
3775 24860 285.00 12385 10/20/2000 285.00 0.00 0.00
3991 251939 311.40 13062 02127/2001 311.40 0.00 0.00
4151 25565 142.75 13062 02(27/2001 142.75 0.00 0.00
4391 25966 125.50 13062 02/27/2001 125.50 0.00 0.00
4556 26446 345.00 13062 0212712001 345.00 0.00 0.00
4783 27435 460.00 13433 05115/2001 460.00 0.00 0.00
4796 2651 25.00 2651 0310612001 .s~cr’— 0.00 0.00
4961 27834 230.00 13654 06/26/2001 230.00 0.00 0.00
5076 28254 230.00 13696 07/0312001 230.00 0.00 0.00
5230 28583 115.00 13869 0810712001 115.00 0.00 0.00
5585 29735 5,819.00 15464 04/1 212002 5,819.00 0.00 0.00
6190 0030541 87.29 15464 04112/2002 87.29 0.00 0.00
6369 0030727 87.29 15464 0411 2/2002 87.29 0.00 0.00
6399 0030886 87.29 15464 04/12/2002 87.29 0.00 0.00
6590 0031101 87.29 15464 04/12/2002 87.29 0.00 0.00
6958 0031505 87.29 15616 05/03/2002 ~ 0.00 0.00

10,377.60 10,377.60 ~d’d

10,377.60 10,377.60 0.00 0.00

/4 cZfl/



CLARK ENGINEERS, INC.

111 N.E. JEFFERSON
PEORIA, IL 61602

Invoice number 24860
September7, 2000
Page number 1

PALMER, PALMER & KRULAC
4004 N. BECKER DR.
BARTONVILLE, IL 61607-4151

Professional Services Through August 25, 2000

Project PAPK0001 ASBESTOS PROJECT DESIGN

Project PAPK0001 001 DESIGN

Total fee 2,850.00
Percent complete 75.00
Total fee billed 2,137.50
Fee previously billed 1,852.50
Current fee billing 285.00

Invoice total ~0, ~(

Outstanding Invoices Number Date Amount

Invoice 24485 8-10-00 1,852.50

Total unpaid invoices 1,852.50

Balance due 2,137.50

Job

‘.JL r

~ ~

A Service Charge of i.S~e / month will be charged on past due balances.



FIRST CAPITAL BANKBLUE RIDGE CONSTRUCTION CORP. Mt HAWLEY COURT 013654
4004 N. BECKER DR. 7815 N. KNOXVILLE AVENUE

RO. SOX 4151 PH. 309-633-0051 PEORIA, IL 61614
BARTONVILLE. IL 61807-4151

70-2558/711

13654
DATE AMOUNT

06/26/2001 *******23000

THE SUN OF TWO HUNDREDTHIRTY DOLLARS

TO THE
OROER
or CLARK ENGINEERS, INC.

111 N. EL JEFFERSON
PEORIA, IL 61602

AUTHOATZEO SIGNATURE

“0 A 3~Si..” 1:0? ~ A 2558?’: A AIiiiiE 501’ ~ 23000,”



CLARK ENGINEERS, INC.
113. N.E. JEFFERSON
PEORIA, II, 61602
(309)676-8464 -

Invoice number 27834

May 3, 200].
Page number 1

PALMER, PALMER & KRULAC
4004 N. BECKERDR.
BARTONVILLE, IL 61607-4151

Professional Services Through April 20, 2001

Project PAPK0001 ASBESTOS PROJECTDESIGN

Project PAPIC0001 001 DESIGN

Total fee .00
Percent complete .00
Total fee billed .00
Fee previously billed .00
Current fee billing .00

Project PAPK0001 002 OBSERVATION/CLOSURE

PROFESSIONALSERVICES Hours Rate Amount

Sr. Project Manager
COt~n’4tJNICATIONS/ENVIRONMENTAL 2.00 115.00 230.00

Total PROF SERVICES 2.00 230.00

Invoice total 230.00

Outstanding Invoices Number Date Amount -

Invoice 27435 4-04-01 460.00

Total unpaid invoIces 460.00

Balance due 690.00

V,endor# CLAQkEL__
- Job # ov~ M//~

GL#

A Service Charge of 1.5% / month will be charged on past du~~laQ~t



:LUE BlOCS CONSTRUCTION CORR

LARK ENGINEERS, INC.
11 N. E. JEFFERSON
EORIA, IL 61602

rivoice P.O. Nurn.
ee Transmittal Sheet

Prior
Invoice Amt Balance
for check detail.

6,168.16 6,168.16

Check: 15464
Date: 04/12/2002

Vendor: CLARK-i

Retention Discount

0.00 0.00

BLUE RIDGE CONSTRUCTION CORP.
4004 N. BECKER DR.

P.O. BOx 4151 PH. 309-633-0051
BARTONVILLE. IL 61607-4151

FIRST CAPITAL GAWK
MT. HAWLEY COURT

7815 N. KNOXVILLE AVENUE
PEORIA,IL 51614

70.2555/711

DATE AMOUNT

015464

15464

04/12/2002 *****5,lGS.l6
THE SUM OF SIX THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED SIXTY EIGHT DOLLARS AND 16 CENTS

CLARK ENGINEERS, INC
lii N. EL JEFFERSON
PEORIA, IL 61602

AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE

01546

Amt. Paid

6,168.16

(

I’D A5I,E~I,II’ ‘:0? ~ A 2558?i: A AL,l”o SOIl’



Transmittal Sheet

:LARK ENGINEERS, INC

.11 N. E. JEFFERSON
‘EORIA, IL 61602

:nvoice P.O. Num.
9735 DINE HALL

ASBESTOS PROJECT
‘030541 DINE HALL

ASBESTOS PROJECT
030727 DINE HALL

DEC INTEREST
030886

JAN INTEREST
031101 DINE HALL

FEB FIN CHARGES

Balance

5,819.00

87.29 87.29

87.29 87.29

87.29 87.29

87.29 87.29

Date: 04/12/2002
Vendor: CLARK-i

Check:

Prior
Invoice Amt

5,819.00
DESIGN FINAL

15464

DESIGN

Retention
0.00

Discount
0.00

Amt. Paid
5,819.00

0.00 0.00 87.29

0.00 0.00 87.29

0.00 0.00 87.29

0.00 0.00 87.29

6,168.16 6,168.16 0.00 0.00 6,168.16



CLARK ENGINEERS, INC.
ill N.E. JEFFERSON
PEORIA, IL 61602
(309) 676-8464

Invoice number 29735
September18, 2001
Page number 1.

PALMER, PALMER & rcnuiac
4004 N. BECKER DR.
BARTONVILLE, IL 61607-4151

Professional Services through September 7, 2001

Project PAPIC0001 ASBESTOS PROJECT DESIGN

CONSULTANT EXPENSES Amount

OUTSIDE SERVICES 5,819.00

Total CONSULTANTEXPENSES 5,819.00

Invoice total 5,819.00

Vendor 41 ~

Job # __________________
GL#

Job Code _____________

A Service charge of 1.5% / month will be charged on past due balances.



Invoice Clark Engineers Inc.
111 N.E. Jefferson
Peoria, IL 61602

(309) 676-8464

November26, 2001
Project No: PAPK000I.oo

PALMER, PALMER & KRULAC Invoice No: 0030541
4004 N. BECKERDR.
BARTONVILLE IL 61607-4151

Project: PAPK0001.00 ASBESTOS PROJECT DESIGN

Professional services through November 2, 2001

Task: 000PE ASBESTOS PROJECT DESIGN

Interest
1.5% of 5,819.00 (balance over 30 days) 87.29

Total this task $87.29

Outstanding Invoices Total this invoice
Number Date Balance
0029735 9118/01 5,81 9.00

Total 5,819.00
Total now due $5,906.29

Vendor#

Job#

G L 41 ___

Job Code

A Service Charge of 1.5% per month will be charged on past due balances.



rlnvoice Clark Engineers Inc.
111 N.E. Jefferson
Peoria, IL 61602

(309) 616-8464

December17,2001

ProjectNo: PAPK000I.00

PALMER, PALMER & KRULAC Invoice No: 0030727
4004 N. BECKER DR.
BARTONVILLE IL 61607-41 51

Project: PAPK0001.00 ASBESTOS PROJECT DESIGN

Professional services through November 30, 2001

Task: 000PE ASBESTOS PROJECT DESIGN

Interest
1.5% of 5,819.00 (balance over 30 days) 87.29

Total this task $87.29

Total this invoice 87.29

Outstanding Invoices

Number Date Balance

0029735 9/18/01 5,819.00
0030541 11/26/01 87.29
Total 5,906.29

Total nowdue $5,993.58

Vendor #

Job #

G L 41

Job Code

A Service Charge of 1.5% per month will be charged on past due balances.



rivoice j Clark Engineers Inc.
111 N.E. Jefferson

Peoria, IL 61602

(309) 676-8464

January 15, 2002
Project No: PAPK000I.00

PALMER, PALMER & KRULAC Invoice No: 0030686

4004 N. BECKERDR.

BARTONVILLE IL 61607-4151

Project: PAPK0001.00 ASBESTOS PROJECT DESIGN

Professional services through December 28, 2001

Task: 000PE ASBESTOS PROJECT DESIGN

Interest
1.5% of 5,819,00 (balance over 30 days) 87.29

Total this task $87.29

Total this invoice $87.29 /

Outstanding Invoices
Number Date Balance

0029735 9/18/01 5,819.00
0030541 11/26/01 87.29
0030727 12/17/01 87.29
Total 5,993.58

Total now due .. $6,080.67

Vendor41 -—______ ______

Job# _____________
GL#

Job Code ______ ______

A Service Charge of 1.5% per month will be charged on past due balances.



L~rivoice Clark Engineers Inc.
111 N. E.Jefferson

Peoria, IL 61602
(309) 676-8464

February 11, 2002
Project No: PAPK0001 .00

PALMER, PALMER & KRULAC Invoice No: 0031101

4004 N. BECKER DR.

BARTONVILLE IL 61607-4151

Project: PAPK000I .00 ASBESTOS PROJECT DESIGN

Professional services through January 25, 2002

Task: 000PE ASBESTOS PROJECT DESIGN

Interest
1.5% of 5,81 9.00 (balance over 30 days) 87.29

Total this task $87.29

Total this invoice

Outstanding Invoices
Number Date Balance
0029735 9/18/01 5,819,00
0030541 11/26/01 87.29
0030727 12/17/01 87.29
0030886 1/15/02 87.29
Total 6,080.87

Total now due $6,168.16

VENDOR#______________
JOB# ________________
GL# —7AOJ~325~
JOSCODE ---~-____________

A Service Charge of 1.50/o per month will becharged on past due balances.



FIRST CAPITAL BANK

BLUE RIDGE CONSTRUCTION CORP. MT. HAWLEY coURT 013869
4004 N. BECKER OR. 7815 N. KNOXVILLE AVENuE

P.O. BOX 4151 PH. 309-633~OO51 PEORIA, IL 61614
BARTONVILLE. IL 61607’4151

70’2558/71 1

13869DATE AMOUNT

- 08/07/2001 *******fl5QQ

THE SUM OF ONE HUNDREDFIFTEEN DOLLARS

O THE

CLARK ENGINEERS, INC
111 N E JEFFER
PEORIA, IL 61602 ~~oRIIDsJGNAThRr~~

‘0 1 ;aaq°’ ‘:071 12558?’: 1 1’~”B5QI~ ~“O00OO IL 50D~’



1’

CLARK ENGINEERS, INC.

111 N.E. JEFFERSON
PEORIA, IL 61602
(309)676-8464

Invoice number 28583

July 2, 2001
Page number 1

PALMER, PALMER & KRULAC

4004 N. BECKER DR.
BARTONVILLE, IL 61607-4151

Professional Services through June 15, 2001

Project PAPK0001 002 OBSERVATION/cLOSURE

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES Hours Rate Amount

Sr. Project Manager
COr.EIUNICATIONS/ENVIR0NT.IENTAL 1.00 115.00 115.00

Total PROF SERVICES 1.00 115.00

Invoice total 115.00

outstanding Invoices Number Date Amount

Invoice 28254 6-05-01 230.00

Total unpaid invoices 230.00

Balance due 345.00

Vendor # ________________

Job# 1,>v i-Ad!
GL# ___________

Job Code ________________

A Service Charge of 1.5% / month will be charged on past due balances.



FIRST CAPITAL BANK
‘BLUE RIDGE CONSTRUCTION CORR Mt HAWLEY COURT 013062

4004 N. BECKER OR. 7915 N. KNOXVILLE AVENUE
P.O. BOX 4151 PH. 309-833-0051 ‘ PEORIA, 1L61614

BARTONVILLE. IL 61607-4151
70-2558/711

13062
DATE AMOUNT

02/27/2001 *******92465
THE SUM OF NINE HUNDREDTWENTY FOUR DOLLARS AND 65 CENTS

roTHE
DROER
DF CLARK ENGINEERS, INC.

ill N. E. JEFFERSON
PEORIA, IL 61602 .~~_-~_-

AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE

“01 30~2” ‘:0? 112558?’: 1 li..”B SOIl’ ~0O0O0S 2~.~ 5~I’



C.

CLARK ENGINEERS, INC.
ill N.E. JEFFERSON
PEORIA, IL 61602

-Invoice number 25193
October 5, 2000
Page number 1

PALMER, PALMER & KRULAC
4004 N. BECKER DR.

BARTONVILLE, IL 61607-4151

Professional Services Through September 22, 2000

Project PAPK0001 ASBESTOS PROJECT DESIGN

Project PAPK0001 001 DESIGN

Total fee 2,850.00

Percent complete 85.93
Total fee billed 2,448.90
Fee previously billed 2,137.50
Current fee billing 311.40

Invoice total 311.40

Outstanding Invoices Number Date Amount

Invoice 24485 8-10—00 1,852.50

Invoice 24860 9-07-00 285.00

Total unpaid invoices 2,137.50

Balance due 2,448.90 /
* * *** *** ** *

Vendor # _____ __________

Job #

GL# ~O5ö
Job Code __________________

A Service Charge of 1.5% / month will be charged on past due balances.



CLARK ENGINEERS, INC.
111 N.E. JEFFERSON
PEORIA, IL 61602

-Invoice number 25565

November2, 2000

Page number 3.

PALMER, PALNER &

RARTONVILLL IL 61607-4151 Vendor# . ____

Job# ___________

Professional Services Through October 20, 2000 OL # 2~.~5o

Project PAPK0001 ASBESTOS PROJECT DESIGN Job Code_____________________

Project PAPK0001 001 DESIGN -

Total fee 2,850.00
Percent complete 86.16
Total fee billed 2,455.65
Fee previously billed 2,448.90
Current fee billing 6.75

Project PAPK0001 002 OBSERVATION/CLOSURE

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES - Hours Rate Amount -

Sr. Project Manager
COt.24UNICATIONS/ENVIRONNENTAL 1.00 110.00 110.00

Total PROF SERVICES 1.00 110.00

REIMBURSABLE EXPENSES Amount

TRANSPORTATION 26.00

Total REIMBURSABLES 26.00

Charges sub-total 136.00

Invoice total 142.75

Outstanding Invoices ~er ~mount - q54’ )�

Invoice 25193 10-05-00 311.40

Total unpaid invoices 311.40’

A Service Charge of 1.5% / monthwill be charged on past due balances.



CLARK ENGINEERS, INC.
111 N.E. JEFFERSON
PEORIA, IL 61602

lnvoice number 25966
Deceniber14, 2000
Page number 1

PALMER, PALMER & KRULAC
4004 N. BECKER DR.
BARTONVILLE, IL 61607-4151

Professional Services Through December 1, 2000

Project PAPK0001 ASBESTOS PROJECT DESIGN

Project PAPK0001 003. DESIGN

Total fee 2,850.00
Percent complete 86.71
Total fee billed 2,471.15
Fee previously billed 2,455.65
Current fee billing 15.50

Project PAPK0001 002 OBSERVATION/CLOS~JRE

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES Hours Rate Amount

Sr. Project Manager
MEETINGS/ENVIRONMENTAL 1.00 110.00 110.00

Total PROF SERVICES 1.00 110.00

Invoice total 125.50 /
Outstanding Invoices Number Date Amount

Invoice 25193 10-05-00 311.40
Invoice 25565 11-02-00 142.75

Total unpaid invoices 454.15

Balance due 579.65

Venaor#

Job #

GL#

Job Code ~.__.L.~___-~.____—--——~

A Service Charge of 1.5% / month will be charged on past due balances.



CLARK ENGINEERS, INC.
ill N.E. JEFFERSON
PEORIA, IL 61602

~Invoice number 26446
January12, 2001
Page number 1

PALMER, PALMER &c KRULAC
4004 N. BECKER DR.
BARTONVILLE, IL 61607-4151

Professional Services Through December 29, 2000

Project PAPK0001 ASBESTOS PROJECT DESIGN

Project PAPK0001 001 DESIGN

Total fee .00
Percent complete .00
Total fee billed .00
Fee previously billed .00
Current fee billing .oo

Project PAPK0001 002 OBSERVATION/CLOSURE

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES Hours Rate Amount

Sr. Project Manager
CO~.04UNICATIONS/ENVIRONMENTAL 3.00 115.00 345.00

Total PROF SERVICES 3.00 345.00

Invoice total 345.00

Outstanding Invoices Number Date Amount

Invoice 25193.10-05-00 311.40
Invoice 25565 11-02-00 142.75
Invoice 25966 12-14-00 125.50

Total unpaid invoices 579.65

\‘endor#
Balance due 924.65

Job #
~fl

Job Code

A Service Charge of 1.5% / month will be charged on past due balances.



flAST CAPITAL BANK

BLUE RIDGE CONSTRUCTION CORP. Mt HAWLEY COURT 013654
4004 N. BECKER DR. 781 SM. KNOXVILLE AVENUE

P.O. BOX 4151 PR.309-633-0051 PEORiA. L61614
BARTONVILLE. IL 61607-4*51

70~2558/71j

13654
DATE AMOUNT

06/26/2001 *******23000

THE SUN OF TWO HUNDREDTHIRTY DOLLARS
PAY
TO THE
OR0ER
OF CLARK ENGINEERS, INC.

111 N. S. JEFFERSON
PEORIA, IL 61602

AUTNOR!ZCQ SIGNMURE

u’O L 3~,SI~’ ;:o 7 IL 25 SB 7’: IL t.B SO’ I’OOOOO B 3OOO~~



CLARK ENGINEERS, INC.
in N.E JEFFERSON
PEORIA, XL 61602
(309) 676-8464

Invoice number 27834
May 3, 2001
Pagenumber 1

PALMER, PALMER & KRULAC
4004 N. BECKER DR.
BARTONVILLE, IL 61607-4151

Professional Services Through April 20, 2001

Project PAPK0001 ASBESTOS PROJECT DESIGN

Project PAPIC0001 001 DESIGN

Total fee .00
Percent complete .00
Total fee billed .00
Fee previously billed .00
Current fee billing .00

Project PAPK0001 002 OBSERVATION/CLOSURE

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES Hours Rate Amount

Sr. Project Manager
COW.IUNICATIONS/ENVIRONI’4ENTAL 2.00 115.00 230.00

Total PROF SERVICES 2.00 230.00

Invoice total 230.00

Outstanding Invoices Number Date Amount

Invoice 27435 4-04-01 460.00

Total unpaid invoices 460.00

Balance due 690.00

V~endac# ______ —

Job# j~M/7~
GL#

A Service Charge of 1.5% / month will be chargedon past duèQ~1a~~.



frIHSl UAl~uPAL SANKBL4JE RIDGE CONSTRUCTION CORP. MT. HAWLEY COURT 013433
4004 N. BECKER DR. 7815 N. KNOXVILLE AVENUE

P.O. BOX 4151 PH. 309-633-0051 PEORIA, 1L6I614
BARTONVILLE. IL 61607-4151

70-2558/ill

13433
DATE AMOUNT

05/15/2001 *******46000
THE SUM OF FOUR HUNDREDSLXTY DOLLARS

PAY
TO THE
ORDER
o~ CLARK ENGINEERS, INC

111 N. E JEFFER
PEORIA, IL SON ~

“DL ~ 33” ‘~O?L L 2558?’: L LL,”8 50’ ,‘DOOO0L~DOO,~



CLARK ENGINEERS, INC.
111 N.E. JEFFERSON
PEORIA, IL 61602
(309) 676-8464

Invoice number 27435
April 4, 2001
Page number 1

PALMER, PALMER & ICRULAC
4004 N. BECKER DR.
BARTONVILLL IL 61607-4151

Professional Services Through March 23, 2001

Project PAPK0001 ASBESTOS PROJECT DESIGN

Project PAPK0001 003. DESIGN

Total fee .00
Percent complete .00
Total fee billed .00
Fee previously billed .00
Current fee billing .00

Project PAPK0001 002 OBSERVATION/CLOSURE

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES Hours Rate Amount

Sr. Proj ect Manager
COMMUNICATIONS/ENVIRONNENTAL 4.00 115.00 460.00

Total PROF SERVICES 4.00 460.00

Invoice total 460.00

Vendor# C.~L~2j<-/
Job# Drru~JfALL

GL# -.

Job Code __________________

A Service Charge of 1.5% / month will be charged on past due balances.



!)~/2O/O3 ThE 11:24 FlAX 3096719616 MILLER BALL TRIOGS ~3OO2

Village ofBartonville Council Meeting
Aptil 11,2002

The regularmeetingof tbc Bo&ird of Tx-usteeswas caflcd to order at7p.m. by Mayor
Markwalder with Roll Call.

Praaci~t: Trustees Allinder, VIBGhDS, Betson,Wolfe,Ricca, Flier.
Absent: None. Quonmipresent

MINUTES
TheminutesoftheMarch 28, 2002,meetingwereapprovedi~printedfox~.

EXPENDITURES
TheBoard~iotedtheexcess dollar sznount9beingspeutby dcparlznentstbis ciQsvto the
endofthefiscalyear. Mayorandthe Bosrdstated~tneedsto stop.

It wasmovedby Tmstees~iccaandBetsonto a~pmvethaExpcnditurcs and
Supplementals(orpayzn~it.

Ayes: Trustees A1Jindor~ Viachos,Betson.Wolfe.Ricca, Flier,
Nays: None. Motion carried.

COMMUNICATIONS
IML Leg~s1ativoBtilltjn 2002-09;StreetMaintenanceSs~marregistration; Kixby letter
regardingConley’s;Peorialrisbee Club; Prairic Aix- Show;After HoursChamber; Splaah
t shirtorders;Peozia Blixid Centcr Sen.Shadidin supportgrct for WeldingSchool;
Aixport Boardreport;ProctorPreferredPIaA; Insight Cablevision; Attorney Segbetti
413/02au White 1ctt~rof crcdit;EngineerMeyeron building inspectionsmatters.

It wasmovedby Trustees Bkca and Wolfeto acceptandiU~theCowmuajca$ODs.

Ayes; Trust:SsAUind.er.V1achos~Bctson,Wolfe,Ricça,Flier.
Nays: None. Motion canied.

A discussionwasheldo~the lettr fnm Roxazizia Xcirby tsgaxdjng the condition of
Couley’sAuto World on Route24. ChiefFengelcomncntedoa several tickets being
issuedaJ.rcady,andhewill addressthaparkingspaceproWcm. MayorMarkwalder
commentedon theletterfrom PcoiiaBlind Centerabout suppoit forpurchase ofavazt

VISITORS
Ty Livingston and KevinMisHearof City Link presented a program on results ~nd
researchofasurveysentto rcsideuts. Theystatcdmuller weresentto all 61607
addrcsscs,andtlwy also talkedto area employers. Rosults were 58%would ooiuider
tsingbui SOMCe, and57%~vout4sumtwbttsupporta tax for nswscMca. David Braiaxi
will provide a proposatof coststo supplysexvi~eto TheBartonvitleama
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JohnPalmerof BlueRidge CQxjstl-uction Company in th~Industrial Park presentedthe
RoaM with backgroundandbills for cleanup costsfor demolition oftheold dining hail
thathepurchasedfrom the Village two yearsago. This matterinvolvcd theIEPA,
asbestosremoval,andasbestosin thegully, Mr. Palmerfeelshehad tO pay for clean up
dueto problcins caused by Stateof Illinois andothorsdumpingbeforeht everpurchased
thisproperty. A discussionwasheldregardingthis iütttr. Vilttge Attonicy
i-cprcsentativcTroy1~udikstatedt}?at intcrestor fines cannotbepaid framT1P~andthe
originalbills bccomcthe propertyoftheVfljzgc ifreirnbtwshig.

It was moved t’y Tt-izstccs Aijinder andPlier to reimburseJoluiPahnerand Blue Ridge
Constructionfor cleanup ofthr property formerly known as tbc old diSg hail in the
IndustrialPark,from TD~funds,total amountofbilLs presented were$59.96S.67.

Aycs: TrusteesAliinder,Betso;Wolfe, Flier,
Nays: TrustcesViachos,B.ieca, MotiDn carried.

TrusteeRiccainquire4orMr. Palmerif thercwereany bills for cleanup prior to tht
demolition process,andMr. Palmerstatedhepaida lot beforedemolition,over and
j~içc t~g~p nt~J~ei~equ~s~9~Jarreimbursement.Mr. ?almer statsd he would

ZONINGBOARD
TheZoningBoardapprovedthcnzaniugrequestfrom C-3 to R-2 for asectjo~oftha
FrictschSubdMsionalongSheffieldRoadbchindthefoodstorc.

it w~smovJabyTnaste~s Ricca andBetsonto approvetherezoz$ngfroii~C-3 to R.-2 Ibr
asectionoftheFñetscji5ub4jvisioi~~~Lon~SheffieldRoadbehind the foodstoreowned
by Carol andRonSthenck.

Ayes: TnstcesAflinder, Viadsos,Betsun,Wolfe, Rkca, Plier.
)hys: flozt. Motion canjtd.

BOLIXCB iirn’T.
PoliceChief Fengel reviewed several matters in thxn~ntb1yreport. He thajicedth:
Auxillazy Fo1ic~fur all thehourstheyareworking,andthoicWill be many morehouse
upcoming. Chietcomm;ntcd on two riotica to appearsissuedto thehouseon 301
FraAliu. Chief advisedresidentstomow weedsa~4cli j~j~atethe jauk cam in orderto
elimintteavisit from OMi~nceOfficer Roth,whowLlI betakingcareofthesematters.
Wcedsand grass shouldnotbehigher than 12” tall.

TrusteeBetsoni4quircdof ChicfFengelhow theownerofStoneCountrycameto receiV:
acopyofpolicereportswithout filing a Freedomof Inforrnati~nAct. CIdefFengelhas
to idea who gaveout theseTeparts with en POA request.

Sutnxnerof Safetyis Sunday, May 12’~’ at Alpha Park, and child safety e&ts will be
checked. -
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Fke ChiefMike Helms reviewed the monthly report. This is th~stafl ofthc tornado
season.Evezyoneneedsto haveemergencysuppliesincjt2ding barvedesfor flasbjights

and radios. Revozrquexitcdon ZTIQW Statelaw that requiresolderbbq~i11sto havcnew
fittings ax4 valves, Contacta~iy12 3uppli~randtheywill update. Homeownez5who ite.

‘asitig portable ~eaerators whenthert is i. power outageneedto haveaceztified
ejcctrjoi~tdo thc workfor safe~’reason;sndsafetyofthepower CoAtyol workers.

MAYOR
MayorMarkwaldcrpresenteda liquor bondfor newowx~eraofth~farmer B~ou’sTapat
118 Argentinabeingpurchasedby K*thxyn Zepp.

It svasmoved by TrusteesRiccaand Viachosto approvetheliquor bondofPuppyDog~s,
Inc. forii g ArgentLnL

Ayes:TrusteesAllmnder,Vinchos,Betson~Wolfe,Ricca,Tiler.
Nays: None. Motion carried.

Spli5h T-,hlrts areflow availablefor orderandcancontactM;yor Jim ThorneDayis

July 6, andChamberCoxmucrceis sponsciñngha]) gameat$55 perpcrson,

V]1J.AGECLERK
Clerk Cindi Staffordcommentedon ban Crorik i, 5322PfeifferRoad,requesting
armcxation intotheVillage DI Bartonvifle. Hewasoneof the six residents.tinder the fre
pxotecthncontract,

It wssmovedbyTrusteesBetsonand Ailinder to approve the paper ~vorkto begin
annexationproceedingsfor Csrl Czonlc’ a property at 5322PfeifferRoad.

Ayes: Trustees A11inder~ Vlachos, Belsun,Wolfe,Ricca,Flier.
Nxys: Notie. Motion taMed.

The remaining live residcatsalongTaylorLaneundercotitzacts~r firc protectionservice
haveriot yet advisedtho Villagewhatt}wy will do at the expirationoftheir eontrac~s on
Saturday,April 27, 2002. This is theextdoftheten-yearfire protectionprovidedby the
Vj1]sgc forresideatsoftheformerOakGrovtPir~ProtectIonDistrict.

ClerkStaffordinqtzIrcd of TrusteeBetsonabouttheendloaderrepairbillfrom AltorfCr
aridif it could be issuedwkth a Maylit 4;te. Bewill check with Altorfer.

TRUSTEES AND COMtv1ITTE~S

TrusteeBetsoncotruncntedon therecommendationofthePolice Cornmi~tce (or the
Village to seekbids on to~v3DgofVIllaze velüohsDn~y.
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It wasmovedbyTrusteesBetsoriandRicca to approvcrwticc ofbids foç towing of
Village veHclcsonly to be published in tiN and PJS.

Ayes: TrusteesAllinder, Ylachos.Betson~SYoIfe~Ricca, Flier.
Nays: Nose. Motion carried.

Committeemeetingswere scheduledt, follows:
Police Committee AprIl 15, 4:30p.m.
OrdinanceCommittee April 16, 5;OOp.m~
FinanceCommittee April 15, 4:30p.m,,ApriI 18, 5:00p.m.,April 22, 4:30p.m.

April 23, 4:30p.m., April24, 4:30p.m.,April 30. 4:30p.m.

TrusteeWolfecotnanentedon the ncw feesfor buildingpermitsand additionof a feein
the amounta~51QOfor plutubing.

It wasmovedby Trustees Wolfe &nd fletsonto approve the ntw schedule ofbuilding
permitfeesandpitunbingfee.

Ayes: TzustccsAIlindcr. Viachos,Betson,Wolfe, Ricca,Flier.
Nays: None. Motion carriet

Trttstee Piccacommentedonthe two quotesreceivedforthenewfent~earoundthethree
ball diamondsatAlphaPark. Thematerial cQst will be paid first, aád than as ea;h
diamond Is completed,thosocostsWill bc paid.

It wasmovedbyTnzsteesRiccaandBetsonto approvethe installationofnewfence
aroundthethrecball diamondsby PeoriaPenceCompany,materials$11,232.51;Field1
$1.569.41;Fi~1d2$1,302.24;FicId 3 52,300,andth5s~costswill b. paidwith theSports
Complexsavm~saccountfunds,

Ayes: TrusteesAllinder, Vlachos,Belson,-Wolfe,BAcca.Flier.
Nays; Noiw, Motion carried -

TnzstetRic~ttomrneritedQfl theroqtS~stfrom theMullen (amity fo; property offof
Route24 (Mullen Lane)to bedivided into two parcels.

It wasmovedby Trustees Ricca and Wolfa to approvetheconceptofthedivision ofthe
MtL1I;n property art Mulleb Road to bedivided into two parcels, and any finther
developmenthasto comebeforetheBotrdxhru theSubdivision pwcess.

Ay;s: Tnistee~AUiti4er3 Viachos,Betso;Wolfe, Ricca.Flier.
Nays: None. Motion carried
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A discussionwasheldott thelandscapingwhichstill hasnotbeendoneon the property of
Mr. Williams at1612S.hffersonat thesanitarypump station.

It was moved by Trustees P1cc.. and Bct&OA to hay:theVfllagepurchaseandinstall the
Itndscaping msteri~is at7612S. 3eft~nonatthe lift station.

Ayes: TrusteesAllinder, Viaclios,Bthon. Wolfo. Ricca,Flier.
NayEt None. Motion carried,

A discussionwas )IÔ1C1 on hiring ofv~outsidecontractorto haulsaltwhois notpart ofthe
salt bid procns. The Board felt that eithertheVillage or thc CQrR?&UYwho bid for
providing the salt should be the?~~Yoneshauling the salt.

It wasmo~cdbyTrustees Riccaand Betsonto approve ResolutionNo. 422 for theMPT
Funds spentin the count ofS1,237.50in February fat- hauling of nit, andno Xktrther
outside hauling will be approvedif notpaziofthenit bid process.

Ayes; TrusteesAllinder, Vlachos,Betsorz, Wolf:, RicCa, Flier.
Ntys: Nonc Motion carriS.

Bob F1emh~gthankedtheBoardfor thencw fezice for the threebill dianzc,nds.Hestated
the Complexis #1 ir~totirnaiuents in thc areawith 96 tcazns. TnieteelUtcaaskedBob to
work cI~se1ywith ?eoriaPenceduring the installationofthenew fence.

Clerk StafThrdc~ommentcdon theprevio~3motionforiucreaseofbuildingpetwit fees
needgan ordintzict number az it will be repeating Ord #1040.

It wasmovedbyTrusteas Wolfe and ~etsonto rovish their previous motIon for new
building permitr~pea1ing0th. #1040with approval ofnew Ord. #1310.
Ayes: TrusteesAflindar. Viachos,Betson,Wolf; Ricca,Flier,

Nays: None. Motion carried.

- ADSOXJBI4MENT

TheCouncilmøatingwasadjournedat 8:55p.m.

Cindi Stafford, ViLlage Clerk



cut’) t~DOFFBEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

JUN13 ~OO3PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, - ) STATE OF ILLINOIS

~ ~~O1BoarComplainant, ) pollution c.Ofl)v. ) PCB NO. 02-115(Enforcement)BLUE RIDGE CONSTRUCTION CORPORATION,)
an Illinois corporation~

Respondent.

MEMORANDUM OF LAW AND ARGUMENT
IN SUPPORT OF COMPLAINANT’S

MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT

NOW COMESthe Complainant, PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, by LISA

MADIGAN, Attorney General of the State of Illinois, and in support of Complainant’s Motion for

Partial Summary Judgment, states:

SUMMARY JUDGMENT STANDARD OF REVIEW

Illinois Pollution Control Board Procedure Rule 101.516(b) provides:

If the record, including pleadings, depositions and admissions on file,
together with any affidavits, shows that there is no genuine issue of material
fact, and that the moving party isentitled to judgment as a matter of law, the
Board will enter summary judgment

The Standard of Review set forth in the Board Procedural Rule 101.51 6(b) reflects the

Board’s description of the Standard of Review in Clayton Chemical Acquisition Limited Liability

Company, d/b/a Resource RecoveryGroup LL. C. v. Illinois Environmenta!Protection Agency, FCB

No. 99-1 58 (Opinion and Order March 1, 2001) in which the Board states:

Summary Judgment is appropriate when there is no genuine issue
of material fact and the record before the Board, including the pleadings,
exhibits, discovery document and affidavits, demonstrates a clear right to
judgment as a matter of law. (Outboard Marine Corporation v. Liberty
Mutual Insurance Co., (1992) 154 III. 2d 90, 180 III. Dec. 691, 607 N.E.2d
1204).

Summary judgment maybe granted on the issue of lability alone, Harold But/erEnter.s #662
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Inc. v. Underwriters at Lloyds, 100 III. App. 3d 681,56 III. Dec. 232, 427 N.E.2d 312 (1st Dist.

1981).

As noted by the Illinois Supreme Court in Gilbert v. Sycamore Municipal Hospital, 190 Ill.

Dec. 758, 156 III. 2d 511, 622 N.E.2d 788 (1993), although summary judgment “should be allowed

only when the right of the moving party is clear and free from doubt.” The “use of the summary

judgment procedure is encouraged as an aid in the expeditious disposition of a lawsuit.”

The Motion for Partial Summary Judgment submitted herein by the Complainant is based

on a Stipulation of Facts (“Stipulation”), which stipulates to a comprehensive compilation of facts

describing the activities of the Complainant and the Respondent from the date the property was

purchased, to the time the Respondent was reimbursed for part of its expenses. While there are

undoubtedly facts associated with the activities described in the stipulaVon which are not material

to the Complainant’s Motion for Partial Summary Judgment, i.e., the purchase of the property and

reimbursement of part of the expenses. AD facts material to the issue of whether Respondent

violated the Act and Regulations for which the Complainant seeks summary judgment have been

stipulated to and are not at issue. Thus, there is no genuine issue of any fact material to the issue

to whether Respondent committed the violations of the Act and the Board’s regulations for which

Complainant seeks summary judgment.

Consequently, it is the Complainants position that the Stipulation, as more fully explained

herein, clearly establish there is no genuine issue of material fact related to the Complainant’s

Motion for Partial Summary Judgment and that the Complainant is entitled to Summary Judgment,

as requested, as a matter of law.

DEFINITIONS

The Complaint herein and the Stipulation uses the term “demolition’ to describe

Respondent’s activities. 40 C.F.R. 141 defines ‘demolition” as:
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Demolition means the wrecking or taking out of any load-supporting
structural member of a facility together with any related handling operations
or the intentional burning of any facility.

Thedemolition activities by the Respondent are described in paragraph 6 of the Stipulation.

The activities described include opening an approximate 40-foot hole in the east wall, removing

roofing material that had caved in and pulling down, and removing the rest of the roof and cutting

and removing steel roof support columns. The description of these activities are further verified

and supported by Mr. Hancock’s observations noted in paragraph 16 and Exhibit A, paragraph 17,

and the photographs contained in Exhibit B of the Stipulation. Clearly, Respondent’s activities

constituted demolition as that term is defined in 40 C.F.R. 141.

The Complaint and Stipulation use the terms ‘asbestos,’ “friable asbestos,’ and “RACM”

(regulated asbestos-containing material). 40 C.F.R. 61.141 defines “asbestos” as:

Asbestos means the asbestiform varieties of serpentinite (chrysolite),
riebeckite (crocidolite), cummingtonite-grunerite, anthophyllite and actinolite-
tremolite.

Paragraphs 15 and 16 of the Stipulation stipulated that Mr. Dennis Hancock’s observations

as described in Exhibit A and his photographs in Exhibit B accurately portray the scene as

observed by Mr. Hancock on May 17, 2000. Paragraph 17 and Exhibit C of the Stipulation set forth

the analysis for asbestos for samples obtained from the demolition site. The analyses for 4 of the

7 samples reveal asbestos chrysolite concentrations ranging from 20% to 40% and asbestos

amosite in concentrations ranging from 10% to 30%. Paragraphs 15, 16 and 17 of the Stipulation,

and Exhibits A, B and C establish that the pipe insulation contain asbestos as that term is defined

1n40 C.F.R. 61.141.

40 C.F.R. 61.141 defines ‘Friable Asbestos” as:

Friable asbestos material means any material containing more than

1 percent asbestos as determined using the method specified in appendix
E, subpart E, 40 CFR part 763, Section 1, Polarized Light Microscopy, that,
when dry, can be crumbled, pulverized, or reduced to powder by hand
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pressure. If the asbestos content is less than 10 percent as determined by
a method other than point counting by polarized light microscopy (PLM),
verily the asbestos content by point counting using PLM.

Paragraph 15 and Exhibit A of the Stipulation set forth Mr. Dennis Hancock’s observations

at the facility on May 17, 2000. With respect to the first sample (DM001 -BMH) of material taken

by Mr. Hancock on May 17, 2000, Mr. Hancock described the material as “powdery and white in

color.” The second material for sample (DHOO2-BMH) is described as “identical to the material in

the first sample.” The material for the third sample (DHOO3-BMH) s described as having “appeared

dry and crumbled into smaller pieces. The analyses for the first three samples were as follows:

Sample DHOO1-BMH - 20% - 30% asbestos chrysolite

10% - 20% asbestos amosite

Sample DHOO2-BMH - 20% - 30% asbestos chrysolite

20% - 30% asbestos amosite

Sample DHOO3-BMH - 20% - 40% asbestos chrysolite

10% - 20% asbestos amosite

The facts stipulated to in paragraphs 15, 16 and 17 of the Stipulation, and Exhibits A, B and

C, clearly establish the presence of friable asbestos at the facility.

Regulated asbestos-containing material (RACM) is defined in 40 C.F.R. 61.141 as:

Regulatedasbestos-containing material (RACM) means (a) Friable
asbestos material, (b) Category 1 nonfriable ACM that has become friable,
(c) Category I nonfriable ACM that will be or has been subjected to sanding,
grinding, cutting or abrading, or (d) Category II nonfriable ACM that has a
high probability of becoming or has become crumbled, pulverized, or
reduced to powder by the forces expected to act on the material in the
course of demolition or renovation operations regulated by this subpart.

Since it has clearly been established that there was friable asbestos material present at the

site and friable asbestos material is an RACM, there was RACM present at the site.
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The stipulated facts establish there is no genuine issue of any fact material
to the determination of the Respondent’s violations for which Complainant
seeks Summary Judgment..

COUNT I

Count I of the Complainant alleges violation of Section 9(a) of the Act and Section 201.141

of the Board’s Air Pollution Regulations in that Respondent failed to utilize asbestos emission

control methods, failed to properly remove, handle and dispose of RACMand other regulated

asbestos-containing material during demolition activities causing, threatening or allowing the

emission of asbestos into the environment.

Paragraphs 5, 6, 8, 9, 10, 11 and 1301 the Stipulation establish that Respondentfrom May

11, 2000 to May 17, 2000, demolished the dining hail and that while demolishing the dining hall,

Respondent failed to utiiize asbestos control methods, and failed to properly remove, handle and

dispose of RACMand other asbestos containing material. Paragraphs 16, 17, 18 and 19, Exhibits

A, B, C, D and E ail establish the demolition and the presence of asbestos in a powder form

susceptible to becoming air borne, so as to present a threat of air pollution. Thus, it is clear the

stipulated facts establish a violation of Section 9(a) of the Act and Rule 201.141 of the Board’s Air

Pollution Regulations.

COUNT II

NESHAP VIOLATIONS

40 C.F.R. 61.145(A)

Count II, paragraph 9, alleges that prior to the demolition of the dining hall, Respondent

failed to thoroughly inspect the facility for the presence of asbestos, including Categories I and Ii

non-friendly (error should be friable) ACM in violation of 40 C.F.R. 61.145(a) and 9.1(d).

40 C.F.R. 61.145(a) generally requires the owner or operator of a demolition activity to

thoroughly inspect the facility prior to commencement of demolition to determine if asbestos is
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present.

Paragraph 5 of the Stipulation establishes that on May 11, 2O00, Respondent (Blue Ridge

Construction Company) as owner or operator, as that term is defined in 40 C.F.R. 61.141,

commenced demolition of the dining hail. Paragraph 7 of the Stipulation establishes that

Respondent did riot conduct an inspection for the presence of asbestos. Complainant also notes,

that Respondent in its answer to Count II, paragraph 9 of the Complaint admits that there was not

a thorough inspection which is consistent with the Stipulation.

Thus, it is clear that the stipulated facts establish a violaUon of 61.145(a) as alleged.

40 C.F.R. 61.145(b)(1)

Count II, paragraph 10, alleges Respondentfailed to submit a written notification of intention

of demolition of the Dining Hall in violation of 40 C.F.R.(b)(1) and Section 9.1(d) of the Act.

40 C.F.R. 61.145 (a)(1) and (2) generally provide that for a facility being demolished the

owner or operator shall provide notification as provided for in subsection (b).

40 C.F. R. 61.1 45(b)(1) generally provides that the owneror operatorof a demolition activity

is to provide the administrator with written notice of intention to demolish or renovate.

Paragraph 8 of the Stipulation provides that prior to commencing demolition, Respondent

did not submit a written notification to the Iflinois Environmental Protection Agency of its intention

to demolish the Dining Hall. Complainant also notes, Respondent in its Answer to Count II,

paragraph 10 of the Complaint, admits that it failed to provide a written notice which is consistent

with the Stipulation. Thus, it is clear the stipulated facts establish a violation of 40 C.F.R.

61.145(b)(1).

COUNT Ill

Count III, paragraph 6, alleges that on or before May 17, 2001, Respondent caused or

allowed the open dumping of demolition debris generated by the demolition activities within the
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former dining hall, including but not limited to wooden desks, pipe metal and other debris in or near

a ravine on property owned by Respondent in violation of Section 21(a), (e), (p)(l) and (p)(2)of the

Act.

Section 21 (a),(e), (p)(1) and (p)(2) generally prohibit the open dumping of waste, at a site

which does not meet the requirements of the Act, which results in litter ordisposition of construction

debris.

Paragraph 13 of the Stipulation provides in relevant part:

During the course of the renovation of the dining hall, Respondent
dumped splintered boards, metal wiring, insulation and other demolition
debris from the collapsed roof and bricks and mortar from the east wall in
or near a ravine on the property.

Paragraph 18 of the Stipulation incorporates IEPA Inspector James Jones’ observations

(set forth in Exhibit D) of the site on May 17, 2000. Paragraph 19 of the Stipulation incorporates

the photographs (Exhibit E) of the site taken by Mr. Jones on May 17, 2000. Also, Complainant

notes Respondent in its answer to Count Ill, paragraph 6 of the Complaint, “admits the wooden

desks, pipe and metal were deposited on its property as a result of its activities within the dining

hall.”

Thus, it is clear that the Stipulation and Answer establish the violations of Section 21(a), (e),

(p)(l) and (p)(2) of the Act as alleged.

COUNT IV

Count IV, paragraph 6, alleges that on or about May 17, 2000, Respondent caused or

allowed the open dumping of demolition debris generated by Respondent’s demolition activities

within and adjacent to a ravine owned by Respondent so as to create a water pollution hazard in

violation of Section 12(d) of the Act.

Section 12(d) of the Act provides that:

No person shall:
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(d) deposit any contaminants upon the land in such a place and manner

so as to create a water pollution hazard.

Paragraph 13 of the Stipulation describes the location of the dumping as “in orneara ravine

on the property.” Paragraph 14 of the Stipulation states that at the bottom of the ravine is an

intermittent stream. Paragraph 18 of the Stipulation incorporates Mr. Jones’ observations during

his inspection of May 17, 2000, including his observation as follows:

During the investigation, Jones observed building demolition waste
consistent with the make-up of the materials in the building on the property.
Bricks mixed with splintered boards, metal wiring insulation, and apparent
asbestos piping insulation was observed dumped inseveratiocations on the
property (see site sketch). The open dumped building demolition waste
extended down into the ravine where a small stream traversed across the
property. This is significant because it began to rain during the
investigation, and the potential for water pollution to occur was increased,
in that, the rain could have washed asbestos fibers down the ravine into the
stream.

Paragraph 18, along with Exhibit D (Mr. Jones’ inspection memo of his May 17, 2000

inspection), paragraph 19 of the Stipulation along with Exhibit E (the photos taken by Mr. Jones on

May 17, 2000), paragraph 23, along with Exhibit H (Mr. Jones’ inspection memo of his October 19,

2000 inspection) and paragraph 24, along with Exhibit 1 (the photographs taken by Mr. Jones on

October 19, 2000) establish the violation of Section 12(d) of the Act as alleged in Count IV of the

Complaint.

For the reason that the Stipulation incorporated by reference in the Motion for Partial

Summary Judgment and the reason the stipulated facts establish that partial summary judgment
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as requested is appropriate and should be granted as a matter of law, Complainant respectfully

requests the Illinois Pollution Control Board grant Complainant’s Motion for Partial Summary

Judgment in its entirety.

Respectfully submitted,

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS
LISA MADIGAN
Attorney General of the
State of Illinois

MATTHEW J. DUNN, Chief
Environmental Enforcement/Asbestos
~

DETBERT HEMEYER
Assistant Attorney General
Environmental Bureau

500 South Second Street
Springfield, Illinois 62706
217/782-9031
Dated: June 12, 2003
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